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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

18.00   1 Africa - 1920s-2000s Four hundred and eighty eight different off paper used stamps from 
many different countries.

 

18.00   2 Bolivia - 1878-2005 Mint and mostly used slight duplicated collection of 306 stamps on 
printed album pages, pages from stockbook and in a packet .

 

25.00   3 British Commonwealth - 1880s-2010s Five hundred and fifty six different mostly used off 
paper stamps from many different countries.

 

25.00   4 British Commonwealth - 1890-2012 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 77 stamps in 
circulated club book withslight duplication values to £5 and 10r priced to sell at £125.55 about 
25% of SG cat. 

 

25.00   5 British Commonwealth - 1911-2001 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 82 stamps 
and 3 mint miniature sheets in circulated club book with slight duplication values to £5 and 
$20 priced to sell at £122 about 25% of SG cat. 

 

18.00   6 British Commonwealth - 1935-96 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 102 stamps and 
2 used miniature sheets in circulated club book with slight duplication values to £5 and $20 
priced to sell at £92.25 about 25% of SG cat. 

 

65.00   7 British Commonwealth - 1935 Silver Jubilee 16 mounted mint sets Basutoland, Montserrat, 
Nauru, Newfoundland, New Guinea, New Zealand, Niue, Nigeria, Papua, St Vincent, Samoa, 
Somaliland, Seychelles, South West Africa, Swaziland and Trinidad & Tobago

 

20.00   8 British Commonwealth - 1950s-2000s Mint range of 218 stamps (slight duplication) values 
to $10 and 12 different miniature sheets inc much Hong Kong SG cat £200.

 

35.00   9 British Commonwealth - 1981 Royal Wedding unmounted mint collection of 157 different 
stamps and 95 different miniature sheets/sheetlets on 115 illustrated A4 size special album 
pages predominantly complete between Aitutaki and Zil Eloigne Sesel plus seven different 
complete self adhesive booklets between Antigua & Turks & Cacicos. 

 

25.00  10 EXPO 70 - 1970 Japan host country for 'EXPO 70' in Osaka 65 album pages each for country 
who issued stamps for event comprising 176 mint stamps 9 mint miniature sheets (including 
Singapore) 3 complete booklets plus 1 postcard with each page providing details of the 
country. Includes hand painted front page.

 

22.00  11 France - 1958-61 Mounted mint collection of 190+ stamps including some blocks of 4 
mounted in selvedge only and a first day cover displayed on faced album pages with a little 
duplication SG cat £300+ between SG1367/1540 inc SGC1/C6 in blocks of 4.

 

15.00  12 Germany - 1870s-1970s Mint and used range of 943 stamps on album pages from a number 
of collections so duplication to be expected with some East Germany seen.

 

35.00  13 Germany - 1930s-1995 Duplicated range of 760+ used and mostly mint (much unmounted) 
stamps displayed in new 8 page blue stock book including some better values with many sets 
some occupation issues especially Poland with some Berlin and East Germany noted. Lot 
includes 14 unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising 1964 20th Anniv of Attempt on 
Hitler's Life x 2 SGMS1343i cat £10 each 1968 Adenauer Commemoration SGMS1459 x 7 
cat £3.75 each 1973 IBRA 7s SGMS1660 x 2 cat £5.75 each and three others.

 

35.00  14 Greece - 1860s-1950s Highly duplicated range of 1,950+ mostly used stamps (postmark 
interest) in slightly damaged red 8 page stock book some sets and 1st Athens printings.

 

10.00  15 Gulf States - 1960s Duplicated range of 400 mostly cancelled to order issues on 4 Hagners 
from various countries most appear to be listed by SG in Appendix only.

 

18.00  16 Middle East - 1920s-80s Three hundred and seventy two mostly used different off paper 
stamps from many different countries with some better values seen.

 

18.00  17 Morocco - 1902-88 Collection of 212 different mostly used stamps on printed album pages 
most pre Independence including Airs & Postage Dues. 

 

35.00  18 Portugal - 1850s-1960s Small blue stockbook containing 1,102 mostly used stamps (slight 
duplication) plus some Angola, Azores and Mozambique etc. Many better seen including 
good ranges of Ceres (various printings) values to 10E scarlet 1928 Revalidado overprint on 
1E 60 blue fine used plus 1937 Gil Vicente 40c & 1E mounted mint SG898/99

 

150.00  19 Rhodesia - 1892-1924 Nearly all used range of 81 stamps on double sided Hagner stock 
page including 1892-94 ½d both shades 1897 4d 1898-1908 21 stamps values to 10/- (2) 
1910-13 Double Heads 15 stamps values to 6d inc ½d perf 13½ and 1913-24 Admirals 38 
stamps values to 2s 6d (purple oval fiscal cancel). Condition a little mixed with odd small fault 
good lot for shades and cancellation interest vendors states SG cat £800+.

 

25.00  20 Thailand - 1905-70s Page from stockbook with 150 different used stamps SG cat £250+.  
10.00  21 World - 1900s-70s Mint and mostly used range of 500+ stamps on small album leaves 

between Antigua and Yugoslavia including 15 Malta collected for postmarks.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

10.00  22 World - 1938 Nice and clean 13th edition of The Triumph illustrated Stamp Album with 
original paper dust jacket containing 474 mint and used stamps from many different countries 
with very slight duplication.

 

10.00  23 World - 1949 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal Union collection of 50 mint and used 
stamps on SAFE album pages including GB set of 4 then all non commonwealth countries 
slight duplication (mint and used of same country) SG cat £110.

 

12.00  24 World - 1950s-90s Collection of 300+ used stamps on theme of Cats from many different 
countries with slight duplication including some sets.

 

10.00  25 World - 1950s-80s Five page SG stock book containg 257 mint and used stamps featuring 
stamps on stamps plus 77 stamps mainly used featuring coins on stamps.

 

12.00  26 World - 1960s-90s Collection of 250+ used stamps on theme of Dogs from many different 
countries with slight duplication including some sets.

 

2.00  27 Afganistan - 1965 Birds 1q 25 to 5q set of 3 unmounted mint SG543/45.  

POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS

12.00  28 Argentina - 1978 Inter-American Philatelic Exhibition 50c + 50c to 500c + 500c set of 5 all 
featuring birds each in sheetlet of 4 unmounted mint SG1591/95.

 

6.00  29 Ascension - 1963 Bird Definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 mounted mint hinge remains SG70/83.  
40.00  30 Austria - 1950-53 3s Great Comorants 5s Common Buzzard 10s Grey Heron and 20s 

Golden Eagle all fine part cds used SG cat £400 SG1218/21.
 

3.00  31 Australia - 1964-65 Birds 6d to 3/- set of 7 unmounted mint SG363/69.  
2.50  32 Bahamas - 2001 Birds & their eggs $1 & $2 both fine part cds used SG1261/62.  
4.00  33 Bahamas - 2001 Birds & their eggs $5 Greater Antillean Bullfinch fine part cds used SG1263.  
6.00  34 Bahamas - 2001 Birds & their eggs $10 Roseate Spoonbill fine part cds used SG1264.  
3.50  35 Belize - 1977-80 Birds of Belize miniature sheets for 1977 (series 1) 1979 (series 3) both 

unmounted mint and 1980 (series 4) fine used SGMS458 494 & 567. 
 

2.50  36 Belize - 1980 Birds 10c to $1 set in sheetlet of six cancelled to order SG561/66.   
40.00  37 Birds of Prey - 1922-2001 Eagles, Falcons and Owls etc mint (most unmounted) range from 

35 different countries of 111 slightly duplicated stamps 3 different mint miniature sheets plus 
1990 Russian small Christmas card SG cat £230 priced to sell at £120.  

 

8.00  38 Botswana - 1966 Bird definitives 1c to 2r set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG220/233.  
25.00  39 Comoro Island - 1975 Etat Comorien overprint plus 10f surcharge on 2f Hummingbird 

(SG60 unoverprinted) complete sheet of 25 showing left to right diagonal shift of overprint 
and surcharge unmounted mint. Listed in Appendix by SG Michel 214 Scott 133 Yvert 107.

 

3.00  40 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 1c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1810a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order. 

 

5.00  41 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 3c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1811a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order. 

 

15.00  42 Doves and Pigeons - 1948-79 Range of 54 mint (mostly - much unmounted) and used 
stamps from 21 different countries all on theme of doves and pigeons SG cat £100+ priced to 
sell at £50 plus 1914 10ö red postal stationery card to Penang having 1914 Christmas label 
featuring 3 doves tied by cancels - this seems to have taken over two months to arrive 
judging by the transit cancels applied.

 

4.00  43 Ducks and Swans - 1952-91 Range of 14 mint and used stamps and a mint miniature sheet 
from 10 different countries includes a 50np colour essay from Ajman. 

 

2.00  44 Finland - 1993 Birds 5m complete booklet in fine condition SB37S.  
2.50  45 Grenada - 1968-71 $3 Magnificent Frigatebird fine part cds used SG320.  
6.00  46 Grenada - 1968-71 $5 Bare-eyed Thrush fine part cds used SG321.  
4.00  47 Hummingbirds - 1964-92 Range of 16 mint (most unmounted) and 1 used stamps from 

seven different countries originally priced to sell at £18.
 

4.00  48 Hungary - 1983 Birds of Prey 1fr to 8fr set of 7 each value in top marginal block of 4 
unmounted mint SG3507/13.

 

14.00  49 Falkland Islands and Dependencies  - 1938-95 Mint (most unmounted) range of stamps all 
on theme of birds comprising 1938 4d Magellan Goose SG154 1952 2d magellan Goose and 
1/- Gentoo Penguins SG174 & 180 1960 ½d to 1/- 10 different values SG193/202 1988 
Geese set of 4 SG559/62 1990 Albatross set of 4 SG608/11 1993 Gulls set of 4 SG671/74 
1995 Shore Birds set of 4 SG733/36 plus 4 single stamps all featuring birds plus 
Dependencies 1985 Albatross set of 4 SG125/128.

 

15.00  50 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Emperor Penguins and Snow Petrel 50f 
and 100f both mounted mint few light marks on gum from album page SG16/17.

 

15.00  51 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Albatross 200f unmounted mint SG18.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS (contd.)

7.00  52 Kingfishers - 1964-92 Range of 14 mint (most unmounted) and 13 used stamps plus 
unmounted mint miniature sheet from 14 different countries originally priced to sell at £27.

 

2.00  53 North Korea - 2003 Birds complete booklet (SG unlisted) containing 12wn to 150wn booklet 
pane of 6 stamps in fine condition SGN4324a.

 

10.00  54 Martinique - 1947 Air Albatross 200fr bright violet unmounted mint SG250.  
3.00  55 Mauritius - 1965 Olive White-eye 4c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG319.  
8.00  56 Mauritius - 1965-68 Range of Bird issues comprising 1965 60c Blue pigeon watermark 

inverted unmounted mint SG327w, 1967 Self Government set of 4 unmounted mint 
SG345/48 1967 Self Government overprints on bird definitives 2c to 10 r set of 15 mounted 
mint SG349/73 and 1968 2c Bourbon White-eye 3c Rodriquez Fody & 15c Mauritius 
Parakeet each value in unmounted mint block of 4 SG370/72 

 

12.00  57 New Zealand - 1960-65 Health Stamps all featuring birds in mint miniature sheets 
comprising 1960 Kingfisher 1d + 2d complete sheet mounted mint SGMS804b (one only) 
1961 both miniature sheets SGMS807a mounted in selvedge only plus 1964/65 miniature 
sheet SGMS823b & 832c unmounted mint.

 

8.00  58 Parrots - 1965-97 Range of 13 mint (most unmounted) and 11 used stamps plus unmounted 
mint miniature sheet from ten different countries originally priced to sell at £35.

 

5.00  59 Samoa - 1967 Decimal Currency bird definitive $4 mounted mint SG289b.  
3.00  60 South Africa - 2000 20r Violet-crested Turaco block of 4 very fine cds used SG1231.  
4.00  61 Singapore - 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 lightly mounted mint SG75.  
3.00  62 Surinam - 1979 Black Curassow 5g purple top right corner marginal unmounted mint SG946.  

6.50  63 1937 Dhow 1r brown lightly mounted mint SG9.  
ADEN

7.00  64 1949 Royal Silver Jubilee 1½a scarlet & 10r mauve both mounted mint SG30/31.  
9.00  65 1951 New Currency 5c on 1a to 10s on 10r set of 11 30c light soiling fine used SG36/46.  
4.50  66 1953-63 Crater 15c deep greenish grey centred low fine small part cds used SG53a.  
8.00  67 1953-65 Two album pages with 37 stamps inc 1953-63 mint values to 5/- black & deep blue 

used values to 10/- black & bronze-green 1964-65 50c 70c & 1s 25 mint all STC £70.
 

4.00  68 1949 Royal Silver Jubilee 1½a scarlet & 5r green mauve both mounted mint SG14/15.  
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN

7.00  69 1980 Seperation overprint on 1c to $10 definitives set of 22 lightly mounted mint SG421/42.  
ANGUILLA

16.00  70 1872 1d scarlet (deep rich strong colour) perf 12½ unused no gum SG14.  
ANTIGUA

4.50  71 1908-17 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint even darkish gum tone SG46.  
4.00  72 1921-29 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG73.  
8.00  73 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon lightly mounted mint SG106a.  
3.50  74 1983 Flag & Coat of Arms $10 fine part cds used SG810.  

20.00  75 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green showing "Torn Flag" variety top left corner perf 
missing mounted mint SG11b.

 
ASCENSION

35.00  76 1924-33 1½d rose-red showing Torn Flag variety mounted mint light off white gum SG12b.  
6.00  77 1934 Green Mountain 5/- black & brown unused (no gum) SG30.  

40.00  78 1938-53 The Pier 1½d black & vermilion showing "Davit flaw" centred low small crease top 
left corner fine used with part lightly applied cds cancel top right SG40a.

 

2.00  79 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 3d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG52/5.  
35.00  80 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d black & brown to 10/- black & purple set mounted mint SG57/69.  

3.00  81 1968-70 Fish commemoratives series 1, 2 & 3 including watermark varieties of 3rd series 9d 
& 2s 3d, 4d 2nd series gum thin all mounted mint SG113/120 & 129/29 inc 127w & 129w.

 

7.00  82 1971 Space definitives ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG135/48.  
3.00  83 2001 Death Centenary of Queen Victoria set of 6 fine part cds used SG823/28.  
6.50  84 2008 Botanists and Christmas sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG1016/23.  
3.50  85 2010 Christmas set of 4 and 2011 Parsley Fern set of 5 all unmounted mint SG1086/94.  
5.50  86 2011 70th Anniversary of RAF Search & Rescue 35p to £1 set of 4 plus £2.50 miniature 

sheet all unmounted mint SG1103/MS1107.
 

5.00  87 Illustrated Burrus auction catalogue 28 November 1962 by Robson Lowe Ltd of South 
Australia, Tasmania and Western Australia including prices realised.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

15.00  88 Small packet containing 74 mint and mostly all used stamps from different states having a 
little duplication condition mainly fine SG cat £130+.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIAN STATES (contd.)

1.00  89 New South Wales - 1882-97 1d orange to scarlet perf 11 x 12 fine used SG223f.  
1.00  90 New South Wales - 1882-97 3d yellow-green perf 12 fine used light soiling SG226f.  
2.00  91 Queensland - 1868-74 1d orange-vermilion centred left one short perf at top having large 

part of Loose Ship Letter undated oval cancel SG59.
 

3.00  92 Queensland - 1887-89 1d vermilion-red having very large part of Loose Ship Letter oval 
undated cancel SG178.

 

7.00  93 Tasmania - 1860-67 6d grey-violet cut to shape fine used SG46.  
5.00  94 Tasmania - 1880 Postal Fiscal Stamp Duck-billed Platypus 3d chestnut tied to small piece by 

undated framed Loose Ship Letter cancel SGF27.
 

1.00  95 Tasmania - 1891 2½d on 9d pale blue perf 12 type 19 surcharge fine used SG169.  
1.50  96 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Mount Wellington 1d bright lake mounted mint light soiling SG230.  
5.50  97 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Hobart 2d deep violet light staining at left mounted mint SG231.  
2.00  98 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Mount Gould, Lake St Clair 5d bright blue fine cds used SG235.  
2.00  99 Victoria - 1873-87 ½d rose-red block of 4 fine used lightly soiled SG176.  
5.00 100 Victoria - 1886-96 1s 6d orange fine part 5 duplex used SG323.  

10.00 101 1926-30 1½d scarlet mint block of 4 having a couple of lightly toned perfs, top left stamp 
showing 'white dot' to left of 'T' in 'Three'  mounted on one stamp others unmounted SG87.

 
AUSTRALIA

5.00 102 1926-30 1s 4d turquoise centred left fine part cds used SG104.  
4.00 103 1931 Air 6d sepia fine part cds used SG139.  
9.00 104 1935 20th Anniversary of Gallipoli Landing 2d scarlet & 1/- black fine cds used SG154/55.  
7.00 105 1937-49 King George VI 2d blue (Die I) mounted mint SG168.  

11.00 106 1937-49 3d blue bright blue ordinary thin paper lightly mounted mint SG168ca.  
2.50 107 1955 Part of GB KGVI 2d purple-brown postal stationery envelope having good strike of Lord 

Howe Island NSW cds dated 19 September 1955.
 

3.00 108 1989-90 Botanic Gardens $2 to $20 set of 4 overprinted Specimen in black or blue 
unmounted mint SG1199as/1201as.

 

3.00 109 1996 Centenary of Australian Football League complete sheetlet of 16 having four strikes of 
Barker Vic single ring cds's dated 23 April 1996 - date of issue SG1590a.

 

2.50 110 1997 Kakadu Wetlands $10 miniature sheet very fine used with full strike of GPO Melbourne 
cds dated 10 April 1997 - date of issue SGMS1686a.

 

1.50 111 1984 Australia Post Replica card number 2 produced from original printing plates for the 1934 
Centenary of Victoria 2d 3d & 1/- SG147/49 issued 21 September 1984.

 
AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS

1.50 112 1985 Australia Post Replica card number 4 produced from original printing plates for the 1935 
Silver Jubilee 2d 3d & 2/- set of 4 SG156/58 issued 30 September 1985.

 

2.00 113 1985 Australia Post Replica card number 3 produced from original printing plates for the 
1963-64 Navigators 4/- to £2 set of 6 SG355/60 issued 15 May 1985.

 

2.00 114 1986 Australia Post Replica card number 6 produced from original printing plates for the 1936 
Centenary of South Australia 2d 3d & 1/- SG161/63 issued 4 August 1986.

 

1.50 115 1986 Australia Post Replica card number 7 produced from original printing plates for the 1957 
Christmas 3½d and 4d values SG298/99 issued 1 December 1986.

 

1.50 116 1986 Australia Post Replica card number 5 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959-63 QEII low values 1d to 5d set of 6 SG308/14 issued 21 April 1986.

 

1.50 117 1987 Australia Post Replica card number 10 produced from original printing plates for the 
1958 Christmas 3½d and 4d values SG306/07 issued 15 October 1987.

 

1.50 118 1987 Australia Post Replica card number 9 produced from original printing plates for the 1961 
Dame Nellie Melba 5d value SG340 issued 1 July 1987.

 

2.00 119 1987 Australia Post Replica card number 8 produced from original printing plates for the 1959 
Australian Antarctic Territory unissued 4d and 7d values issued 20 March 1987.

 

1.50 120 1988 Australia Post Replica card number 11 produced from original printing plates for the 
1931 Sir Charles Kingsford Smith Flight 2d 3d & 6d SG121/23 issued 1 February 1988.

 

1.50 121 1988 Australia Post Replica card number 12 produced from original printing plates for the 
1927 Opening of Parliament House 1½d SG105 issued 9 May 1988

 

1.50 122 1988 Australia Post Replica card number 13 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959 Christmas 5d value SG333 issued 3 October 1988.

 

1.50 123 1989 Australia Post Replica card number 16 produced from original printing plates for the 
1957 Christmas 5d value SG338 issued 18 September 1989.

 

2.00 124 1989 Australia Post Replica card number 14 produced from original printing plates for the 
1938 Robes 5/- 10/ and £1 high values SG176/78 issued 6 February 1989.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS (contd.)

1.50 125 1990 Australia Post Replica card number 18 produced from original printing plates for the 
1940 Australian Imperial Forces 1d to 6d set of 4 SG196/99 issued 6 June 1990.

 

1.50 126 1990 Australia Post Replica card number 19 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Christmas 5d value SG341 issued 31 October 1990.

 

2.00 127 1990 Australia Post Replica card number 17 produced from original printing plates for the 
1949-50 5/- 10/ £1 & £2 high values SG224a/224d issued 7 February 1990.

 

1.50 128 1991 Australia Post Replica card number 21 produced from original printing plates for the 
1935 Anzac 2d & 1/- values SG154/55 issued 6 June 1991.

 

1.50 129 1991 Australia Post Replica card number 22 produced from original printing plates for the 
1962 Christmas 5d value SG345 issued 1 November 1991.

 

1.50 130 1992 Australia Post Replica card number 25 produced from original printing plates for the 
1963 Christmas 5d value SG361 issued 30 October 1992.

 

1.50 131 1992 Australia Post Replica card number 24 produced from original printing plates for the 
1956 Olympic Games unissued 3½d value issued 2 July 1992.

 

4.00 132 1992 Australia Post Replica card number 23 produced from original printing plates for the 
1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 2d 3d & 5/- 141/43 issued 19 February 1992.

 

2.00 133 1993 Australia Post Replica card number 28 produced from original printing plates for the 
1929 Centenary of Western Australia 1½d SG116 issued 1 July 1993.

 

2.00 134 1993 Australia Post Replica card number 29 produced from original printing plates for the 
1974 unissued design for Christmas stamps issued 1 October 1993.

 

2.00 135 1993 Australia Post Replica card number 27 produced from original printing plates for the 
1953 Coronation 3½d 7½d and 2/- values SG264/66 issued 7 April 1993.

 

2.00 136 1993 Australia Post Replica card number 26 produced from original printing plates for the 
1968 Albert Namatjira booklet pane of 5 & 1 label SG434a issued 14 January 1993.

 

2.00 137 1994 Australia Post Replica card number 32 produced from original printing plates for the 
1969 Prime Ministers se-tenant block of 4 SG446/449 issued 11 August 1994.

 

2.00 138 1994 Australia Post Replica card number 30 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959-64 Flowers series unissued 1s 7d and 2s 6d values issued 3 February 1994.

 

2.00 139 1994 Australia Post Replica card number 31 produced from original printing plates for the 
1937-49 ½d Wallaroo and 4d Koala SG164 & 170 issued 12 May 1994.

 

2.50 140 1994 Australia Post Replica card number 33 produced from original printing plates for the 
1934 Air Mail 1s 6d Hermes SG153 issued 18 November 1994.

 

7.50 141 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 11 unmounted mint SG8/18.  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

12.00 142 1884-90 2½d dull blue mounted mint SG50.  
BAHAMAS

19.00 143 1906-11 1d carmine-rose 2½d ultramarine & 6d bistre-brown lightly mounted mint SG72/74.  
7.50 144 1912-19 5/- dull purple creased top right corner and toned perf fine part cds used SG88.  

15.00 145 1917-19 Mint range of War Tax issues comprising 1917 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red 
two copies SG90 1918 1d black & red and 3d purple/yellow two copies SG93/94 1918 ½d 
green & 1d carmine three of each value 3d purple/yellow & 1/- grey-black & carmine SG96/99 
1919 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red SG101 plus 1919 ½d green three copies 1d carmine 
two copies 3d black & brown & 1/- grey-black & carmine SG102/05 displayed on Hagner 
stock page SG cat £100+.

 

4.00 146 1918 War Tax 1/- grey-black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG99.  
1.00 147 1919 War Charity 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red fine part cds used SG101.  
1.00 148 1919 War Charity 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red fine part cds used SG101.  
7.00 149 1919 War Tax 1/- grey-black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG104.  
6.00 150 1931-46 3/- slate-purple & myrtle-green lightly soiled fine part cds used SG132.  
4.00 151 1938 KGVI pictorial definitives 4d to 8d set of 3 nounted mint SG158/160.  
5.00 152 1971 Pictorial definitives 1c to $3 set of 18 unmounted mint SG359/76.  
9.00 153 1980 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 16 very fine part cds used SG557/72.  

12.00 154 1986 Fish definitives $3 $5 & $10 values each fine part cds used SG771A/773A.  
2.50 155 1991-93 Stripe-headed Tanager $5 fine cds used SG988.  
7.00 156 1961 3/- black on pink complete booklet in fine condition SB2.  
8.00 157 1961 6/- black on green complete booklet in fine condition SB3.  

20.00 158 1948-2013 Fifty two mostly used stamps (5 on piece) better values seen SG cat £210+ .  
BAHRAIN

7.50 159 1952-54 ½a on ½d orange-red to 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue set lightly mounted mint SG80/89.  
2.50 160 1976 Concorde 80f se-tenant top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG232/35.  

10.00 161 1977 Saluki Dogs 80f complete sheetlet of 8 different designs unmounted mint SG249a/49h.  
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BARBADOS

8.00 162 1858 1/- black 2 clear margins light soiling  heavyish boot heel cancel SG12a.  
10.00 163 1861-70 (4d) dull rose-red usual perf centred low fine part duplex cancel used SG25.  

6.50 164 1861-70 6d orange-red usual perfs fine part boot heel cancel used SG30.  
3.00 165 1861-70 1/- black fine boot heel cancel used SG35.  
3.00 166 1870-71 1/- black good used SG47.  

18.00 167 1871 (4d) dull rose-red usual perfs and centring having full strike of Barbados code 1 thimble 
single ring cds dated 29 August 1872 SG49.

 

30.00 168 1882-88 1d rose and 1d carmine both mounted mint SG91/92.  
8.00 169 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange 2½d ultramarine 5d grey-olive (light soiling) and 6d 

mauve & carmine all mounted mint SG108/11.
 

10.00 170 1892-1903 6d mauve & carmine 8d orange & ultramarine plus 10d dull blue-green & carmine 
all three mounted mint SG111/13.

 

18.00 171 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange light crease mounted mint SG124.  
2.00 172 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ¼d grey & carmine lightly mounted mint SG116.  
7.50 173 1905 ½d green mounted mint SG136.  

10.00 174 1925-35 3/- deep violet overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG239s.  
9.00 175 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG241/44.  
3.00 176 1939 General Assembly ½d to 3d set of 5 light gum soiling mounted mint SG257/61.  

5.00 177 1922 6d dull & bright purple fine part cds used SG5.  
BARBUDA

30.00 178 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d ultramarine & grey with diagonal line by turret mounted mint SG12f.  
BASUTOLAND

18.00 179 1961-63 ½c to 1r mint set of 11 mix of mounted and unmounted SG69/79.  

5.00 180 1885-87 3d pale claret unused (no gum) SG2.  
BECHUANALAND

3.50 181 1938-52 ½d light yellowish green mounted mint SG118a.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

1.50 182 1938-52 1½d light blue mounted mint and 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG120a & 124a.  
3.00 183 1955-58 Baobab Tree & Cattle ½d green complete sheet of 60 folded into quarters with some 

perf seperation unmounted mint SG143. 
 

17.00 184 1961 New Currency 1c on 1d rose-red to 1r on 10/- black & red-brown (type II) 3½c type II 5c 
type I set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG157/67b.

 

15.00 185 1865-1903 1/- green horizontal gutter marginal block of 4 having light soiling both sides more 
so on reverse unmounted mint SG11.

 
BERMUDA

50.00 186 1875 One Penny surcharge on 1/- green centred right fine used part indistinct cancel SG17.  
65.00 187 1918-22 10/- green & carmine/pale bluish green fine part indistinct cds used SG54.  
50.00 188 1918-22 10/- green & red/pale bluish green coloursa little faded fine unclear cds used SG54c.  
18.00 189 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue tiny surface scuff on front fine part cds used SG89.  
12.00 190 1924-32 10/- green & red/pale emerald one minor perf flaw part fiscal cancel SG92.  

8.00 191 1930s-80s Packet containing 50 mint and nearly all used stamps SG cat £45.  
3.50 192 1938-52 Grape Bay Paget Parish 2½d light & deep blue mounted mint SG113.  
8.00 193 1938-52 St David's Lighthouse 3d black & rose-red mounted mint SG114.  
4.00 194 1938-53 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey-blue fine used light crease top right SG116.  

80.00 195 1938-53 2/- deep purple & ultrmarine/grey blue perf 14¼ having usual streaky brownish gum 
mounted mint SG116b.

 

35.00 196 1938-53 2/- purple & blue/deep blue with gash in chin variety fine part cds used SG116cf.  
5.00 197 1938-53 5/- yellow-green & red/pale yellow perf 13 small thin mounted mint SG118f.  

30.00 198 1938-53 10/- bluish green & deep red/green showing small dot beside top scroll under right 
hand value tablet couple light tone spots on gum fine part Hamilton cds used SG119a.

 

7.50 199 1938-53 10/- yellowish green & deep carmine-red/green perf 14 light soiling both sides 
mounted mint streaky lightly toned gum SG119c.

 

18.00 200 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint small light crease SG120b.  
12.00 201 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange perf 14 some soiling visible both sides mounted mint 

streaky toned gum SG120b.
 

7.00 202 1953-62 Pictorial definitives ½d Easter Lilies to £1 Arms set of 18 plus additional 1s 3d Die II 
all fine part cds used SG135/50 inc 145b. 

 

15.00 203 1965 50th Anniversary of Boy Scouts 2/- watermark inverted fine part cds used SG186w.  
1.00 204 1966-69 HM Dockyard 1811 1s 6d grey-blue & rose unmounted mint SG199.  
3.50 205 1992 Stained Glass Windows set of 4 fine part cds used SG651/54.  
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BERMUDA (contd.)

10.00 206 2002 Shell definitives $1 to $8 six values all fine part cds used SG904/09.  

4.00 207 1966 Overprints on Bechuanaland definitives 1c to 2r set of 14 unmounted mint SG206/19.  
BOTSWANA

35.00 208 1963-69 Pictorial definitives ½d deep blue to £1 black & light blue 15 different values (up to 
5/- marginals) all unmounted mint SG1/15.

 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

3.50 209 1979 Penguins 3p to 25p set of 4 unmounted mint SG89/92.  
12.00 210 1993 Antarctic Ships 1p to £5 set of 12 unmounted mint SG218/29.  
12.00 211 1993 Antarctic Ships 1p to £5 set of 12 cancelled to order SG218/29.  

2.50 212 1994 Antarctic Heritage Fund 17p + 3p to 76p + 4p set of 4 unmounted mint SG246/49.  
3.00 213 1994 Antarctic Heritage Fund 17p + 3p to 76p + 4p set of 4 cancelled to order SG246/49.  
2.50 214 1994 Antarctic Food Chain 35p designs in se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG250/55.  
3.50 215 1994 Antarctic Food Chain 35p designs in se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order SG250/55.  

7.00 216 1940-55 2c black lightly mounted mint SGD2.  
BRITISH GUIANA - POSTAGE DUES

20.00 217 1984 Marine Life 10c Sea Fan Coral & Sea Sponge five different progressive colour proofs 
each in block of 4 ex printers achieves unmounted mint SG772a proofs.

 
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

1.00 218 1986 Ameripex 86 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS935.  
2.00 219 1986 Halley's Comet 75c $1 & $2 values in se-tenant sheetlet of 9 (3 of each value) plus $4 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG913/MS916.
 

1.00 220 1986 Stockholmia 75c $1 & $2 se-tenant sheetlet of 9 (3 of each) unmounted mint SG953/55.  

4.50 221 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.  
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

2.50 222 1911-13 1pi on 2½d bright blue fine cds used SG25.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

8.00 223 1913-14 5pi on 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SG40.  

17.00 224 1948-49 BMA overprint on 5c on ½d green to 10s on 10/- multramarine lightly mounted mint 
(top three values unmounted mint) SGE1/E12.

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA

9.00 225 1907 2½d orange-yellow mounted mint SG4.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

10.00 226 1907 ½sd ultramarine and 2d indigo mounted mint small thin and offset on 2d SG1 & 3.  
5.00 227 1913 1d red fine part cds used SG19.  
4.00 228 1939-51 Tinakula Volcano 2/- black & orange mounted mint SG69.  
8.00 229 1939-51 Bismarck Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet mounted mint SG70.  
6.00 230 1939-51 Malaita Canoe 5/- emerald-green & scarlet mounted mint SG71.  

10.00 231 1989-2002 Range of thirteen stamps (one duplicated) values to $4 eight different miniature 
sheets and one sheetlet of nine stamps all fine cds used SG cat £65+.  

 

5.50 232 1860 1d deep green centred high & left unused (no gum) SG2.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

13.00 233 1867-70 1d yellow-green mounted mint SG8.  
4.50 234 1921 ½d green mounted mint SG80.  
4.00 235 1938-47 2s 6d sepia ordinary paper mounted mint SG118a.  
5.00 236 1938-47 5/- carmine ordinary paper mounted mint SG119a.  

5.00 237 1947-51 $1 black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG90.  
BRUNEI

2.50 238 1972 Royal Visit set of 4 fine part cds used SG192/95.  

20.00 239 1860 2½d pale reddish rose heavy creasing in centre of the stamp and few short perfs at top 
left and slightly short perfs at base mounted mint good spacefiller SG3.

 
CANADA - BRITISH COLUMBIA & VANCOUVER ISLAND

10.00 240 1860-63 Locomotive 1c dull claret centred right mounted mint SG9.  
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

9.00 241 1860-63 Queen Victoria 10c red centred left few very lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG17.  

9.00 242 1880-82 King Edward when Prince of Wales 1c dull brown centred left mounted mint SG44b.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

3.00 243 1880-82 Atlantic Cod 2c yellow-green centred low few light tone marks around perfs fine part 
cork cancel used SG46. 
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CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND (contd.)

32.00 244 1911-16 Coronation 1c yellow-green to 15c lake plus 2c rose-red shade 12 values odd light 
tone spot on gum of few values mounted mint usual off white gum SG117/27 inc 118a.

 

7.00 245 1911-16 Duke of Windsor when Prince of Wales 3c red-brown lightly mounted mint SG119.  
7.00 246 1911-16 King George VI when Prince Albert 4c purple lightly mounted mint SG120.  

14.00 247 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 1c green 2c scarlet x 2 3c brown 3c red-brown (missing 
corner perf) 4c mauve 5c ultramarine and 6c slate-grey all fine wavy line used SG130/35.

 

14.00 248 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 3c brown centred right block of 8 (4 x 2) one with couple of 
creases unmounted mint SG132.

 

6.50 249 1941-44 Newfoundland Dog 14c black Harp Seal 15c claret and Cape Race 20c green all 
three lightly mounted mint SG284/86.    

 

5.00 250 1860-63 8½c deep green top marginal yellowish paper mounted in selvedge only and 8½c 
deep green left marginal white paper mounted mint SG14 & 26.  

 
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA

5.00 251 1862-69 2d rose Die I centred left lightly mounted mint SG12.  
CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

5.50 252 1862-69 2d deep rose Die I centred left mounted mint SG13.  
6.00 253 1862-69 3d blue right marginal mounted mint couple of minor gum flaws SG14.  
6.00 254 1862-69 4d back mounted mint SG16.  
2.00 255 1872 6c black mounted mint SG41.  
2.50 256 1872 12c reddish mauve lightly mounted mint SG42.  

8.00 257 1868-90 12½c bright blue centred high few light tone marks on reverse fine used SG60.  
CANADA

4.00 258 1889-97 10c brownish-red centred very right & high on small piece part parcel cancel SG111.  
15.00 259 1890s-2015 Packet containing 608 used stamps good selection having a little duplication.  

2.50 260 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c greenish blue vertical pair (one with light tone stain visible 
on front) fine used SG167.

 

7.00 261 1928-29 Bluenose 50c blue centred right small crease fine Edmonton blue cds used SG284.  
6.00 262 1935 Niagra Falls 20c olive-green well centred lightly mounted mint SG349.  
4.00 263 1935 1c green coil stamp imperf x perf 8 unmounted mint SG352.  

12.00 264 1960s-2000s Packet containing 144 mint and nearly all used stamps SG cat £150.  
2.00 265 1991 50c Snow Apple 69c Shagbark Hickory 88c Westcot Apricot $1 Court House and $2 

Provincial Normal School all unmounted mint SG1469 1473 1477 1479b/1480b.
 

1.50 266 1994 Canadian Rivers (4th series) set of 5 in pane of 10 unmounted mint SG1584/88.  
2.00 267 1994 Historic Automobiles (2nd issue) $3.62 miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1611.  

5.00 268 1951 25c black on white complete booklet having staining on front cover contents fine SB48.  
CANADA - BOOKLETS

3.00 269 1954-69 Sixteen different complete booklets inc 1968 & 1969 $1 Christmas total face $12.  
2.00 270 1985 Canada Day Forts $3.40 complete booklet in fine condition SB96  
2.00 271 2001 Stamp Collecting Month Hot Air Balloons $3.76 complete booklet fine condition SB259.  

6.00 272 1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justice and Vestry ¼d brown to 6d purple eight different 
values all mounted mint SG84/91.

 
CAYMAN ISLANDS

3.00 273 1932 Centenary of Assembly of Justices 6d purple & black mounted mint dryish gum SG90.  
3.00 274 1932 Centenary of Assembly of Justices 1/- black & brown mounted mint dryish gum SG91.  
7.00 275 1935 KGV pictorial definitives ¼d black & brown to 1/- ultramarine & orange nine different 

values lightly mounted mint nice fresh colours and gum SG96/104.
 

6.00 276 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG108/11.  
4.00 277 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 mounted mint SG108/111.  

4.50 278 1904-05 1r 50 grey fine part cds used SG287.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

10.00 279 1904-05 1r 50 grey mounted mint SG287.  
9.00 280 1904-05 2r 25 brown & green fine part cds used SG288.  
5.00 281 1908 5c deep purple 5c dull purple and 6c carmine lightly mounted mint SG289/91.  

15.00 282 1938-49 5r green & purple tiny mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SG397.  
10.00 283 1938-49 KGVI pictorial definitives 52 stamps slight duplication inc pairs mint values to 2r 

used values to 5r displayed on two album pages unchecked for perfs or watermarks STC 
£100+ between SG386/397.

 

18.00 284 1960s-90s Slightly duplicated range of 104 stamps including better values SG cat £170+.  
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COOK ISLANDS

3.00 285 1982 Birth of Prince William of Wales and Prince of Wales $1 sheetlet of 4 (SG838 & 839 x 2 
of each) and Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer $2 sheetlet of 4 (SG840 & 841 x 2 of 
each) plus $3 miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG838/MS842.

 

5.00 286 1903-11 2½d blue perf 11 usual fluffy perfs lightly mounted mint SG4.  
COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI

4.00 287 1902 2½d blue centred low mounted mint SG1.  
COOK ISLANDS - PENRHYN ISLAND

6.00 288 1903 3d yellow-brown & 6d rose-red usual fluffy perfs lightly mounted mint SG14/15.  
3.00 289 1957 Two small pieces each bearing GB QE ½d orange-red tied by complete strikes of 

Penrhyn Island Cook Islands large single ring cds's dated 7 July 1957.
 

2.50 290 1982 Birth of Prince William of Wales 40c to 80c set of 5 each in sheetlet of 5 stamps and 1 
label plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG256/MS261.

 

14.00 291 1881 ½pi emerald-green fine used with large part Larnaca code B cds 6 April 1882 SG11.  
CYPRUS

12.00 292 1882-86 30pa pale mauve mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG17.  
2.00 293 1892-94 30pa mauve small light stain on front lightly mounted mint SG32.  
5.00 294 1904-10 30pa purple & green lightly mounted mint SG63.  

10.00 295 1938-51 Original 1938 15 values ¼pi to £1 fine cds used 6pi soiled back between SG151/63.  
3.00 296 1938-51 Church of St Barabas & St Hilarion Peristerona 2pi black & carmine perf 12½ x 13½ 

fine part cds used SG155bc.
 

10.00 297 1938-51 Forest Scene Troodos 45pi green & black mounted mint off white gum SG161.  
18.00 298 1955-60 2m blackish brown to £1 brown-lake & slate set of 15 fine used SG173/87.  

8.00 299 1963-66 Europa issues comprising 1963 both sets of 3 1965 set of 3 and 1966 set of 3 all 
unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 & 280/82.

 

14.00 300 1963-74 Range of Europa complete sets comprising 1963 (both) 1965 1966 1969 1972 1973 
and 1974 all unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 331/33 387/89 403/05 & 423/25.   

 

15.00 301 1874 6d green light soiling and a few shortish perfs fine part duplex cancel SG2.  
DOMINICA

3.00 302 1969-72 Pictorial definitives 5c Butterfly 38c Grammar School and 50c Roseau Catherdral all 
on glazed paper unmounted mint SG277a & 285a/86a.

 

8.00 303 1923-24 King Faud £E1 dull violet blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  
EGYPT

3.00 304 1949 16th Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS357.  
2.00 305 1949 15th Agricultural and Industrial Exhibition set of two imperf miniature sheets lightly 

mounted at top of each sheet SGMS357. 
 

20.00 306 Gaza - 1953 Air 100m olive unmounted mint SG61.  

5.00 307 The Falkland Islands by C E Glass small 12 page booklet providing history of the Islands plus 
details of stamps issued and numbers in fine condition.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

12.00 308 1891-1903 6d salmon centred left mounted mint SG34.  
12.00 309 1904-12 ½d deep yellow-green 1d vermilion watermark sideways and 2½d ultramarine lightly 

mounted mint SG43c 44b & 46.
 

6.00 310 1904-12 1d dull coppery red on thick paper fine part cds used SG44d.  
12.00 311 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG139/42.  

4.00 312 1938-50 Mount Sugar Top 1/- dull blue (greyish paper) mounted mint SG158b.  
40.00 313 1960-66 Bird definitives Thrush ½d to Swan £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG193/207.  

3.00 314 1968 Yellow Orchid £1 unmounted mint SG245.  
4.50 315 1974 35th Anniv of Battle of the River Plate set of 4 unmounted mint SG307/10.  
2.50 316 1983 150th Anniv of British Administration 1p to £2 set in pairs unmounted mint SG439/49.  

10.00 317 1994 Inshore Marine Life 1p Barnacles to £5 Octopus marginal set of 13 each showing 
printers imprint in selvedge unmounted mint SG701/12. 

 

7.00 318 1994 Inshore Marine Life 1p Barnacles to £5 Octopus set of 13 cancelled to order SG701/12.  
1.50 319 1994 150th Anniversary of Stanley 9p to 65p set of 6 unmounted mint SG713/18  
1.50 320 1994 150th Anniversary of Stanley 9p to 65p set of 6 cancelled to order SG713/18  
1.50 321 1994 Falkland Beaches 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG719/22.  
1.00 322 1994 South American Society 5p to 65p set of 4 unmounted mint SG723/26.  
1.50 323 1994 South American Society 5p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG723/26.  
1.50 324 1995 Flowering Shrubs 9p to 65p set of 6 cancelled to order SG727/32.  
2.00 325 1995 Shore Birds 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG733/36.  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS (contd.)

3.00 326 1995 50th Anniversary of End of Second World War 17p to 65p set of 4 plus miniature sheet 
all cancelled to order SG737/MS741.

 

2.00 327 2007 20th Anniv of Falkland Islands Fisheries set of 4 fine part cds used SG1066/071.  
3.00 328 1998 £1.54 Rare Visiting Birds complete booklet in fine condition SB11.  

10.00 329 1994 Whales & Dolphins 1p to £5 set of 12 unmounted mint SG231/42.  
SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SANDWICH ISLANDS

8.00 330 1994 Whales & Dolphins 1p to £5 set of 12 cancelled to order SG231/42.  
1.50 331 1994 Life in the Freezer 17p to 65p set of 4 unmounted mint SG247/50.  
1.50 332 1994 Life in the Freezer 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG247/50.  
1.50 333 1994 Centenary of C A Larsen's Voyage 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG251/54.  
2.00 334 1995 50th Anniversary of Second World War 50p se-tenant horizontal pair plus £1 miniature 

sheet all cancelled to order SG255/MS257.
 

3.00 335 1938-55 Camakua (Canoe) 1½d carmine Die I lightly mounted mint off white gum SG251.  
FIJI

8.00 336 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet mounted mint SG258.  
2.00 337 1979 Endangered Wildlife 4c to 30c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG564/67.  

15.00 338 1938-46 Elephant & Palm definitives ½d to 10/- set of 16 mounted mint SG150/61.  
GAMBIA

2.50 339 1953-59 Barra Canoe 2/- indigo & carmine unmounted mint SG180.  
8.00 340 1953-59 QEII pictorial definitives Tapping for Palm Wine ½d x 68 Cutter 1d x 155 Wollof 

Woman 1½d x 76 SS Lady Wright 3d x 20 Tapping for Palm Wine 6d x 13 plus Cutter 1s 3d 
x 10 all fine part cds used unchecked for shades or postmark interest between SG171/179.

 

2.00 341 1992 Famous Blues singers miniature sheets 20d String drum and 20d Billie Holiday both 
unmounted mint SG1279(a) & 1279(c).

 

2.00 342 1979 10th Anniversary of Moon Landing complete 4d 26 self adhesive booklet SB1.  

4.00 343 1992 Olympic Games 20c to 600c set of 10 unmountede mint SG1684/93.  
GHANA

7.00 344 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  
GIBRALTAR

7.00 345 1903 1/- black & carmine light soiling on front large part cds used SG51.  
14.00 346 1921-27 2/- reddish-purple & blue/blue very fine used having almost full strike of Gibraltar 

Parcel Post cds dated 28 October 1927 SG99a.
 

12.00 347 1925-32 2/- red-brown & black fine part cds used SG103.  
8.00 348 1925-32 10/- deep ultramarine & black lightly mounted mint off white gum SG106.  
4.00 349 1931-33 Rock of Gibraltar 1d to 3d set mounted mint 3d with light even gum tone SG110/13.  
8.00 350 1938-51 Elliot Memorial 2/- black & brown perf 14 mounted mint usual light gum tone SG128.  
5.00 351 1938-51 £1 orange rounded corner perf small light stain on gum lightly mounted mint SG131.  
2.00 352 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 unmounted mint SG136/39.  
4.00 353 1960-62 Moorish Castle 1d black & yellow-green right marginal showing 'Phantom flag' flaw 

mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted SG161b.
 

8.00 354 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG200/13.  
2.00 355 1977 10p booklet containing 1p Fish and 9p Flower plus 20p booklet containing 1p Fish & 3p 

Flower x 2 of each plus 12p Butterfly definitives SG375, 378, 382 & 384 both booklets are 
unlisted by Stanley Gibbons.

 

2.50 356 1987 24 Pounder Gun £5 fine used cancelled to order SG581.  
2.50 357 1993 Lighthouse Europa Point £3 fine used cancelled to order SG707.  
2.50 358 1993 Coat of Arms and fortress keys £5 top marginal unmounted mint SG708.  
3.00 359 1993 Coat of Arms and fortress keys £5 corner marginal fine used cancelled to order SG708.  
1.50 360 1994 Europa Scientific Discoveries 24p & 34p both values in se-tenant horizontal pairs fine 

used cancelled to order SG717/20.
 

2.00 361 1994 WWII Warships (2nd series) miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SGMS724.  
6.50 362 1994 Gibraltar Philatelic Bureau bilingual year booklet containing 17 stamps and 2 miniature 

sheets issued in year between Europa and Christmas all unmounted mint SG717/35.
 

1.00 363 1995 50th Anniv of WWII miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS744.  
1.00 364 1995 50th Anniv of WWII miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SGMS744.  
2.00 365 1995 WWII Warships (3rd series) miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SGMS748.  
2.00 366 1995 Island Games 24p to 49p set of 3 and 1998 World Cup 5p to £1.20 set of 4 all fine used 

cancelled to order SG745/47 & 823/26..
 

1.50 367 1998 Christmas 5p to 50p set of 5 all fine used cancelled to order SG848/52.  
1.50 368 2001 75th Birthday of QE II £2 miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SGMS977.  
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GIBRALTAR (contd.)

3.00 369 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation 30p to £1 set of 4 plus miniature sheet and Europa 30p 
to 54p set of 4 all unmounted mint SG1031/MS1035 & 1041/44.

 

6.00 370 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation 30p to £1 set of 4 plus miniature sheet 21st Birthday of 
Prince William 30p to £1 set of 4 plus miniature sheet and Europa 30p to 54p set of 4 all fine 
used cancelled to order SG1031/1044.

 

2.00 371 2003 UK Express Big Ben and Swift £3 right marginal fine used cancelled to order SG1056.  
3.50 372 2003 Mushrooms set of 4 plus miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SG1057/MS1061.  
1.50 373 2003 Flowers 30p to 54p right marginal set of 4 fine used cancelled to order SG1062/65.  
3.50 374 2004 300th Anniversary of British Gibraltar special black print miniature sheet fine used 

cancelled to order having special Black Print undated handstamp SGMS1077 variety. 
 

2.00 375 2004 50th Anniversary of Visit of Queen Elizabeth II 38p to £1 set of 4 plus £1.50 miniature 
sheet all unmounted mint SG1078/MS1082. 

 

3.50 376 2004 Wild Flowers 50p £1 and £3 each bottom right corner marginal example fine used 
cancelled to order SG1104/1106. 

 

2.00 377 2004 Christmas 7p to 53p set of 6 fine used cancelled to order SG1107/12.  
3.00 378 2004 Ferrari set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1113/MS1119.  
4.00 379 2004 Ferrari set of 6 plus miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SG1113/MS1119.  
3.00 380 2005 50th Anniv of Europa Stamps £5 bottom left corner marginal unmounted mint SG1143.  
3.00 381 2006 World Cup Germany 38p set of 7 different designs in se-tenant sheetlet plus Europa 

47p set of 4 all fine used cancelled to order SG1161/71.
 

2.00 382 2006 Bicentenary of Packet 8p to 68p set of 4 unmounted mint SG1172/75.  
2.00 383 2006 Bicentenary of Packet 8p to 68p set of 4 fine used cancelled to order SG1172/75.  
3.50 384 2006 Cruise Ships set of 4 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1180/MS1184.  
4.00 385 2006 Cruise Ships set of 4 & miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SG1180/MS1184.  
4.50 386 2006 Christmas set of 5 plus miniature sheet along with additional black print limited edition 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1185/MS1190 & MS1190 variety.
 

2.50 387 2006 Christmas set of 5 plus miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SG1185/MS1190.  
3.00 388 2006 500th Death Anniv of Columbus 40p to 78p set of 4 plus miniature sheet all fine used 

cancelled to order SG1191/MS1195.
 

7.00 389 2007 Diamond Wedding of Queen Elizabeth II 40p to 78p set of 4 & £1.60 miniature sheet 
50th Anniv of the Treaty of Rome £2.40 miniature sheet and Tenth Death Anniv of Diana 8p 
to £1.60 set of 4 & £2.50 miniature sheet all fine used cancelled to order SG1196/MS1206.

 

4.50 390 2009 500th Anniversary of the Coronation of King Henry VIII 10p to 51p set of 8 plus £2 
miniature sheet all fine used cancelled to order SG1307/MS1315.

 

2.50 391 2009 700th Anniversary of Our Lady of Europe 61p sheetlet of 4 fine used cancelled to order 
with date of issue cds SG1316.

 

4.00 392 2009 Centenary of Naval Aviation 42p set of six different designs each bottom right corner 
marginal plus miniature sheet fine used cancelled to order SG1317/MS1323.

 

2.50 393 2009 QEII Grandchildren 42p set of eight fine used cancelled to order SG1324/31.  

5.00 394 1912-24 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG21.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

7.00 395 1922-27 ½d green to 2d slate-grey 4 different values mounted mint SG27/30.  

8.00 396 1876-84 6d orange good used with full bold 556 duplex cancel SG8.  
GOLD COAST

8.50 397 1898-1902 2/- green & carmine fine part cds used SG32.  
5.00 398 1938-43 ½d green to 9d perf 12 x 11½ plus 1/- to 5/- perf 11½ x 12 twelve different values all 

mounted mint SG120a/131a.  
 

60.00 399 1840 1d black (PJ) plate 4 four close to fine margins tiny gum thin having part strike of red 
Maltese cross cancel, fine looking example SG2g.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

35.00 400 1855-57 4d carmine watermark Medium Garter left wing marginal large closed tear 4d 
rose-carmine watermark Large Garter 6d deep lilac and 6d pale lilac plus 1/- green 
watermark Emblems well centred and good perfs good to fine used SG64 66a 69/70 & 72.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

17.00 401 1855-57 4d rose-carmine or 4d rose large garter watermark x 21 used examples in various 
shades centring and condition a lttle mixed mainly different duplex cancels SG66/66a.

 

11- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED (contd.)

45.00 402 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose (EB) cds used lightly soiled SG77 4d bright red (SI) plate 3 
centred right fine duplex used SG79 4d pale red (EJ) with hair lines plate 4 fine duplex used 
SG82 6d lilac (TG) centred left & high fine duplex used SG84 6d lilac (HB) plate 4 with hair 
lines good duplex used minor perf flaws 85 9d straw (HD) right wing marginal fine duplex 
used light tone marks both sides SG87 and 1/- green (TG) bottom marginal fine *131* duplex 
used light soiling both sides SG90.  

 

30.00 403 1862-64 6d lilac (CK, HC, KK and NH right wing marginal) x 4 shades & 1/- green (AC, MC & 
RA) x 3 all average to fine duplex used having odd light toned perf or light soiling SG84 & 90. 

 

25.00 404 1865-67 6d deep lilac or 6d lilac x 14 average to fine used examples (3 wing marginals) in 
various shades centring and condition a little mixed different duplex cancels SG96/97.

 

65.00 405 1867-80 3d deep rose & 3d rose watermark Spray of Rose x 59 average to very fine used 
mostly duplex used examples with various check letters couple with minor faults comprising 
plate 4 x 3, plate 5 x 15, plate 6 x 11 one fine Somerset House cds used, plate 7 x 9 one with 
full strike of Balbriggan (just outside Dublin) cds another with large part of Liverpool cds and 
third with part strike of unclear cds plate 8 x 10 including full strike of Carrigaholt (small 
village in County Clare) cds large part Plymouth cds and part ???ford cds Plate 9 x 5 one 
small part cds and plate x 6 SG102/03.

 

18.00 406 1867-80 9d straw (HD & HH) both plate 4  slightly different shades (HD) straight edge at right 
with large part 447 in barred oval cancel (HH) right wing marginal couple minor perf flaws 
centred low indistinct cancel SG110.

 

35.00 407 1873-80 8d orange (AD BE IL OI & PD) plate 1 x 5 good to fine duplex used examples couple 
with minor perf flaws SG156.

 

15.00 408 1880-83 4d grey-brown plate 17 (BL GC & RK) plus plate 18 (CB FC & PK) x three of each 
plate all good to fine used one squared circle cancel SG160. 

 

20.00 409 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac (KC) watermark Crown plate 18 repaired bottom left corner mounted 
mint with heavy hinge remains SG162.

 

25.00 410 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac (EI IL KB KC OJ PF PH SA SD & TL) watermark Crown plate 18 x 10 
mostly duplex used examples two slightly washed colours two cds used SG162.

 

22.00 411 1880-81 ½d green to 5d indigo set of 5 (½d to 2d cds used 5d small part of duplex cancel) 
plus addtional shade of 2d (duplex used) SG164/69.

 

22.00 412 1883-84 2s 6d deep lilac small thin hidden under part of cancel fine used having large part 
geometric cancel with part duplex alongside SG179.

 

60.00 413 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (AF) very fine used full Bedford code D cds dated 26 July 1892 2s 6d 
deep lilac (GB) part Regent Street cds light soiling on front and (LG) full code B Throgmorton 
Avenue registered oval cancel dated 5 January 1892 plus 5/- rose (CG) and 5/- crimson (KF) 
having Foree Street EC or Devenport concentric circle parcel cancels SG178/81.

 

70.00 414 1883-84 2s 6d lilac or 2s 6d deep lilac on white paper x 11 average to fine used examples 
three with toned perfs and one with vertical crease good range of cancels SG178/79.

 

45.00 415 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (CD) few lightly toned perf & 2s 6d deep lilac (LA) two short perfs bottom 
left plus 5/- rose (ED) & 5/- crimson (EE) all fine used with cds cancels apart from 5/- rose 
which has full Eastbourne parcel cancel SG178/81

 

75.00 416 1883-84 ½d slate-blue to 1/- dull green set of 10 all part cds used. 2½d light tone on one perf 
5d colour slightly washed and lightly toned perfs plus 1/- lightly toned perfs at top and bottom 
otherwise all colours nice & strong SG187/96.

 

12.00 417 1883-84 5d dull green (RF) good colour fine used having almost full strike of New Southgate 
code N slightly heavy single ring cds dated 23 December 1884 having a couple of very light 
tone spots on front not unduly detracting SG193.

 

17.00 418 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue very lightly mounted mint SG209.  
6.50 419 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue off white gum with small thin mounted mint SG209.  

18.00 420 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- green & carmine mounted mint SG214.  

75.00 421 1902-10 ½d dull blue-green to 1/- dull green & carmine set of 15 plus 2s 6d lilac four shades 
(2 lightly toned perfs) and 5/- bright carmine (lightly toned perfs) all De La Rue & Co printings 
cds used apart from one 2s 6d and 5/- part parcel cancels between SG215/263.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

15.00 422 1902-10 ½d dull green to 1/- dull green & carmine set of 15 good to fine used plus 1911 ½d 
dull green mounted mint & 1d rose carmine to 4d bright orange fine used perf 15 x 14 set of 5 
and 1906 small piece bearing ½d yellow-green 1d scarlet strip of 5 and 4d green & chocolate 
brown tied by Hill Road Cambridge cds's 14 February 1906 SG216/257 & 279/86.

 

16.00 423 1902-10 ½d yellow-green to 1/- green & carmine fine to very fine set of 15 (unchecked for 
printings or perfs) all part cds cancels between SG215/314.
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3.00 424 1902-10 Good to fine used range all with part cds cancels 1½d slate-purple & green 2d pale 
grey-green & carmine-red (paper adhesion on reverse) 2½d ultramarine (short corner perf) 
3d deep purple on orange-yellow 4d green & chocolate-brown (short corner perf) 4d 
orange-red & 5d dull purple & ultramarine between SG222/42.

 

15.00 425 1902-10 1/- dull green & scarlet small light crease one short perf top left and two lightly 
stained perfs (not visible from front) mounted mint SG259.

 

20.00 426 1902-10 2s 6d lilac fine part London squared circle cancel dated 23 March 1904 SG260.  
50.00 427 1902-10 2s 6d lilac 5/- bright carmine (surface scuff and internal paper tear on rear) both part 

cds cancels and 10/- ultramarine having full strike of clear lightly applied Ipswich circular 
undated parcel cancel SG260 263 and 265. 

 

25.00 428 1902-10 5/- bright carmine fine part registered oval cancel dated 20 May 1906 SG263.  
25.00 429 1911-13 10d dull purple & scarlet Somerset House printing mounted mint SG309.  

7.00 430 1912 Mackennal ½d green (Die B) watermark inverted part machine cancel used SG335Wi.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

3.50 431 1924 Wembley 1d scarlet centred low and 1½d brown both lightly mounted mint SG430/31.  
20.00 432 1924-26 ½d green (horizontal pair - paper adhesion on one) to 1/- bistre-brown set of 12 plus 

additional shade of 1½d value all mounted mint with off white gum SG418/29. 
 

40.00 433 1924-26 2d orange (Die II) watermark sideways showing scarce frame break below 'W'  in 
'TWO' ( SG Specialised N36cb) wavy line used SG421b variety. 

 

25.00 434 1924-38 Range of mainly KGV items comprising 1915 KGV unused soiled 1d postal 
stationery lettercard 1924 Wembley 1d & 1½d wavy line used 1925 Wembley 1d & 1½d both 
part Wembley Park pictorial slogan cancel 1934-36 photogravure ½d green to 1/- bistre set of 
11 good to fine used 1934 re-engraved Seahorses 2s 6d chocolate-brown to 10/- indigo set 
of 3 good used small piece and postcard both having KGV stamps tied by different Edinburgh 
British Empire slogan cancels from 1924 & 1925 plus 1938 sepia postcard showing Clachan 
Post Office Empire Exhibition Scotland 1938 addressed to Leith bearing Exhibition label and 
KGVI 1d tied by smudged Empire Exhibition slogan cancel.

 

11.00 435 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown very fine part cds used SG432/33.  
75.00 436 1929 PUC ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d purple-brown watermark sideways usual full coil 

perfs with light horizontal black mark on gum of 1½d value unmounted mint SG434Wi/436Wi. 
 

10.00 437 1934-36 ½d green watermark sideways horizontal strip of 8 unmounted mint SG439a.  
15.00 438 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange (missing corner perf 

top left) all watermark sideways all used ½d & 1½d wavy line used 1d part triangular cancel 
and 2d indistinct cancel SG439a/442b. 

 

50.00 439 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown mint set of 11 mostly lightly mounted plus 
½d green 1d scarlet & 1½d red-brown booklet panes of 6 watermark inverted lightly mounted 
on one stamp rest unmounted mint SG439/449 plus 439cw 440gw & 441fw.

 

10.00 440 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways wavy line used SG442b.  
9.00 441 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange having watermark sideways with tiny pin hole at top of 

stamp lightly mounted mint SG442b.
 

2.00 442 1934-36 Photogravure 10d turquoise-blue fine cds used SG448.  
25.00 443 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown one very lightly stained perf at left 

showing part of printers vertical guide line in perfs at left mounted mint SG450.
 

10.00 444 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine used with part two cds cancels SG451.  
22.00 445 1934 5/- bright rose-red fine used having part two cds cancels 8 May 1936 plus 10/- indigo 

fine used having slightly heavy strike of London FS single ring cds 12 March 1938 SG451/52.
 

11.00 446 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 10/- indigo fine used with large part cds cancel SG452.  

18.00 447 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine all sideways watermark mounted mint SG462a/66a.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

22.00 448 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange & 2½d ultramarine all watermark 
inverted mounted mint good perfs apart from ½d trimmed at right and base SG462Wi/466Wi. 

 

7.50 449 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  
70.00 450 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at top rest 

fine mounted on middle stamp at top rest unmounted SG466cw.
 

15.00 451 1937-47 3d violet left corner marginal control E39 cylinder 11 no dot mint block of 6 with 
stamp ex row 19/1 showing dark spot below eye variety (SG Specialised Q16b) mounted on 
one non variety stamp rest unmounted mint SG467/467 variety. 

 

6.00 452 1937-47 3d violet left corner marginal control G/40 cylinder 18 no dot mint block of 6 mounted 
on one stamp rest unmounted mint SG467.

 

1.50 453 1946 Victory 3d violet marginal control S46 cylinder 4. block of 6 unmounted mint SG492.  
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8.50 454 1946 Peace 3d violet mint block of 4 with bottom left stamp showing Seven berries variety top 
pair mounted bottom pair including variety unmounted SG492/92a. 

 

6.50 455 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue very light soiling fine used SG494.  
20.00 456 1950-52 1½d pale green bottom left corner marginal cylinder 192 no dot block of 6 showing 

Retouched Forehead variety (SG Specialised Q9c) unmounted mint having black bars 
overprint from Post Office Training School and very scarce SG505/505 variety. Lot includes 
1d light ultramarine SG504 unmounted mint block of 4 and single.

 

20.00 457 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 unmounted mint SG509/12.  

22.00 458 1952-54 Range of mint booklet panes mounted on one stamp in each pane of 2 and twice in 
panes of 4 or 6 comprising ½d orange-red pane of 2 cylinder 1 two panes of 4 and pane of 6 
cylinder E2 1d ultramarine pane of 2 pane of 3 with labels cylinder F6 and pane of 6 cylinder 
F4. 1½d green pane of 2 cylinder 9. (flaw SB61a) two panes of 4 and pane of 6 cylinder G3 
2d red-brown pane of 6 cylinder H1. and 2½d carmine-red pane of 6 cylinder J5. SG515/19.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

15.00 459 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue both types of 2½d set of 18 plus ½d orange red to 
2½d carmine red watermark inverted set 1½d green to 2½d carmine red watermark sideways 
set fine part cds used SG515/31 inc 517a/19a, 515Wi/519bWi & 519b.

 

25.00 460 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue watermark Tudor Crown set of 17 plus 2½d II all 
fine unmounted mint SG515/31 & 519b.

 

3.50 461 1952-54 1½d green 2d red-brown & 2½d carmine-red all sideways watermark good perfs 
unmounted mint SG517a/519a.

 

7.50 462 1955-58 1d ultramarine booklet panes of 3 and 3 labels one pane watermark upright and one 
pane watermark inverted (trimmed perfs at right) unmounted mint SG541La & 541LaWi. 

 

15.00 463 1955-58 Waterlow printing £1 black lightly mounted mint SG539.  
42.00 464 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 18 unmounted mint SG540/56.  

4.50 465 1955-58 1d ultramarine booklet pane of 3 + 3 labels watermark upright & watermark inverted 
both having trimmed perfs at top and one at right side. Lot includes 2 singles with  labels 
attached watermark upright unmounted mint Stonham BP83/BP83a SG541, 541a & 541aw. 

 

25.00 466 1955-58 2d light red-brown watermark St Edward's Crown mint booklet cylinder H6 pane of 6 
average perfs at top superb perfs right side and base lightly mounted on one stamp only rest 
unmounted with stamp row 1/2 having variety "white dot by left daffodil stem"  SG specialised 
SB78g SG543b variety.

 

20.00 467 1958-65 2d light red-brown watermark inverted perfs trimmed as usual at base fine part wavy 
line used difficult to find so fine SG573Wi.

 

32.00 468 1958-65 2d light red-brown Multiple Crowns watermark inverted unmounted mint SG573Wi.  
6.00 469 1962 National Productivity Year phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG631p/33p.  
6.00 470 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d both phosphor unmounted mint SG634p/35p.  

10.00 471 1963 Lifeboat Conference phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG639p/41p.  
12.00 472 1963 Red Cross phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG642p/44p.  
16.00 473 1963 Freedom From Hunger 4d crimson & pink & 1s 3d bistre-brown & yellow each value 

ordinary and phosphor papers blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted. 
Vertical diagonal crease on left vertical pair of 1s 3d phosphor SG634/635 & 634p/635p.. 

 

32.00 474 1963 Ninth International Lifeboat Conference 2½d to 1s 6d set of 3 ordinary and phosphor 
papers blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted SG639/41 & 639p/41p.

 

6.00 475 1964 Geographical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG651p/54p.  
6.00 476 1964 Botanical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG655p/58p.  

15.00 477 1966 British Birds four ordinary blocks of 4 and vertical pair plus phosphor block of 4 and 
block of 8 showing all listed SG Specialised constant minor flaws at rows 1/2 4/3 5/1 6/2 7/1 
7/4 9/6 plus block with slight blue shift and one with weak "S" in "Norris" all unmounted mint 
plus ordinary block of 4 on typed address Stuart FDC SG696a varietes & 696pa varieties.  

 

2.50 478 1967-70 Machin booklet panes of 6 all unmounted mint mixed perfs comprising 1d light olive 
x 1 4d deep olive-brown x 1 4d bright vermilion (1 centre band) x 10 and 5d royal blue x 4.

 

55.00 479 1971-90 Harrison & Sons ½p turquoise-blue to 50p ochre complete set of 98 decimal 
Machins including ½p left band with good perfs SGX842 all unmounted mint SGX841/X922. 

 

15.00 480 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue 1 phosphor band at left (fine perfs) plus 12p bright emerald 12½p 
light emerald x 2 13p pale chestnut 15½p pale violet and 17p grey-blue all having "star" or "D" 
underprints with good perfs unmounted mint SGX842 & X896/X909u.

 

20.00 481 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue to 75p grey-black Harrison printing on phosphorised paper (50p x 
2 & 75p ordinary paper) set of 75 values all unmounted mint SGX924/X994.

 

25.00 482 1971-96 2p green to 75p brownish grey & black John Waddington, Questa and Walsall Litho 
printings set of 43 all unmounted mint SGX996/X1058.
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65.00 483 1977-1993 Decimal Machins with varieties in the number & position of imperf edges 
comprising 2nd bright-blue & 1st black NVI Litho & Photogravue printings 35 values 1p 
crimson to 39p bright mauve 48 values also Double Heads 15p bright blue to 37p rosine 29 of 
31 values all unmounted mint SGX845X1058, 1445/1516c & 1467/1474. 

 

60.00 484 1993-2017 Elliptical perfs photogravure various printers 1p crimson to £1.46 greenish blue 
complete set of 82 plus Litho printings 1p lake to 63p light emerald 14 different values all 
unmounted mint SGY1667/Y1745 plus between SGY1760/Y1787.

 

35.00 485 2003 Christmas Ice Spiral 2nd NVI self adhesive on backing paper showing colour shifts of 
magenta & blue making the image blurred with nomal for comparison, stated only 300 
examples known SG2410 & 2410 variety.

 

10.00 486 2000 The Stamp Show 2000 complete sheet of 10 different 1st NVI "Smiles" stamps with 
labels attached unmounted mint face £13.50 SGLS1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POST OFFICE LABEL SHEETS

19.00 487 2004 Rule Britannia! complete sheet of 20 1st NVI Union Flag stamps with attached labels 
unmounted mint face £27 SGLS20.

 

15.00 488 2009 Christmas complete self adhesive sheet containing 2nd NVI x 8 1st NVI x 8 plus 56p & 
90p x 2 of each with se-tenant label attached face £20.52 SGLS67.

 

19.00 489 2010 London 2010 Festival of Stamps complete self adhesive sheet of 20 1st Hello (small 
size) NVI greetings stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS72.

 

19.00 490 2010 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain complete sheet of 20 1st NVI Spitfire stamps 
with attached labels unmounted mint face £27 SGLS74. 

 

15.00 491 2010 Christmas Wallace & Gromit complete self adhesive sheet containing 2nd NVI x 8 1st 
NVI x 8 plus 60p & 97p x 2 of each with se-tenant label attached face £20.74 SGLS75.

 

19.00 492 2011 Philanippon' 11 World Stamp Exhibition complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Hello 1st 
NVI greetings stamps (small size) with labels showing origami models face £27 SGLS77.

 

19.00 493 2011 350th Anniversary of the Postmark complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Crown Seal 1st 
NVI stamps with labels attached showing postmarks face £27 SGLS78.

 

19.00 494 2012 Lunar New Year of the Dragon complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Fireworks 1st NVI 
greetings stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS80.

 

25.00 495 2015 175th Anniversary of the Penny Black and Twopenny Blue complete self adhesive sheet 
of 10 1d black and 10 2d blue 1st NVI stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS94.

 

19.00 496 2016 Lunar New Year of the Monkey complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Fireworks 1st NVI 
greetings stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS98.

 

19.00 497 2016 175th Anniversary of the Penny Red complete self adhesive sheet of 20 penny red 1st 
NVI stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS99.

 

19.00 498 2022 London 2022 International Stamp Exhibition complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Hello 
1st NVI greetings stamps (small size) with labels attached face £27 SGLS140.

 

10.00 499 2010 Halleys Comet complete self adhesive limited edition sheet number 08372 of 10,000 of 
10 1st NVI Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley 
Gibbons as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ROYAL MAIL 'COMMEMORATIVE SHEETS'

10.00 500 2010 British World Champion  Grand Prix Drivers complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI 
Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons 
as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 501 2010 Tenth Anniversary of the London Eye complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Union 
Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons as 
these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 502 2010 Remembrance - The National Memorial Arboretum complete self adhesive sheet of 10 
1st NVI Poppies on Barbed Wire Stem stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by 
Stanley Gibbons as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 503 2011 90th Birthday of Prince Philip complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Union Flag 
greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons as these 
sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 504 2012 James Bond limited edition number 04588 complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI 
Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons 
as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 505 2012 James Bond limited edition number 04608 complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI 
Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons 
as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 506 2013 Royal Yacht HMY Britannia complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Union Flag 
greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons as these 
sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.
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10.00 507 2016 The Duke of Edinburgh's Award complete self adhesive sheet number 01099 of 10 1st 
NVI Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley 
Gibbons as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

 

10.00 508 2003 Stampex 2003 50th Anniversary complete sheet of 10 1st NVI Hello 'Occasions' stamps 
with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PRIVATELY PRODUCED STAMPEX SHEETS

10.00 509 2012 Spring 2012 Stampex Centenary of sinking of RMS Tittanic complete self adhesive 
sheet of 10 1st NVI Union Flag stamps with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.

 

10.00 510 2016 Spring 2016 Stampex 60 Years complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Birthday 
Cake smilers stamps with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.

 

10.00 511 2018 Autumn 2018 Stampex complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Crown Seal smilers 
stamps with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.

 

10.00 512 2001 Buckingham Covers Coronation of King George V 22 June 1911 sheet number 434 of 
limited edition of 500 1st NVI Union Flag x 10 with label attached unmounted mint face 
£13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PRIVATELY PRODUCED SHEETS

10.00 513 2006 A G Bradbury History of Britain Sheet No 3 70th Anniversary of the Three Kings 
1936-2006 sheet number 0264 of limited edition of 1936 having 1st NVI Union Flag (large 
size SG2805) x 10 with label attached unmounted mint face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold 
at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 514 2006 A G Bradbury History of Britain Sheet No 68 Souvenir of 1936 The Year of the Three 
Kings sheet number 367 of limited edition of 500 self adhesive 1st NVI Union Flag x 10 with 
label attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 515 2010 A G Bradbury History of Britain Sheet No 47 Death Centenary of Edward VII sheet 
number 168 of limited edition of 475 self adhesive 1st NVI Union Flag x 10 with label 
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 516 2010 Buckingham Covers Funeral of King Edward VII sheet number 367 of limited edition of 
1910 1st NVI Crowned Lion with Shield of St George x 10 (SG2291) with label attached 
unmounted mint face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 517 2011 Buckingham Covers 75th Anniversary of King George VI Accession to the Throne sheet 
number 422 of limited edition of 1936 self adhesive 1st NVI Crown Seal x 10 with label 
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 518 2011 Buckingham Covers George V King & Emperor 1911 Imperial Durbar India 100th 
Anniversary sheet number 300 of limited edition of 1911 self adhesive 1st NVI Crown Seal x 
10 with label attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 519 2012 Buckingham Covers Diamond Jubilee of HM Queen Elizabeth II sheet number 172 of 
limited edition of 1952 self adhesive 1st NVI Crown Seal x 10 with label attached face £13.50. 
Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 520 2012 Buckingham Covers 175th Anniversary of Accession to the Throne Queen Victoria 
sheet number 299 of limited edition of 500 self adhesive 1st NVI Union Flag x 10 with label 
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 521 2012 Buckingham Covers 60th Anniversary of the Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II sheet 
number 1079 of limited edition of 1953 self adhesive 1st NVI Crowned Seal x 10 with label 
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

10.00 522 2012 Buckingham Covers 175th Anniv of the Accession of Victoria sheet number 258 of 
limited edition of 500 self adhesive 1st NVI Crowned Seal x 10 with label showing QV £5 
orange attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

 

12.00 523 1995 Pioneers of Communications complete presentation pack (creased corner) plus same 
19p to 60p SG1887/890 set of 4 on Benham silk Invention of the Wireless Telegraph FDC 
tied by pictorial FDI hand stamps signed by Trevor McDonald - former news reader on ITV.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESENTATION PACKS

8.00 524 2000 Timekeepers opened Presentaion Pack containing commemorative document bearing 
miniature sheet SGMS2123 tied by 1999 last day and 2000 first day handstamps.

 

20.00 525 2010-11 Post & Go Birds (I) (II) and (III) presentation packs all three in fine condition.  

50.00 526 Scotland - 1958-93 Almost complete range from pre-decimal watermark & no watermark 
sets 1971-89 Harrison decimal printings complete 1981-86 Waddington decimal printings inc 
22p "type 2" (missing 11½p 31p & 31p "type 2") Questa printings to 1994 (less two cheap 
values) and all 1993 elliptical perfs 109 values in total all unmounted mint. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGIONALS

7.00 527 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue good used having usual large part of 
dumb parcel circular cancel SGO67.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS (contd.)

4.00 528 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue few short perfs soiled back good used 
having usual large part of dumb parcel circular cancel SGO67.

 

4.00 529 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.  

2.50 530 1860-67 1d pale reddish lilac (perf flaw) 1867-81 1d purple and 1d purple Die I (few light tone 
spots both sides) all thin unused (no gum) SGF9 & F18/F19.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCALS

4.00 531 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- red on cream booklet edition 297 in nice clean condition all stamps 
removed but includes Air Mail label pane. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

2.50 532 1968 Scott black on green 10/- complete booklets x 2 September 1968 average perfs.  
4.50 533 1989 Greetings £1.90 complete unmounted mint cylinder B1 booklet having trimmed perfs at 

top other sides fine SBFY1.
 

18.00 534 2017 The Great War complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24+ SBDY22.  
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESTIGE BOOKLETS

18.00 535 2018 Game of Thrones complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24+ SBDY24.  
18.00 536 2018 RAF Centenary complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £25+ SBDY25.  
18.00 537 2018 Great War complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24.40 SBDY26.  
18.00 538 2018 Harry Potter complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £23.50 SBDY27.  
18.00 539 2019 Marvel complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24.52 SBDY29.  
20.00 540 2019 Star Wars complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £26.44 SBDY31.  
16.00 541 2019 End of  World War II complete prestige booklet superb condition face £21.32 SBDY34.  
18.00 542 2020 QUEEN complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £23.32 SBDY35.  
18.00 543 2021 Only Fools & Horses complete prestige booklet superb condition face £24.55 SBDY36.  
17.00 544 2021 Paul McCartney complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £22.44 SBDY38.  
22.00 545 2021 DC Collection complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £28.85 SBDY40.  
18.00 546 2022 The Rolling Stones complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £22.60 SBDY41.  
17.00 547 2022 Her Majesty The Queen's Platinum Jubilee complete prestige booklet in superb 

condition face £22.04 SBDY42.
 

18.00 548 2022 Unsung Heroes Women of World War II complete prestige booklet in superb condition 
face £23.70 SBDY43.

 

18.00 549 2022 Transformers complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £22.75 SBDY44.  
18.00 550 2023 X-Men complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £23.35 SBDY46.  
18.00 551 2023 Flying Scotsman complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £22.20 SBDY47.  
20.00 552 2023 Dame Shirley Bassey complete prestige booklet superb condition face £22.85 SBCY1.  
19.00 553 2023 Harry Potter complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24.40 SBCY2.  

5.00 554 1937-55 Mint stamps with black vertical bars overprint used in PO Training School 
comprising KGVI 1d. 6d, 8d & 9d plus QEII ½d to 4d 6d 7d and 10d (10 stamps) plus 1939 
typed address cover bearing KGVI ½d green x 2 plus 'poched egg' green stamp all tied by 
Chandlers Ford cds's dated 21 May 1939 displayed on an album page.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POST OFFICE TRAINING SCHOOL

3.00 555 Alderney - 1994-97 Flora & Fauna defs 1p to £2 set of 21 unmounted mint SGA60/73.  
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY

3.00 556 1987-93 Commemorative sets for years comprising 1987 350th Birth Anniversary of Sir 
Edmund Andros set of 4 William the Conqueror set of 6 and John Wesley's Visit set of 5 
1988 Golden Era of Shipping set of 5 and Europa set of 4 1991 50th Anniversary of 
Occupation stamps set of 3 plus 1993 Rupert Bear 24p & £1.60 miniature sheet Europa set 
of 4 350th Anniversary of Siege of Castle Cornet set of 5 and Birth Bicentenary of Thomas 
De La Rue set of 5 all unmounted mint face £12.57 SG400/23 517/19 & 605/21.

 

4.00 557 1994-95 Commemorative sets for years comprising 1994 Europa set of 4 50th Anniversary of 
D Day £2 miniature sheet Centenary of First Car in Guernsey set of 5 25th Anniversary of 
Postal Administration set of 5 and Christmas set of 12 plus 1995 Greetings Stamps set of 8 
50th Anniversary of Liberation set of 5 Europa 25p & 30p values and Royal Visit £1.50 all 
unmounted mint face £14.55 SG634/43 645/49 651/70 672/76 & 678/680.

 

2.50 558 1997 Commemorative sets for year comprising Butterflies set of 4 and £1 miniature sheet 
Scenes set of 3 Pacific 97 Stamp Exhibition £1.30 miniature sheet Communication set of 6 
Christmas set of 6 and Golden Wedding set of 6 unmounted mint face £10.95 SG730/59.

 

4.00 559 2003 Memories of the Second World War set of 5 Island Games set of 6 Europa set of 6 
Decommissioning of HMS Guernsey £1.50 miniature sheet and 21st Birthday of Prince 
William set of 10 all unmounted mint face £11.65 SG979/89 & 991/1007.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY (contd.)

6.50 560 2004 Endangered Species £2 miniature sheet Raymond Evison Clematis self adhesive pane 
of 10 Memories of the Second World War set of 5 Europa set of 6 800th Anniversary of 
Allegiance to England set of 6 Olympic Games set of 4 plus miniature sheet and Christmas 
set of 10 all unmounted mint face £18.13 SGMS1016/43 & 1045/059.

 

3.00 561 2005 Commemorative sets for year comprising Memories of the Second World War set of 5 
Birth Centenary of William J Caparne set of 6 and Europa Gastronomy set of 6 all unmounted 
mint face £7.72 SG1060/70 & 1072/77.

 

3.00 562 2006 Designation of L'Eree Wetland as RAMSAR Site 29p to 68p set of 6 plus £2.75 
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1123/MS1129.

 

3.50 563 2007 Europa set of 6 British Formula One World Champions set of 8 and Christmas (Deck 
the Halls) set of 12 all unmounted mint face £10.80 SG1159/72 & 1186/97.  

 

1.50 564 2007 Sea Guernsey sepac 32p to 71p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1180/85.  
2.50 565 2008 Andy Priaulx £3 miniature sheet plus Designation of Gouliot Headlands & Caves Sark 

as RAMSAR Site 34p to 74p set of 6 all unmounted mint SGMS1198/1204.
 

4.50 566 1943-44 ½d green to 3d purple mint set of 6 most unmounted SG3/8.  
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

2.00 567 1994 Camellias 18p to 41p set plus 1995 50th Anniversary of UN 19p to 60p set plus 
Christmas Pantomimes 19p to 60p set total face £4.33 unmounted mint SG693/97 & 723/30.

 

2.00 568 1994 Camellias 18p to 41p set plus 1995 50th Anniversary of UN 19p to 60p set plus 
Christmas Pantomimes 19p to 60p set all cancelled to order SG693/97 & 723/30.

 

5.50 569 1997-2001 Self adhesive mint strips on original backing paper comprising 1997 Lille the Cow 
strip of 4 1998 Days Gone By strip of 4 and 2001 Christmas two strips of 5 total face £12.55 
SG770/73 870/73 and 1014/1023. 

 

3.50 570 2002 Battle of Flowers Centenary complete £9.35 prestige booklet in fine condition SB61  
6.50 571 2002 Insects set of 6 Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother £2 miniature sheet Centenary of 

Battle of Flowers set of 6 25th Anniversary of Caesarea Cat Club set of 6 150th Anniversary 
of the First Pillar Box set of 6 and Aviation History set of 6 all unmounted mint total face 
£14.25 SG1046/1058 1060/1065 1067/1072 & 1072/1079.

 

7.50 572 2003 Commemorative complete sets unmounted mint comprising Europa set of 4 
Lighthouses set of 6 Wild Orchids set of 6 50th Anniversary of Coronation set of 6 Offshore 
Reefs self adhesive strip of 5 Pets set of 5 and Winter Flowers set of 6 total face £16.99 
SG1082/1097 1099/1104 1107/1116 & 1119/1124.

 

11.00 573 2004 Commemorative complete sets unmounted mint comprising Festival of Chess set of 6 
Europa set of 4 Ducks & Swans set of 6 Orchids set of 6 A Peculiar of the Crown set of 6 
Endangered Species set of 4 Corals set of 6 plus Christmas two self adhesive strips of 5 on 
original backing paper total face £24.62 SG1125/1130 1132/1141 1143/1148 1151/1156 
1158/1161 1163/1168 & 1170/1179.

 

2.00 574 2005 Wild Flower definitives 10p to £1.50 eight different values all bottom marginals face 
£4.50 unmounted mint between SG1215/33.

 

1.50 575 2006 Butterflies 34p to 74p right marginal set of 6 face £2.96 unmounted mint SG1279/84.  
1.50 576 2006 Butterflies 34p to 74p right marginal set of 6 cancelled to order SG1279/84.  
1.50 577 2006 Postal Vehicles 24p to 74p marginal set of 6 face £2.95 unmounted mint SG1286/91.  

15.00 578 2007 Complete run of commemoratives all unmounted mint marginals including all five 
miniature sheets issued in year and Christmas set of 10 in two strips of 5 on original backing 
paper total face £35.51 SG1300/1349. 

 

12.00 579 2007 Complete run of commemoratives all cancelled to order marginals including all five 
miniature sheets issued in year and Christmas set of 10 in two strips of 5 on original backing 
paper total face £35.51 SG1300/1349. 

 

1.50 580 2008 300th Anniversary of Signal Station 35p to 76p set of 5 unmounted mint SG1350/54.  
1.50 581 2008 300th Anniversary of Signal Station 35p to 76p set of 5 cancelled to order SG1350/54.  
1.00 582 2008 Europa The Letter 35p to 76p marginal set of 4 face £1.93 unmounted mint SG1355/58.  
1.00 583 2008 Europa The Letter 35p to 76p marginal set of 4 cancelled to order SG1355/58.  

3.00 584 1863-71 1d green centred right usual perfs fine part cds used SG4.  
GRENADA

4.00 585 1863-71 1d green watermark sideways small pin hole usual perfs fine part cds used SG4a.  
9.00 586 1873-74 1d blue-green unused (no gum) SG11.  

25.00 587 1881 2½d surcharge on rose-lake usual perfs lightly mounted mint SG24.  
4.00 588 1887 1d carmine vertical tete-beche pair unmounted mint SG40a.  
4.00 589 1888-91 ½d surcharge on 2/- orange centred high and right mounted mint SG43.  
3.50 590 1888-91 2½d on 8d grey-brown fine cds used small collectors mark on reverse SG47.  
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HELIGOLAND

2.00 591 1867-68 2sch rose & grass-green trimmed perfs unused (no gum) maybe reprint SG2.  

20.00 592 1862-63 2c brown centred right straight edge at left light soiling heavy mounted mint with a 
little paper adhesion on gum SG1. 

 
HONG KONG

10.00 593 1862-63 12c pale greenish-blue centred left part light strike of B62 duplex in black SG3.  
12.00 594 1862-63 24c green centred low & right rounded top right corner with B62 duplex SG5.  

8.00 595 1863-71 48c pale rose (colour a little faded) light soiling off centre with B62 duplex SG17.  
9.00 596 1880 5c blue good used with full strike of B62 duplex SG29.  

18.00 597 1880-1990 77 used stamps QV to 20c KEVII to 20c KGVI $5 and QEII to $50 SG cat £180+.  
7.50 598 1882-96 2c rose-lake light stain bottom left corner part B62 duplex in black SG32.  

13.00 599 1882-96 2c carmine centred right lightly mounted mint SG33.  
6.00 600 1882-96 4c slate-grey gum thin bottom left corner black marks on gum mounted mint SG34.  

17.00 601 1882-96 10c green (good original colour) tiny dent by Queen's nose unused (no gum) SG37a.  
20.00 602 1891 20c surcharge on 30c yellowish green fine used with large part of slightly heavyish 

single ring cds cancel dated 19 September 1891 SG45.
 

6.50 603 1900-01 12c blue tone spot on gum and small diagonal crease lightly mounted mint SG60.  
12.00 604 1900-01 12c blue fine used part purple cds used SG60.  

8.00 605 1903 50c dull green (colour a little faded) & magenta fine part cds used SG71.  
5.00 606 1904-06 4c purple/red chalk surface paper mounted mint SG78a.  
5.00 607 1907-11 50c black/green fine part cds used SG98.  
3.00 608 1937 Coronation 4c green to 25c blue set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG137/39.  
2.50 609 1938-52 $10 reddish violet & blue chalk surface paper fine used SG162b.  
2.00 610 1971 Scouts Diamond Jubilee 10c to $2 set of 3 unmounted mint SG270/72.  
2.00 611 1971 Festivals 10c to $1 set of 3 unmounted mint SG273/75.  
7.00 612 1972 Year of the Rat 10c & $1.30 both unmounted mint SG276.77.  

10.00 613 1974 Festivals 10c to $2 set of 3 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG304/MS307.  
3.00 614 1984 Centenary of Royal Hong Kong Jockey Club set of 4 unmounted mint SG462/65.  
1.00 615 2004 Winning Entries in Childrens Stamp Design Competition $1.40 to $5 se-tenant block of 

4 fine used having lightly applied parcel cancel SG1239a.
 

6.00 616 Shanghai - 1863-71 48c rose couple short perfs large part blue S1 vertical duplex SGZ781.  
4.00 617 Shanghai - 1900-01 5c yellow with part of two single ring cds's SGZ816.  

1.50 618 1860 8a purple/white good barred oval used SG52.  
INDIA

10.00 619 1865 ½a blue centred low mounted mint SG54.  
2.50 620 1911-23 2a purple mounted mint SG166.  
5.00 621 1911-23 12a claret couple lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG184  
2.50 622 1929 Air 12a rose-red fine part cds used SG225.  
2.50 623 1937-40 3p slate ½a red-brown 9p green & 1a carmine mounted mint toned perfs SG247/50.  

20.00 624 1937-40 15r brown & green vertical pair three strikes of scruffy cds cancels SG263.  
4.50 625 1940-43 Mail Plane 14a purple unmounted mint SG277.  
5.00 626 1949-52 Satrunjaya Temple Palitana 15r brown & claret fine large part cds used SG324.  
4.50 627 1951 First Asian Games 2a & 12a mounted mint SG335/36.  

7.00 628 1874-82 2a orange fine cds used having minor perf flaw SGO33a.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

3.00 629 1909 KEVII 10r green & scarlet fine used part Telegraph cds cancel SGO70a  
12.00 630 1939-42 3p slate watermark inverted fine wavy line used SGO140w.  
12.00 631 1939-84 Range of Officials 79 stamps SG cat £92 1939-42 3p slate and ½a red-brown fine 

used ½a purple to 8a slate-violet 9 values mounted mint SGO140/O150 1950-51 3p 
slate-violet to 4a lake 7 values 6a bright violet 8a red-brown 1r violet 2r rose-carmine & 10r 
reddish brown all unmounted mint 4a ultramarine fine used 5r bluish green mounted mint 
SGO151/O164 and 1982 5p green to 5r green set fine used SGO231/O239. 

 

3.00 632 1914-22 ½a light green & 1a analine carmine mounted mint SGC24/25.  
INDIA - CHINA EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

2.00 633 Chamba - 1938 1a carmine fine part cds used SG85.  
INDIAN STATES

1.00 634 Chamba - 1940-43 2½a bright violet light diagonal gum crease lightly mounted mint SGO80.  
2.00 635 Faridkot - 1887-1900 ½a deep green 1a brown-purple and 1a plum all mounted mint SG1/3.  
3.00 636 Faridkot - 1887-1900 4a olive-green mounted mint SG8.  
1.00 637 Faridkot - 1900 3p carmine unmounted mint SG17.  
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INDIAN STATES (contd.)

5.00 638 Faridkot - 1887-98 3a brown-orange two different shades one with large 'T' in 'Faridkot' 
overprint mounted mint SGO7/O7 variety.

 

4.00 639 Gwalior - 1912-23 2a purple 2a reddish purple and 2a deep mauve mounted mint SG70/a/b.  
1.50 640 Gwalior - 1928-36 1r chocolate & green watermark inverted having one lightly toned perf 

visible from front fine cds used SG96w. 
 

2.00 641 Gwalior - 1928-36 2r carmine & orange watermark inverted mounted mint SG97w.  
1.50 642 Gwalior - 1928-36 2r carmine & orange watermark inverted fine part cds used SG97w.  
6.00 643 Gwalior - 1949 6a turquoise-green very small light stain both sides unmounted mint SG135.  
7.50 644 Jind - 1903-09 8a claret mounted mint SG53.  

100.00 645 Nabha - 1885-1900 4a blue-green Die II red overprint lightly soiled fine part cds used SG12.  
120.00 646 Nabha - 1885-97 Official 1r slate fine used having additional black ink cross cancel SGO19.  

25.00 647 Nabha - 1885-97 Official 1r green & carmine some light tone on reverse which is visible in 
perfs on front at top fine part cds used SGO20.

 

1.50 648 Nabha - 1913-23 3p grey & ½a light green mounted mint SG49/50.  
15.00 649 Nabha - 1913 Official 4a olive small thin and crease at left good part cds used SGO37.  

1.00 650 Nabha - 1913-23 Official 3p grey mounted mint toned gum SGO39.  
55.00 651 Nabha - 1938 2r purple & brown fine used SG90.  

2.00 652 Patiala - 1912-26 3p grey and ½a emerald (minor gum flaw) mounted mint SG48/49a.  
3.00 653 Patiala - 1928-34 4a sage-green mounted mint SG71.  
2.00 654 Bamra - 1890-93 4a on deep pink 4 margins small central punch hole fine cds used SG35a.  
2.00 655 Bhopal - 1878 ¼a black 4 close to large margins mint no gum (as issued) SG5.  
6.00 656 Bhopal - 1908-11 Official 4a brown overprint inverted centred left mounted mint SGO308a.  
1.50 657 Bundi - 1914-41 1a red mint no gum (as issued) SG28b.  
5.00 658 Bundi - 1914-41 1a rosine used with blue ink X cancel SG69a.  
2.50 659 Bundi - 1915-41 Official 3a chestnut mint no gum (as issued) SGO3A.  
5.00 660 Bundi - 1915-41 Officials ¼a ultramarine type O1 overprint two shades one inverted 

overprint and one type O2 overprint all mint no gum (as issued) SGO6A, O6A variety & O6B.
 

5.00 661 Bundi - 1947 ½a blue-green fine part cds used SG86. Refer note under SG92.  
8.00 662 Bundi - 1947 2a vermilion fine part cds used SG89. Refer note under SG92.  
1.00 663 Charkhari - 1902-04 ¼a violet mint no gum (as issued) and cds used example SG10.  
1.50 664 Charkhari - 1909-19 1p turquoise-blue type II centred left small light circular stain visible both 

sides mounted mint SG24. 
 

1.50 665 Charkhari - 1912-19 1p violet fine cds used SG28.  
1.00 666 Idar - 1944 1a violet mounted mint SG4.  
1.00 667 Indore - 1889-92 ¼a orange thick wove paper slight creasing mounted mint SG5b.  
7.50 668 Hyderabad - 1947-49 1a 4p green and 6a sepia both fine part cds used SG55 & 57.  
7.50 669 Jaipur - 1911 ¼a green complete sheet of 6 (2 x 3) one with inverted ¼ right upper corner 

row 2/1 one with no stop after 'State' row 3/1 mint (no gum) as issued SG16/16b/16c.
 

1.50 670 Jaipur - 1911 ¼a greenish yellow complete sheet of 6 (2 x 3) one with inverted ¼ right upper 
corner row 2/1 one with no stop after 'State' row 3/1 mint (no gum) as issued SG17/17c/17d.

 

6.00 671 Jasdan - 1942-47 1a pale yellow-green mounted mint SG4.  
1.00 672 Nawanagar - 1877 1doc blue two shades both 4 margins mint no gum (as issued) SG1.  
5.00 673 Nawanagar - 1893 2doc green fine used SG14.  
3.00 674 Orchha - 1897 Prepared but not put into use ½a red mint refer note above SG1.  
1.50 675 Rajpipla - 1880 1p blue light central horizontal fold mounted mint SG1.  
2.00 676 Sirmoor - 1885-96 1a dull blue small thin mounted mint SG8a.  
1.50 677 Soruth - 1929 Official 4a black & purple mounted mint SGO6.  
5.00 678 Travancore - 1904-40s Seventy used stamps values to 1¼ch including some Officials and 

11 blocks of 4 and 8 pairs  few with faults but most fine.
 

2.00 679 Travancore - 1904-20 14ch orange-yellow usual perfs top marginal block of 4 having soiling 
both sides more so on gum mounted mint SG20.

 

15.00 680 Travancore - 1924-38 ½ch reddish violet usual perfs bottom marginal block of 4 one stamp 
showing 'CHUCRRAM' flaw row  5/6 mounted mint SG36/36a.

 

4.00 681 Gwalior - 1943 Six annas and eight annas A4 size stamped paper all completed in local 
script having perforated cancels dated 9 March or 18 August 1943 applied. 

 
INDIAN STATES - REVENUE STAMPS

8.50 682 1920-23 ½a on 10pa blue-green very lightly mounted mint SGO19.  
IRAQ - OFFICIALS
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IRELAND

13.00 683 1922-23 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred light water stain at left fine cds used SG64.  
15.00 684 1925-28 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred lightly mounted mint SG83.  

4.00 685 1940-68 Map of Ireland 1½d claret unmounted mint SG113.  
13.00 686 1940-68 Celtic Cross 10d brown top right corner marginal block of 18 (6 x 3) and right 

marginal horizontal strip of 3 and 11d rose marginal block of 20 (2 x 10) having selvedge at 
bottom and gutter selvedge at top plus a single all unmounted mint SG121/21b.

 

7.00 687 1940-68 5/- maroon top marginal lightly mounted mint heavier hinge in selvedge SG124.  
5.00 688 1941 25th Anniv of Easter Rising 2d orange & 3d blue unmounted mint SG126/27.  
3.00 689 1957 Admiral William Brown 3d blue & 1s 3d carmine lightly mounted mint SG168/69.  

5.00 690 1860-70 6d dull lilac centred left fine part duplex used SG5.  
JAMAICA

3.00 691 1860-70 1/- purple-brown centred right couple short perfs fine part A4? duplex used SG6a.  
1.00 692 1870-83 ½d claret centred low good used large part Spanish Town A76 duplex SG7.  
1.00 693 1870-83 1d blue good part duplex cancel SG8  
2.50 694 1870-83 2d rose centred high unused (no gum) SG9.  
1.00 695 1870-83 2d deep rose fine used part A01 duplex used SG9a.  
2.00 696 1883-97 1d blue lightly soiled fine part duplex cancel SG17.  

65.00 697 1883-97 1d rose block of 4 lightly toned gum mounted mint SG18.  
5.00 698 1883-97 4d red-orange fine part squared circle cancel used SG22.  

10.00 699 1912-20 2/- purple & bright blue/blue fine part indistinct cds used SG66.  
25.00 700 1919-21 Admiral Rodney Memorial 2/- light blue & brown off white gum mounted mint SG86.  

7.00 701 1919-21 Sir Charles Metcalfe Statue Kingston 3/- violet-blue & orange mounted mint SG87.  
6.00 702 1919-21 Charles Metcalfe Statue 3/- violet-blue & orange off white gum mounted mint SG87.  
6.00 703 1921-29 Jamacian Scenery 5/- blue & yellow-brown off white gum mounted mint SG105.  
6.00 704 1929-32 1d scarlet (Die I & Die II) 1½d chocolate & 9d maroon all mounted mint SG108/110.  
7.00 705 1932 Coco Palms at Don Christopher Cove 2d black & green plus Wag Water River St 

Andrew 2½d turquoise-blue & ultramarine both mounted mint SG111/12. 
 

5.00 706 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17.  
25.00 707 1981 Bob Marley 1c to $3 x fifteen sets of seven plus sixteen miniature sheets all unmounted 

mint SG cat £400+ SG530/MS536.
 

7.50 708 1984 Endangered Species Jamacian Boa 25c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG607/10.  

12.00 709 1895-96 12a purple/red centred left & low fine part squared circle used SG58.  
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

12.00 710 1896-1901 ½a yellow-green  and 1a carmine-red mounted mint plus ½a yellow-green 1a 
carmine  1a bright rose-red 2a chocolate 2½a deep blue 3a grey (on piece) and 4a deep 
green fine used on part album page SG65/70 inc 66a.

 

11.00 711 1912-21 2r red & black fine used part strikes of two cds's causing a little light soiling SG54.  
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

4.00 712 1922-27 2/- dull purple lightly soiled fine used part registered cancel SG88.  
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA

45.00 713 1937-54 Mint and mainly used range of 46 stamps on stockcards including 1937 Coronation 
used set 1938-54 set to £1 (missing SG131a & 150a) fine used plus various mounted mint 
values gum off white 15c SG137 20c x 2 SG139 30c SG141 50c SG144 1/- SG145a and 3/- 
SG147a 1941 surcharges on South African stamps set of 4 horizontal pairs mounted mint 
plus and Royal Silver Wedding fine cds used.  

 
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

7.00 714 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 1/- black & brown mounted mint SG145a.  
3.00 715 1938-54 10/- purple & blue perf 13¼ x 13¾ fine part cds used SG149b.  
6.50 716 1941-42 70c on 1/- brown & chalky blue right marginal vertical strip of 7 unmounted mint light 

soiling in selvedge at top SG154.
 

4.00 717 1935-60 Postage Due 1/- grey fine part cds used small blue ink mark on front SGD12.  
3.00 718 1960 Officials 5c Prussian blue to 5/- rose-red & purple set of 8 good cds used SGO13/O20.  

5.00 719 1963 Independence 5c to 20/- set of 14 mounted mint SG1/14.  
KENYA

18.00 720 1945 3p slate to 14a purple set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG52/63.  
KUWAIT

3.50 721 1890 6d dull mauve & brown mounted mint SG5.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

5.00 722 1912-22 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG55.  
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LEEWARD ISLANDS (contd.)

7.50 723 1938-51 ¼d brown bottom marginal plate 2 with serrated edge flaw mounted mint SG95aa.  
7.50 724 1938-51 ¼d brown bottom marginal block of 4 with plate 2 in selvedge bottom left stamp 

showing Serrated edge flaw unmounted mint light gum creasing unmounted mint SG95/95a.
 

20.00 725 1938-51 ½d green bottom marginal plate 2 with serrated edge flaw mounted mint SG96b.  
40.00 726 1938-51 1d scarlet bottom marginal plate 2 with serrated edge flaw mounted mint SG99b.  

7.00 727 1938-51 6d deep dull purple and bright purple lightly mounted mint SG109.  
7.00 728 1938-51 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG109.  

40.00 729 1938-51 10/- bluish green and deep red/green top marginal example perforated Specimen in  
horse shoe shape lighter than usual streaky gum unmounted mint SG113s.  

 

12.00 730 1938-51 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from position 49 on sheet showing head plate flaw 
HPF49a Damaged areas to lower right scroll mounted mint on album page with full write up 
of flaw and illustration SG114c. 

 

60.00 731 1938-51 £1 brown-purple & black/red usual streaky gum mounted mint SG114.  
20.00 732 1938-51 £1 purple & black/carmine mounted mint SG114a.  
12.00 733 1938-51 £1 purple & black/carmine fine part cds used SG114a.  
12.00 734 1938-51 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon lightly mounted mint SG114b.  

6.00 735 1954 6c yellow-orange ex row 2/2 showing 'Loop' flaw mounted mint SG132a.  

4.00 736 1966 ½c to 1r set of 10 unmounted mint SG110A/20A.  
LESOTHO

6.50 737 1883-91 30c claret lightly mounted mint SG69.  
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

45.00 738 1883-1933 Used range on stockcards odd minor fault comprising 1883-91 2c bright rose to 
96c olive-grey set of 9 plus shades of 2c, 4c, 6c,12c & 24c KEVII 1902-03 1c to $5 set of 12 
$5 manuscript cancel and KGV10c to $5 19 values some duplication between SG230/240a.

 

5.50 739 1924-26 8c red watermark Crown to left of CA part cds used SGD4a.  
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

1.50 740 2005 Proton Gen 2r single from miniature sheet plus 2r miniature both fine used tied to 
pieces by cds cancels SGMS1254 and 1254 single stamp.

 
MALAYSIA NATIONAL ISSUES

10.00 741 1949 Sultan Sir Ibrahim 35c scarlet & purple block of 4 unmounted mint SG142b.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

4.00 742 1949-58 Sultan Sir Ibrahim 40c red & purple fine part cds used SG143.  
7.00 743 1949-58 Sultan Sir Ibrahim $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG146.  
1.50 744 1979 $3 Black on pink complete stitched at right booklet with light creasing on covers SB5.  
4.00 745 1938 Postage Due 1c carmine one light tone spot on gum lightly mounted mint SGD1.  

10.00 746 1938 Postage Due 10c brown mounted mint SGD4.  

17.00 747 1937 Sultan Abdul Hamid Halimshah 10c ultramarine & sepia 25c ultramarine & purple 30c 
green & scarlet plus $1 black & green all mounted mint SG60 62/63 & 65.

 
MALAYA - KEDAH

7.00 748 1950-55 Sultan Badlishah $2 green & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG89.  
4.00 749 1959-62 Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green perf 12½ mounted mint SG114.  

8.00 750 1937-40 Sultan Ismail 10c purple slight small paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG46.  
MALAYA - KELANTAN

5.00 751 1957-63 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 12½ unmounted mint SG93.  

4.00 752 1935-41 Arms 6c scarlet lightly mounted mint SG27.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

2.00 753 1957-63 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple having light tone marks on gum a couple of which 
are just visible on the front unmounted mint SG77.

 

6.00 754 1957-63 $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 12½ unmounted mint SG78.  
5.00 755 1957-63 $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 12½ fine used with part of three cds cancels SG78.  
6.00 756 1957-63 $5 brown & bronze-green perf 12½ unmounted mint SG79.  

6.50 757 1935-41 8c scarlet (thin striated paper) unmounted mint SG36.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

1.00 758 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 10c to 50c set of 4 unmounted mint SG49/52.  

1.50 759 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 10c purple to 50c blue-black set of 4 25c value having one 
lightly toned perf unmounted mint SG23/26.

 
MALAYA - PENANG

6.00 760 1957 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet unmounted mint SG53.  
4.00 761 1957 $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine part cds used SG53.  
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MALAYA - PERAK

3.00 762 1884-91 2c bright rose mounted mint and fine used examples SG17c.  
2.50 763 1957-61 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple unmounted mint plus $2 bronze-green & scarlet 

mounted mint both perf 12½ SG159/60.
 

1.00 764 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 10c purple to 50c blue-black set of 4 unmounted mint SG3/6.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

2.50 765 1957-61 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG125.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

4.50 766 1975 Marine Life 1L to 5r lightly mounted mint set of 8 on album page plus miniature sheet 
unmounted mint SG568/MS576. 

 
MALDIVE ISLANDS

7.50 767 1899-1901 Harbour ¼d red-brown & Fishing Boat 4½d sepia lightly mounted mint SG31a/32.  
MALTA

14.00 768 1902 One Penny surcharge on 2½d dull blue horizontal pair right hand stamp showing 'One 
Pnney' variety tied to small piece by part duplex cancel SG36/36b. 

 

18.00 769 1914-21 2/- purple & bright blue/blue mounted mint SG86.  
3.00 770 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive-green very fine part cds used SG212.  

20.00 771 1948-53 New Constitution ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set unmounted mint SG234/48.  
110.00 772 1938-43 Statue of Neptune 2s 6d black & scalet showing Damaged value tablet flaw very 

lightly mounted mint SG229a.
 

7.00 773 1948-53 New Constitution 5/- black & green mounted mint SG247.  
2.00 774 1981 Maltese Industry definitives 2c, 6c 12c & £M1 SG669 672 676 & 681 plus 1982 

Shipbuilding Industry 3c to 27c set of 4 SG686/89 all fine used
 

4.50 775 1982-86 Maltese Ships series 1 to 4 sets of 4 unmounted mint SG701/04 & 792/95.  
5.00 776 1982-86 Maltese Ships series 1 to 4 sets of 4 cancelled to order SG701/04 & 792/95.  

10.00 777 1878 38c on 9d pale violet one toned perf mounted mint SG89.  
MAURITIUS

7.00 778 1969-73 Marine Life 2c to 10r set of 18 fine part cds used SG382/99.  

3.00 779 1884-85 ½d dull green couple short perfs and light creases fine used SG7.  
MONTSERRAT

12.00 780 1884-85 2½d red-brown two light creases fine used SG9.  
6.00 781 1953-62 Badge of Presidency $4.80 black & deep purple Type II fine part cds used SG149a.  

12.00 782 2007 Flowers 10c to $20 set of 16 unmounted mint SG1352/67.  

10.00 783 Spanish Currency - 6p on 5/- rose-carmine well centred couple light stains on gum not 
visible from front very lightly mounted mint SG136.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES

10.00 784 1924-48 Century (freighter) ½d chestnut to 4d olive-green Shiny paper eight different values 
mix of mounted to lightly mounted mint SG26B/32B.

 
NAURU

4.00 785 1924-48 Century (freighter) 5d brown Shiny paper lightly mounted mint SG33B.  
4.00 786 1924-48 Century (freighter) 6d dull violet Shiny paper lightly mounted mint SG34B.  
5.00 787 1924-48 Century (freighter) 9d olive-brown Shiny paper lightly mounted mint SG35B.  
5.50 788 1924-48 Century (freighter) 1/- brown-lake Shiny paper unmounted mint SG36B.  
5.50 789 1924-48 Century (freighter) 1/- brown-lake Shiny paper lightly mounted mint SG36B.  

10.00 790 1924-48 Century (freighter) 2s 6d grey-green Shiny paper lightly mounted mint SG37B.  
4.00 791 1954-65 Pictorial definitives ½d deep violet to 5/- magenta set of 9 plus ½d violet and 1d 

emerald-green 11 values lightly mounted mint SG48/56 & 48a/49a.
 

2.00 792 1954-65 Definitives 1c deep blue to $1 magenta set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG66/79.  
3.00 793 1968 Pictorial definitives overprinted Republic of Nauru 1c deep blue to $1 magenta set of 14 

lightly mounted mint SG80/93.
 

4.00 794 1978 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 17 very lightly mounted mint SG174/90.  

7.50 795 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c red-orange to 50c purple set of 4 unmounted mint SGF77/F80.  
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN FRENCH

18.00 796 1874 4d maroon (good original colour) centered low & right unused (no gum) SG155.  
NEW ZEALAND

14.00 797 1882-1900 ½d black to 1/- red-brown good to fine used set of 10 plus additional shades of 
½d & 2d values unchecked for perforations or varities between SG194/245.

 

1.50 798 1882-1900 1d rose (Die 3) perf 10 vertical crease mounted mint SG218.  
16.00 799 1900s-96 Small packet containing 312 used stamps having slight duplication.  
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NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

8.00 800 1909-12 KEVII definitives ½d yellow-green to 1/- vermilion set of 10 fine used all apart from 
½d and 3d values having part cds cancels SG386/94.

 

45.00 801 1915-30 1½d gray-slate to 1/- vermilion perf 14 x 13½ set of 15  few lightly soiled perfs on 2d 
and 6d values not unduly detracting all fine part cds used SG416/30.

 

10.00 802 1920 Victory ½d green to 1/- orange-red set of 6 good to fine used plus 1d carmine-red and 
1922 2d surcharge on 1d green both mounted mint SG453/59.

 

8.00 803 1930s-80s Packet containing 103 mint and nearly all used stamps SG cat £50 includes QEII 
Wilding ½d red-orange tied to small pieces by Pago Pago Samoa, Raoul Island Kermadec 
Islands or Birkenread NZ cds'sdated 1955 or 1957.

 

4.00 804 1935-36 Maori Panel 9d scarlet & black unmounted mint SG566.  
9.00 805 1936-42 Maori Carved House 2d orange perf 14 x 15 mounted mint SG580d.  

15.00 806 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty set of 13 unmounted mint SG613/25.  
10.00 807 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty ½d blue-green to 1/- sage-green & 

deep green set of 13 mounted mint SG613/25.
 

10.00 808 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty ½d blue-green to 1/- sage-green & 
deep green set of 13 mounted mint and 1946 Peace Issue ½d green & brown to 1/- 
grey-black set of 11 unmounted mint SG613/25 & 667/77.

 

3.50 809 1953-59 ½d slate-black to 10/- deep ultramarine set of 16 fine used SG723/36.  
2.50 810 1956 Small piece bearing GB QEII ½d orange-red tied by fine strike of Birkenhead NZ single 

ring cds dated 25 May 1956.
 

2.50 811 1957 Small piece bearing GB QEII ½d orange-red tied by good strike of Raoul Island 
Kermadec Islands NZ single ring cds dated 10 June 1957.

 

12.00 812 1957-80 Range of 23 mint (inc unmounted) and used Health miniature sheets in circulated 
club book priced to sell at £50.50 about 25% of SG cat between SGMS762b/MS1228.

 

3.00 813 1960-66 Manuka (Tea Tree) ½d to Pohutu Geyser £1 set of 23 fine used SG781/802.  
3.00 814 1960-66 Tongariro National Park 3/- blackish brown lightly mounted mint SG798.  
3.50 815 1960-66 Tongariro National Park and Chateau 3/- blackish brown and Tongariro National 

Park and Chateau 3/- bistre, blue & green x 5 of each Sutherland Falls 5/- blackish green, 
Tasman Glacier and Pohutu Geyser x 3 of each all good to fine used  SG798/802.

 

2.00 816 1960-66 Pohutu Geyser £1 deep magenta unmounted mint SG802.  
3.50 817 1960-66 Pohutu Geyser £1 deep magenta x 2 examples one having light gum crease top left 

corner both unmounted mint SG802.
 

2.00 818 1967 Manuka (Tea Tree) ½c to Pohutu Geyser $2 set of 18 fine used SG845/862.  
7.00 819 1967 Tongariro National Park and Chateau 30c olive-yellow, green & greenish blue x 3 

Sutherland Falls 50c blackish green x 1 and Tasman Glacier $1 Prussian blue x 2 plus 
1967-70 Fox Glacier Westland National Park 28c mulicoloured and Pohutu Geyser $2 black. 
ochre & pale blue x 2 of each all unmounted mint SG859/861 & 878/879.

 

7.00 820 1967 Tongariro National Park and Chateau 30c olive-yellow, green & greenish blue x 2 
Sutherland Falls 50c blackish green x 3 and Pohutu Geyser $2 deep magenta x 1 plus 
1967-70 Fox Glacier Westland National Park 28c mulicoloured x 2 and Pohutu Geyser $2 
black. ochre & pale blue x 4 all fine part cds used SG859/860 862 & 878/879.

 

8.00 821 1970 Health Stamps Football and Netball miniature sheets fine cds used SGMS942.  
2.50 822 1971 Health hockey miniature sheets both unmounted mint SGMS963.  
1.50 823 1977 Fire-Fighting 10c to 23c set of 4 in blocks of 4 fine used SG1156/59.  
2.00 824 1994 Stamp Month Wild Animals 45c se-tenant block of 10 unmounted mint SG1820/29.  
2.00 825 1994 Philakorea 94 Wild Animals & Birds miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1830/31.  
6.50 826 1904-08 Postage Due 1d red & green off centre lightly mounted mint SGD19.  

9.00 827 1907-11 Hula Bird 3d bistre-brown centred right usual perfs lightly mounted mint SGO63.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

100.00 828 1908-09 Brown Kiwi 6d pink (nice bright colour) perf 14 x 13½ centred right & low unmounted 
mint having usual very lightly crazed gum SGO71.

 

5.00 829 1910-54 Twenty three stamps all overprinted Official including a few shades values to 1/- (2 
different) condition a little mixed plus Postal Fiscals 1s 3d 2s 6d 4/- & 5/- all used.

 

5.00 830 1936-61 Harvesting 6d scarlet perf 14½ x 14 mounted mint SGO127c.  
10.00 831 1936-61 Parson Bird 1/- deep green mounted mint SGO131.  

3.00 832 1940 Arrival of the Maoris ½d blue-green block of 4 unmounted mint SGO141.  
5.00 833 1940 British Monarchs 1½d light-blue & mauve block of 4 unmounted mint SGO143.  
3.00 834 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine watermark sideways mounted mint SGO157a.  
8.00 835 1947-51 2/- brown-orange & green watermark upright mounted mint SGO158a.  

5.00 836 Lagos - 1893 Half Penny surcharge on 4d dull mauve & black lightly mounted mint SG42.  
NIGERIA

24- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
NIGERIA (contd.)

4.50 837 Niger Coast Protectorate - 1894 5d purple lightly mounted mint SG55.  
12.00 838 Southern Nigeria - 1903-04 ½d grey-black & pale-green to 2d grey-black & chestnut plus 4d 

grey-black & olive-green to 1/- green & black six values mounted mint SG10/12 & 14/16.
 

6.00 839 1935 3d brown & deep blue fine cds used SG32.  
2.50 840 1936 Victoria-Buea Road 2s 6d black & ultramarine mounted mint two toned perfs SG42.  

20.00 841 1938-51 ½d green to 5/- black & orange perf 13½ set of 15 plus 16 shades and perfs of 
mainly lower values plus 2s 6d perf 13 x 1½ & additional perf 13½ of 2s 6d & 5/- mounted 
mint (few unmounted) between SG49/59a.

 

9.00 842 1938-51 4d orange lightly mounted mint SG54.  
3.00 843 1953-58 Victoria Harbour 2s 6d black & green lightly mounted mint SG77.  

14.00 844 1938 1/- black & violet to 3/- blue & yellowish green all mounted mint SG75/77.  
NIUE

8.00 845 1938 1/- black & violet (light gum soiling) and 2/- black & red-brown both unmounted mint 
plus 3/- blue & yellowish green lightly mounted mint SG75/77. 

 

2.50 846 1991 Queen Elizabeth II 65th Birthday overprint on $6 hibiscus unmounted mint SG706.  

9.50 847 1947-59 Ball Bay ½d orange to 2/- deep blue set of 14 mounted mint SG1/12a.  
NORFOLK ISLAND

6.00 848 1953  3½d to 5/- set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG13/18.  
2.50 849 1960 Surcharges 1s 1d on 3½d 2s 5d on 6½d and 2s 8d on 7½d unmounted mint SG37/39.  
2.00 850 1960 Surcharges 1s 1d on 3½d 2s 5d on 6½d and 2s 8d on 7½d mounted mint SG37/39.  

5.00 851 The "Jacqui O" collection of Brunei, Labuan, North Borneo and Sarawak illustrated Robson 
Lowe Ltd auction catalogue of 19 November 1980.

 
NORTH BORNEO

2.00 852 Labuan- 1897-1901 Sago Palm 3c black & ochre mounted mint SG91.  
15.00 853 1897-1902 Pheasant 5c black & orange perf 13½-14 mounted mint heavy remains SG100.  

2.50 854 1918 Four Cents surcharge on 1c black and chocolate to 6c black & apple-green six different 
values in horizontal pairs lightly mounted mint 6c light toned gum SG235/40.

 

2.50 855 1918 Four Cents surcharge on Rhinoceros Hornbill 16c black & brown-lake (small hinge thin) 
and Dwarf Cassowary 24c black & mauve both mounted mint SG244/45.

 

2.00 856 1923 3c surcharge on 4c black & scarlet mounted mint SG276.  
3.50 857 1931 50th Anniversary of British North Borneo Company Head of a Murut 3c black & 

blue-green and Orangutan 6c black & orange both mounted mint SG295/96.
 

8.00 858 1931 50th Anniversary of British North Borneo Company Clouded Leopard 25c black & violet 
mounted mint SG299.

 

3.00 859 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 8c carmine to 55c blue set of 4 unmounted mint SG352/55.  
2.00 860 1954-59 1c red-brown to $2 deep-green 13 different values plus 1956 75th Anniv of British 

North Borneo Co 10c 15c and 35c all fine part cds used SG372/84 & 387/89.
 

2.00 861 1961 1c to $1 (rounded top right corner) 13 different values fine part cds used SG391/403.  

10.00 862 1895 30c surcharge on $1 scarlet couple slightly short perfs lightly mounted mint SG78.  
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

10.00 863 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain overprint on 6c black & brown-lake 
centred left mounted mint perfs a little short at base SG87.

 

8.00 864 1896 3/- black & yellow fine used with large strike of Blantyre black fiscal cds cancel SG38.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

5.00 865 1921-33 2/- purple & blue/pale blue mounted mint SG109.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

20.00 866 1938-44 5/- green & red/pale yellow ordinary paper having light tiny stain on front under 
King's neck very lightly mounted mint SG141a.

 

1.00 867 1953-54 Tabacco 2s 6d deep emerald & deep blue mounted mint SG184.  

2.00 868 1947 1r grey & red-brown mounted mint SG14.  
PAKISTAN

15.00 869 1947-80s Printed album page containing 42 used and 1 mint stamps values to 5r (both 
Official two different) includes 1947 values to 1r 1948 Independence set of 4 1948/49 values 
to 2r KGVI 5r Official plus 1980s Officials 1r to 5r 5value SG cat £110.

 

2.00 870 1946 Victory 1½a green & grey fine part cds used SGO19.  
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR - OFFICIALS

3.00 871 1918-22 ½d green (shades) x five examples including a vertical pair plus 1d carmine red x 
two examples all mounted mint SG102/103.

 
NEW GUINEA -  N.W.  PACIFIC ISLANDS
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NEW GUINEA -  N.W.  PACIFIC ISLANDS (contd.)

2.50 872 1918-22 Kangaroo 2d grey light mark on gum from hinge removal and 6d ultramarine both 
mounted mint SG106 & 110.

 

3.00 873 1918-22 5d brown centred high fine part cds used SG105.  
2.50 874 1918-22 2d orange mounted mint and fine used examples SG121.  

4.00 875 1958-60 4d vermilion to 5/- crimson & olive-green set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG18/24.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

2.00 876 1973 Birds of Paradise 7c to 28c set of 4 unmounted mint SG237/40.  

8.50 877 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 fine used SG1/8.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

5.00 878 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald-green unmounted mint SG5b.  
4.00 879 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.  

10.00 880 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.  
4.00 881 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 2½d to 1/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG13/16.  

15.00 882 1910-13 Double Heads used (all appear genuine postal use) range displayed on stock page 
comprising ½d green five examples 1d carmine 18 examples including one analine shade 
and 2d black & grey two examples. Condition generally fine with various cancels seen 
including Gwello, Hartley, Sesheke, Umtali and Victoria Falls.

 
RHODESIA

6.50 883 1910-13 Double Head 1d bright carmine (nice strong colour) tone spot and two toned perfs 
on gum showing through on front of stamp mounted mint SG123.

 

4.00 884 1925-29 2s 6d black & green lightly soiled fine part cds used SG12.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

8.00 885 1925-29 3/- violet & blue fine part cds used SG13.  
4.50 886 1925-29 5/- slate-grey & violet lightly soiled fine part cds used SG14.  
3.50 887 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet good cds used SG43.  
8.50 888 1938-52 10/- green & black fine used SG44.  
4.00 889 1963 Arms 2/- orange 2s 6d lake-brown & 5/- magenta fine part cds used SG84/86.  
6.00 890 1963 Arms 10/- bright magenta fine part cds used SG87.  

10.00 891 1963 Arms 20/- blue fine part cds used SG88.  

2.50 892 1924-29 1/- black & light blue fine used with part slightly heavy cds SG10.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

20.00 893 1953 Pictorial definitives ½d to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG78/91.  
2.50 894 1953 Birchenough Bridge 2/- purple & scarlet fine part cds used SG87.  

9.00 895 1912-13 4d black & red/yellow and 6d dull & deep purple Postage & Revenue and Postage & 
Postage inscription of each value mounted mint SG83/86.

 
ST. HELENA

6.00 896 1922 3d bright blue mounted mint SG91.  
60.00 897 1922-37 3d bright blue showing Cleft rock variety fine large part cds used SG101c.  
22.00 898 1922-37 1d grey & green showing Cleft rock variety fine part cds used SG98c.  
10.00 899 1961-65 Pictorial definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 fine part cds used 5/- value showing colour 

shift making country name appear double SG176/89.
 

7.50 900 1961-65 Pictorial definitives Queen Elizabeth II £1 chalk-surface paper very fine cds used 
having light tone marks on reverse just visible on front SG189a.

 

9.00 901 1882-90 1d lilac-mauve broken outer frame line bottom left unused (no gum) SG26.  
ST. KITTS-NEVIS - NEVIS

1.50 902 1921-29 1/- black/green mounted mint SG46b.  
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

6.00 903 1938-50 2d scarlet & grey mounted mint SG71.  
12.00 904 1938-50 5/- grey-green & scarlet perf 14 chalk surface part fine part cds used SG77a.  

1.50 905 1980 Official overprint on $10 Pineapple horizontal pair fine part cds used SGO9.  
ST CHRISTOPHER, NEVIS AND ANGUILLA

5.00 906 1864-76 (4d) yellow perf 12½ usual perfs & centring horizontal crease good used SG12.  
ST. LUCIA

5.00 907 1864-76 (6d) mauve perf 12½ usual perfs & centring small thin fine used SG13a.  
8.50 908 1864-76 (1d) black perf 14 centred left few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG15.  
3.50 909 1891-98 4d brown Die II mounted mint SG48.  
5.00 910 1891-98 1/- dull mauve & red Die II mounted mint SG50.  
4.00 911 1902 400th Anniv of Discovery by Columbus 2d green & brown mounted mint SG63.  
5.00 912 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple mounted mint SG112.  
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ST. LUCIA (contd.)

6.00 913 1936 Fort Rodney Pigeon Island 1/- black & light blue lightly mounted mint plus Inniskilling 
Monument 2s 6d black & ultramarine mounted mint SG121/22.

 

7.00 914 1936 Government House 5/- black & violet two light toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG123.  
4.00 915 1949-50 $1.20 purple fine part cds used SG157.  
3.00 916 1882 One Penny Revenue in carmine on (1d) black light crease fine duplex used SGF13  

10.00 917 1869 1/- indigo centred high few short and lightly toned perfs fine part duplex used SG13.  
ST. VINCENT

9.00 918 1885-93 2½d on 1d milky blue couple of light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG49.  
7.00 919 1909-11 6d dull purple lightly mounted mint SG107.  

2.50 920 1957 Small piece bearing GB QEII ½d orange-red tied by good strike of Apia Western 
Samoa single ring cds dated 29 March 1957.

 
SAMOA - INDEPENDENT KINGDOM

2.50 921 1957 Small piece bearing GB QEII ½d orange-red x 2 tied by fine strike of purple Pago Pago 
Samoa double ring cds dated 7 January 1957.

 

3.50 922 1991 Christmas Carols (1st series) 20s to $4 set of 4 unmounted mint SG864/67 plus 1992 
Christmas Carols (2nd series) 50s to $4 set of 4 each value in top left corner marginal 
cylinder and control blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG886/89.

 

10.00 923 1888-1955 Three loose leaf album pages containing 47 mostlty used stamps values to 50c 
including 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 mounted mint SG167/70.

 
SARAWAK

7.00 924 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 15 plus 10c Map all fine part cds used SG171/86.  
4.00 925 1950 Map $2 blue & carmine fine part cds used SG184.  
4.50 926 1953-59 QEII Arms of Sarawak $5 having some light red ink writing on reverse not visible 

from front fine part cds used SG202.
 

6.00 927 1890-92 8c brown-purple & blue Die I mounted mint SG3.  
SEYCHELLES

2.50 928 1893 12 Cents surcharge on 16c chestnut & blue lightly mounted mint SG16.  
4.00 929 1946 Victory 9c light blue and 30c deep blue both values in marginal blocks of 20 (2 x 10) 

both having selvedge at top and bottom with sheet number 2245 in top selvedge of both 
blocks cancelled to order with Victoria cds's dated 31 March 1947 SG150/51.  

 

13.00 930 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 
blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

13.00 931 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

12.00 932 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 
staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.

 

6.00 933 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

4.00 934 1981 1r to 20r set of 8 fine part cds used SG487/94.  

9.00 935 1872-73 1d rose-red closed tear at right and left corner perf missing mounted mint SG7.  
SIERRA LEONE

6.50 936 1883 ½d brown fine used with part very faint cancel SG23.  
6.50 937 1932 Rice Fields ½d green to 1/- lake 9 values all top marginal mint lightly mounted on front 

of selvedge but stamps unmounted. Slight gum discoloration on a few SG155/63. 
 

6.50 938 1933 Centenary of Abolition of Slavery 1/- violet very fine cds used SG176.  
7.00 939 1933 Centenary of Abolition of Slavery 2/- brown & light blue bottom right corner rounded fine 

used with light soiling from cancel SG177.
 

7.00 940 1938-44 Freetown from the Harbour £1 deeep blue lightly mounted mint SG200.  

2.50 941 1948-52 $5 green & brown fine cds used SG15.  
SINGAPORE

3.00 942 1948-52 Mostly used range of 41 stamps 1c to $5 all appear perf 17½ x 18 including many 
pairs and strips plus $5 very fine cds used block of 4 between SG16/30.

 

8.50 943 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 with one stamp having a few lightly 
toned perfs just visible from front on one perf unmounted mint SG25a.

 

4.00 944 1955-59 1c black to $5 Arms set of 15 all fine part cds used SG38/52.  
2.00 945 1959 New Constitution 4c to 50c set of 6 fine part cds used 4c wavy line cancel SG53/58.  
8.00 946 1994 Marine Life $1 to $10 Corals set of 4 values in presentation pack as issued SG750/53.  
3.00 947 1997 $10 Light Rapid Transport Carriages horizontal pair fine used SG882.  
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SINGAPORE (contd.)

12.00 948 1997-2007 Twenty different miniature sheets for Stamp Exhibitions between Hong Kong 97 
and Bangkok 2007 all featuring stamps issued for Chinese New Year unmounted mint.  

 

4.00 949 1973-74 $1 Grey & black on white complete booklet in fine condition SB2a.  
2.00 950 1994 $2 Herons complete booklet in fine condition SB17.  

7.50 951 1938 5r black mounted mint off white gum SG104.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

40.00 952 1938 ½a green to 5r black set of 12 mounted mint SG93/104.  
25.00 953 1953-58 5c slate-black to 10/- brown & reddish violet set of 12 all unmounted mint apart from 

1s 30 value which is mounted mint SG137/48. 
 

10.00 954 1904-05 8a grey-black & pale blue minor perf flaw bottom left light tone spot on gum mounted 
mint with two small collectors marks on gum SGO13.

 
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE - OFFICIALS

25.00 955 Cape of Good Hope - 1874-76 One Penny on 1/- green left wing marginal lightly mounted 
mint having small crease bottom left SG33.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS

5.00 956 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 2d brown mounted mint small black mark on gum SG72.  
4.50 957 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 4d olive-green mounted mint SG75.  
8.00 958 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 6d bright mauve mounted mint SG76.  
3.00 959 Orange Free State - 1882 ½d surcharge on 5/- green vertical wing margin pair fine used with 

indistinct cancels top stamp with small light stain top left corner SG36.
 

10.00 960 Orange Free State - 1905-09 ½d yellow-green mint block of 4 all having light tone just visible 
from front in two places top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG148.

 

16.00 961 Transvaal - 1901-02 E.R.I. on 2s 6d dull violet & green block of 4 unmounted mint SG242.  
5.00 962 Zululand - 1888-93 2d grey-green & carmine good used part heavy duplex cancel SG3.  

10.00 963 Zululand - 1888-93 2½d purple/blue mounted mint SG4.  
3.00 964 Zululand - 1888-93 6d purple/rose-red colours slightly faded part cds used SG8.  

12.00 965 1880s-2000s Packet of 414 mostly used stamps and two different minature sheets plus first 
day of use post card with slight duplication.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

10.00 966 1930-44 Black & blue Wildebeest 1/- brown & deep blue horizontal pair fine used having part 
of two indistinct cds cancels SG48.

 

3.50 967 1941-46 War Effort Artillery 4d orange-brown horizontal pair fine part cds used SG92.  
2.50 968 1961-63 50c Cape Town Harbour with & without watermark unmounted mint SG209 & 219.  
1.50 969 2000 20r Violet-crested Turaco top left corner marginal very fine cds used SG1231.  

15.00 970 1943-44 3d indigo horizontal unit of 3 tied to small piece by two indistinct cds cancels SGD33.  
SOUTH AFRICA - POSTAGE DUES

3.00 971 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG88/91.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

12.00 972 1937 Mail Train 1½d purple-brown mint block of 4 making two horizontal pairs one mounted 
the other unmounted SG96.

 

8.00 973 1966-72 German Lutheran Church 6c sepia & greenish yellow plus Fort Namutoni 9c indigo & 
greenish yellow both watermark 127a unmounted mint SGB211 & B213.

 

5.00 974 1980 Whales 4c to 25c set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Hentiesbaai Bay dolphin cds's 25 March 1980 date of issue SG338/43. 

 

2.00 975 1981 Fish River Canyon 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to 
order with Grunau pictorial cancel's 20 March 1981 date of issue SG373/76. 

 

2.00 976 1981 Aloes 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Windhoek pictorial cancel's 14 August 1981 date of issue SG377/80. 

 

10.00 977 1898 Arab Postman 2p black & blue mounted mint SG15.  
SUDAN

4.00 978 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- purple-brown mounted mint. Couple of 
lightly creased perfs and small light stain on 10/- value SG46/47.

 
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

3.00 979 1968 Independence overprint on ½c to 1r sixteen different values mounted mint SG142/57.  
3.50 980 1988 Insects 15c to 2r right marginal set of 4 fine part cds used SG541/44.  
4.00 981 1990 Surcharges set of 5 fine part cds used SG579/82.  

2.00 982 1942-49 2d black & purple & 1/- black & red-brown mounted mint SG76 & 80.  
TONGA

1.00 983 1981 Royal Wedding & Centenary of Treaty self adhesive mint set of 4 SG765/68.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
TOBAGO

10.00 984 1885-96 ½d dull green to 1/- orange-yellow 5 different values lightly mounted mint SG20/24.  

7.50 985 1913-23 2½d ultramarine & 2½d bright blue (both papers) lightly mounted mint SG151/51b.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

6.00 986 1938-44 1c blue & green to $4.80 rose-carmine set of 14 all cds good used SG246/56.  
5.50 987 1953-59 Blue Basin 60c blackish green & carmine lightly mounted mint SG276.  
2.00 988 1960-67 Map of Trinidad & Tobago $4.80 fine part cds used SG297.  
4.00 989 1988 West Indian Cricket 30c to $2.50 left marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG736/40.   

5.00 990 1972 Flowering Plants ½p to £1 set of 12 unmounted mint SG158/69.-  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

2.50 991 1990 Ships of Royal Navy 10p to 50p (small light stain) set of 4 fine part cds used SG509/12.  

5.00 992 1893-95 4d dull purple & ultramarine very light small stain on gum unmounted mint SG71.  
TURKS & CAICOS  - TURKS ISLANDS

2.00 993 1900-04 1d red double lined letters watermark (refer note under SG109) fine used SG102.  
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

3.50 994 1988 Coat of Arms $10 fine part cds used SG946.  

15.00 995 1898-1902 5r brown four lightly toned perfs not unduly detracting mounted mint SG91.  
UGANDA

4.00 996 1898 5a red & bistre mounted mint small gum thin from attempted hinge removal small 
collectors mark on gum SG185.

 
ZANZIBAR

2.00 997 Aland Islands - 1997 Spring Flowers 19m 20 complete booklet in fine condition SB5.  

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

2.50 998 Aland Islands - 2000 The Elk  20m 80 complete booklet in fine condition SB8.  
15.00 999 Albania - 1938 Tenth Anniv of Accession miniature sheet full gum  cancelled to order with 

part cds dated 1 September 1938 (3rd day of issue) SGMS336a.
 

30.001000 Albania - 1962-65 Range of mint (including unmounted) stamps on theme of Space including 
1962 Yuri Gagarin Posta Ajrore overprinted set of 3 SG691/93 1962 Cosmic Flights set of 4 
SG708/11 1963 Cosmic Flights set of 5 SG780/84 1964 Space Exhibition overprinted pair 
SG840/41 and 1964 Solar System Planets perf and imperf sets of 9 SG864/72 & 864/72 
imperfs (SG unlisted) SG cat £200+.

 

12.001001 Algeria - 1966 & 1967 Rock Paintings of Tassilli-N-Ajjer 1st and 2nd series 1d to 3d sets of 4 
all unmounted mint SG451/54 & 474/77.

 

25.001002 Antarctic - 1950s-90s Bundle of 50 mostly illustrated typed or unaddressed covers (slight 
duplication with a little light soiling on some) all relating to anniversaries and events in the 
Antarctic including some first flights and first day covers and a couple signed with good range 
of stamps applied tied by appropriate nearly all pictorial handstamps. Countries seen 
Argentina, British Antarctic Territory, Chile, Germany, India, Japan, New Zealand,  Poland, 
Russia,  South Africa, South Georgia, Ukraine and USA.

 

25.001003 Arctic - 1960s-80s Bundle of 50 mostly illustrated mix of typed or hand addressed covers 
(slight duplication with a little light soiling on some) all relating to anniversaries and events in 
the Arctic including some first flights and first day covers and a couple signed with good 
range of stamps applied tied by appropriate nearly all pictorial handstamps. Countries seen 
Germany, Greenland, Japan, Sweden and USA.

 

8.001004 Azerbaijan. - 1992 Caspian Sea 3m complete booklet 1997 First Industrial Oil Well 1000m 
miniature sheet and Birth Anniv of Xanqani Sirvani 250m sheetlet of 4 stamps and 5 labels 
1998 Tel Aviv Stamp Exhibition 1500m miniature sheet plus 1999 50th Anniv of First Stamps 
2000m miniature sheet all unmounted mint SB1 MS409 410 sheetlet of 4 MS435 & MS464.  

 

12.001005 Azerbaijan. - 1998-2003 Europa issues for period all unmounted mint SG450/51 454/55 
471/72 499/500 518/19 and 548/49. 

 

2.001006 Belarus - 2002 Year of Eco-Tourism complete 1200r booklet in fine condition SB3.  
6.001007 Bolovia - 1951 Sport miniature sheets set of 4 unmounted mint SGMS537a and MS544a.  
4.001008 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  

20.001009 Brazil - 1843-90 Old album page of 29 different stamps (mixed condition) inc Bulle Eyes 
SG1, 2 and 3 SG cat £1,150 when originally listed 30 years ago for sale at £80. 

 

10.001010 Brazil - 1900s-2005 Packet containing 266 slightly duplicated used stamps.  
5.001011 Brazil - 1938 Brazilian International Exhibition 400r blue-green miniature sheet unmounted 

mint having some minor gum flaws SGMS614a.
 

4.001012 Brazil - 1941-49 Commerce 2000r slate-purple block of 4 light tone marks both sides 
unmounted mint having full offset of design on gum SG659A.
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

2.001013 Brazil - 2002 80th Anniversary of Social Security 2r 35 complete booklet in fine condition.  
3.001014 Brazil - 2002 Centenary of Brazil-Iran Relations 7r 20 complete booklet in fine condition.  

30.001015 Bulgaria - 1959 80th Anniversary of First Bulgarian Postage Stamp two different imperf 
miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1139a/1139b.

 

3.501016 Central African Republic - 1971 Primates 30f to 200f set of 5 unmounted mint SG252/56.  
20.001017 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials 

each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f 
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald 
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

 

10.001018 Chad - 2018 Football World Cup 12 different miniature sheets unmounted mint SG unlisted.  
5.001019 Chad - 2018 Winter Olympics seven different miniature sheets unmounted mint SG unlisted.  
2.001020 Croatia - 2000 Flowers 35k complete booklet containing a pane of 10 3k 50 flower stamps, 

booklet unlisted by Stanley Gibbons pane of 10 listed as SG629b.  
 

2.001021 Croatia - 2000 Flowers 50k complete booklet containing a pane of 10 5k flower stamps, 
booklet unlisted by Stanley Gibbons pane of 10 listed as SG630b.  

 

2.001022 Croatia - 2002 Trees 18k complete booklet in fine condition SB3.   
2.501023 Croatia - 2002 Trees 25k complete booklet in fine condition SB4.   
2.501024 Croatia - 2002 Trees 28k complete booklet in fine condition SB5.   
7.501025 Dominican Republic - 1930 Hurrican Relief overprints 5c + 5c ultramarine & carmine and 

10c + 10c yellow & carmine imperf blocks of 4 unused (no gum) SG288B & 290B. 
 

24.001026 Eritrea - 1893-1939 43 different mainly used stamps on stock card SG cat £200+.  
18.001027 Eritrea - 1935-36 Three covers and one black & white post card all having various stamps 

applied tied by different Military Post cds cancels including 90, 120M and 125E.
 

12.001028 Europa - 1960s-90s 304 used stamps from many different countries for CEPT/Europa.  
3.001029 Faröe Islands - 1998 Christmas complete 45k booklet in fine condition SB17.  
2.001030 Gabon - 1969 Red Cross Aid For Biafra specially produced booklet containing issued 

miniature sheet SGMS363 unmounted mint in fine condition.
 

8.001031 Georgia - 2006 Europa Integration 20t & 80t booklet pane of 8 containing 4 of each value 
crease top right corner otherwise fine unmounted mint SG489ab. 

 

15.001032 Greece - 1965-86 Unmounted mint 277 stamps & 1986 CEPT booklet SG cat £150+.  
5.001033 Greece - 1960s-90s Ninety used commemorative stamps in small packet all appear different.  
4.001034 Greece - 1988 Olympic Games 284d complete booklet in fine condition SB16.  

15.001035 Greenland - 1960s-80s Slightly duplicated mostly used range of 86 stamps SG cat £80.  
2.001036 Greenland - 1997 Whales complete 20k booklet in fine condition SB6.  
5.001037 Greenland - 1998 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB10.  
5.001038 Greenland - 2000 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB14.  
2.501039 Guinea - 1969 First Man on the Moon 25f to 200f set of 7 in horizontal pairs one with English 

overprint other with French overprint unmounted mint SG700/06.
 

8.001040 Iraq - 1971-72 Costumes Offficials 15f 25f & 30f all unmounted mint SGO962/O964.  
3.001041 Israel - 1950 Opening of Post Offices at Elat 500pr fine part cds used SG53.  

12.001042 Israel - 1950 Third Maccabiah 80pr with tab attached very fine part cds used SG52.  
8.001043 Israel - 1951 UPU 480pr violet on light blue complete booklet in fine condition SB7.  

25.001044 Israel - 1951 50th Anniversary of Jewish National Fund 15pr brown to 80pr blue set of 3 all 
having tabs lightly mounted mint SG58/60. 

 

10.001045 Israel - 1960 TAVIV National Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet cancelled to order with 
pictorial Exhibition FDI handstamp SGMS195a.

 

20.001046 Isreal - 1960s-2000s Packet containing 165 nearly all used stamps with some on paper.  
3.001047 Israel - 1996 Olympic Games 9s 95 complete booklet in fine codition SB29.  
5.001048 Ivory Coast - 2006 Germany Football World Cup 3000f two different designs in perf or 

imperf miniature sheets x 2 of each (8 sheets in total) unmounted mint SG unlisted.
 

12.001049 Japan - 1924-55 Seventeen different used stamps SG cat £75+.  
7.001050 Japan - 1936-40 National Parks 1936 Fuji-Hakone 1½s brown & 3s green mounted mint and 

1940 Daisetsu-zan 4s green 10s red & 20s blue unmounted mint SG281/82 & 364/66.
 

4.501051 Japan - 1938 Nikko National Park 2s to 20s set of 4 4s crease unmounted mint SG340/43.  
18.001052 Japan - 1950s-2018 Packet of 450 used off paper stamps with slight duplication.  

1.001053 Japan - 1955-59 Illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Philatelic week 1956 and 1959 
bearing issued stamps (SG759 or 803) tied by pictorial red cancels.

 

3.001054 Jordan - 1951 Obligatory Tax 5f claret to 100f orange set unmounted mint SGT302/T306.  
4.001055 Jordan - 1965 Space Achievements miniature sheet very lightly mounted mint SGMS687.  
7.001056 Korea South - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 15w top marginal unmounted mint SG130.  
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8.001057 Korea South - 1959 Red Cross miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS347.  
7.501058 Korea South - 1967 Folklore x three different issues in imperf miniature sheets (nine in total) 

all unmounted mint SGMS688 MS702 and MS715. 
 

7.501059 Korea North - 1966 Korean Dances 5ch to 40ch imperf set of 5 plus 5ch 10ch (both) and 
15ch imperf vertical pairs without gum as issued (refer under SGN721/25) SGN721/25.  

 

2.001060 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.  
2.001061 Latvia - 1992 Birds of the Baltic 40r complete booklet in fine condition SB1.  
6.001062 Lebanon - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 5 mounted mint G389/93.  
3.001063 Libya - 1966-87 Fifteen cards or covers (mix of hand and typed address) one to America 

others to Austria or England bearing various stamps with range of cancels plus two illustrated 
unaddressed FDC's for issues from 1962 and 1963.

 

6.001064 Libya - 1985 Musicians & Instruments complete se-tenant sheetlet of 20 (minor crease in 
selvedge bottom left corner) containing SG1631/33 & 1637 x 4 of each plus SG1634/36 & 
1638 x 1 of each unmounted mint SG1631/38.

 

2.001065 Libya - 1995 84th Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 100dh set of 16 different 
designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order having one cds top left corner on 
front and two cds's on reverse plus light stain in selvedge at base on reverse SG2349/64.

 

2.001066 Libya - 1994 83rd Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 95dh set of 16 different 
designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG2205/20.

 

2.001067 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

 

10.001068 Lithuania - 1920s-2010s Packet of slightly duplicated range of 138 mostly used stamps.  
8.001069 Macau - 1905 10a on 12a dull purple usual slightly ragged perfs mounted mint SG184.  

75.001070 Macau - 1977 Legislative Assembly 5a tp 5p set of 3 mounted mint SG531/33.  
22.001071 Macau - 1986 120th Birth Anniv Dr Sun Yat-sen miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS639..  
20.001072 Macau - 1986 Ameripex 86 International Stamp Exhibition Chicago Musical Instruments 20a 

to 8p set of 6 unmounted mint SG623/28..
 

25.001073 Mali - 1984 Jazz Musicians 470f Sidney Bechet and 500f Duke Ellington each in complete 
sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG996/97.

 

5.001074 Mexico - 1915-34 Mint and used range of 85 different stamps on old printed album pages.  
5.001075 Mexico - 1920s circa Matanias province imperf revenue stamps 2c red x 8 (4 pairs) 5c blue 

vertical pair 10c brown-purple single and 50c grey vertical strip of 3 all on ungummed white 
paper as issued. Lot includes imperf photograpic proof for American Letter Mail Co inscribed 
20 for a Dollar featuring a condor. 

 

1.001076 Nepal - 1949 Krishna Mandir Temple Patan 16p purple lightly mounted mint SG68.  
3.001077 Nicaragua - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU Postage 20c to 4co and Air 16c to 2co 14 mint set of 12 

most values unmounted SG1147/58.
 

20.001078 Philippines - 1936-63 One Hundred mostly all illustrated first day covers (all but two typed or 
unaddressed) including a few postal stationery cards or covers for various issues including 
many full sets with most having Manila first day of issue cancels. Most covers also have 
additional different colour cachets applied. Some covers light soiling and some discolouration 
caused by gum used during manufacture of envelopes.  

 

6.001079 Philippines - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c green to 18c blue set of 3 each in part sheet of 21 
plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG674/MS677.

 

3.001080 Philippines - 1949 50c black on cream stamp Collecting booklet containing 24 2c emerald 
stamps SG662 in four panes of six with waxed interleaves SG unlisted.

 

4.001081 Poland - 1955 Two lightly soiled plain envelopes hand addressed (on reverse) to Scotland 
each bearing a different miniature sheet for Warsaw International Philatelic Exhibition 
SGMS944a/MS944b tied by pictorial Exhibition handstamp dated 13 August 1955.

 

3.501082 San Marino - 1926 Death Centenary of Antonio Onofri 10c to 2L set of 6 tied to small piece 
by four strikes of cds dated October 1926 SG127/32.

 

12.001083 Scandinavia - 1910s-90s Packet of 1,003 used stamps from many different countries.  
8.001084 Serbia - 1905-11 Petar 1 1p pale grey to 5d deep violet (nice original colour) set of 11 having 

usual perfs & centring unmounted mint SG116/26.  
 

7.501085 Siberia: Government of Admiral Kolchak - 1919 1r on 4k red imperf bottom right corner 
marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG4.

 

15.001086 South America - 1920s-90s Packet of 527 used stamps from many different countries.  
35.001087 Spain - 1872 10c deep lilac rounded bottom corner mounted mint light gum soiling SG196.  
10.001088 Spain - 1905 Tercentenary of Don Quixote 30c blue-green mounted mint SG311.  

6.001089 Spain - 1948-54 General Franco 25c to 1p set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG1094/1103.  
8.001090 Spain - 1956 Hungarian Children's Relief 10c to 3p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1263/68.  
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2.501091 Spain - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed cover for joint Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission 17th July 
1975 NASA/INTA Space Centre in Madrid connect during 80 hours bearing 25p stamp tied by 
pictorial commemorative handstamp dated 17 July 1975.

 

15.001092 Suriname - 1900s-2000 One hundred and two mint and used different stamps values to 10g 
and 1100g plus 1970 Child Welfare mint miniature sheet. 

 

2.501093 Syria - 1958 Pink tinged sepia postcard showing Palmyre Colonades sent to Switzerland 
bearing 40p Aleppo Cotton Festival SG630 tied by Palmyre single ring cds 29 May 1958. 

 

6.501094 Syria - 1961 5th Universities Youth Festival miniature sheets x 3 unmounted mint SG743a.  
4.001095 Thailand - 1910 King 2s to 28s set of 6 all fine part cds used SG141/46.  

10.001096 Tibet - 1912-60 Thirty one sheetlets of SG type 1, 2 or 3 various colours on local ungummed 
paper cancelled to order. Ex Brian Reeve Stamp auction 26 January 2005 lot 448.

 

7.501097 Tibet - 1974 100th Anniv of UPU 2t to 8t set of 4 each value in bottom marginal block of 10 
unmounted mint with a little light soiling produced but unissued ex Brian Reeve Stamp 
auction 26 January 2005 lot 447.

 

2.501098 Togo - 1985 Philexafrique Exhibition 100F Musical Instruments x 5 of each plus 5 labels in 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG1835/36.

 

2.001099 United Nations (Geneva Headquaters) - 1986 40th Anniversary of World Federation of UN 
Associations miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMSG150.

 

7.501100 United Nations (Geneva Headquaters) - 1976 20th Anniversary of UN Postal Administration 
80c and 1f 10 both values in complete sheets of 20 unmounted mint SGG61/2.

 

3.001101 United Nations - 1977 Souvenir folders for stamps issued in year all unmounted mint 
Geneva SG64/G72 and New York SG288/99. 

 

5.001102 United Nations - 1980 Souvenir folders for stamps isuued in Geneva, New York and Vienna 
in year containing all unmounted mint Geneva SG89/G97 New York (Flag stamps not 
included) SG325/MS333 & 350/51 and Vienna SGV3 & V8/V16.

 

7.001103 Upper Volta - 1965 Alligator 60f and Lion 85f both in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG167/68.  
7.501104 Yemen - 1961 15th Anniv of UN miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS137a.  

12.001105 1967 16th Century Frescoes in House of the Valleys (1st series) 25c to 60c set of 3 each in 
imperf printers proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SGF204/06.

 
ANDORRA (FRENCH POST OFFICES)

5.001106 1968 Olympic Games 40c High Jump imperf printers proof on thick soft ungummed paper in 
issued colours and design SGF213.

 

4.001107 1971-72 Nature Protection 80c Capericaillie (Bird)  80c Bear and 60c Golden Eagle all three 
unmounted mint SGF229/F230 & F238. 

 

4.501108 1973-74 Nature Protection 90c Blue Tit 1f Lesser Spotted Woodpecker 60c Chaffinch & 80c 
Bullfinch all unmounted mint SGF251/F252 & F259/F260. 

 

3.001109 1973-75 Pyrenean Wild Flowers(1st, 2nd & 3rd series) 30c Lily 55c Columbine 90c Wild 
Pinks 45c Iris 65c Tobacco plant 90c Narcissus 60c Gentian 80c Anemone and 1f 20 
Colchicum all unmounted mint SGF248/F250 F253/F256 & F264/66.

 

25.001110 1975 Europa Paintings from La Cortinada Church 80c and 1f 20 values in complete sheets of 
10 unmounted mint SGF262/F263.

 

3.001111 1990 Arms blue on yellow 23f complete unopened booklet in fine condition SB3.  

1.501112 1862 5c rose no accent on "U" closed tear at base unused no gum SG10.  
ARGENTINA

10.001113 1862 10c yellow-green and 15c blue both no accent on "U" and having 4 clear margins with 
just a hint of a postmark SG11 & unlisted.

 

15.001114 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144. 

 

10.001115 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG224. 

 

15.001116 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 4c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG225. 

 

15.001117 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 5c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '297 SG Reprints' SG226. 

 

15.001118 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 6c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '336 SG Reprints' SG227. 
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15.001119 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 10c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '298 SG Reprints' SG228. 

 

15.001120 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 12c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '337 SG Reprints' SG230 .

 

7.501121 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 16c value fourteen imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '302 SG Reprints' SG232 .

 

15.001122 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 30c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '306 SG Reprints' SG235 .

 

15.001123 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 50c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '307 SG Reprints' SG237 .

 

8.001124 1949 International Shooting Competition printers imperf colour trial die proofs of issued 
stamp on white thin cardboard paper comprising deep blue brown green and vermilion 
colours plus issued stamp displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 
lot 95 SG811 x 4 proofs.

 

8.001125 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proofs on white 
ungummed paper comprising Air mail 2p 50 + 2p 50 reddish purple right marginal horizontal 
pair and  5p + 5p ultramarine horizontal strip of 3 both with red security marks displayed on 
printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SG824/25 proofs.

 

8.001126 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail 
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed 
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

8.001127 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c 
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed 
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

8.001128 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail 
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange 
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

15.001129 1867 2k yellow to 50k brown (good colours)set of 7 all part cds used some light soiling mainly 
on reverse (50k part additional black ink cancel) and odd missing perfs SGAH50/AH57.

 
AUSTRIA

15.001130 1868-85 Fourteen pages in clear exhibition pockets each having a seperate entire, money 
order or postal receipt in fne condition displayed with full typed write up. Nice range of postal 
markings from Austrian Hungarian Empire for period.

 

8.001131 1922 Musicians 2½k to 100k set of 7 lightly mounted mint all but 7½k have small purple 
collectors mark on gum SG519b/25.

 

8.001132 1952 Stamp Day 1s 50 + 35g purple unmounted mint SG1236.  
1.501133 1972 Spanish Riding School miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1645.  
1.501134 1972 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 17s miniature sheet 

containing 2s x 2 2s 50 x 2 & 4s x 2 unmounted mint SGMS1645
 

15.001135 1972 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 17s miniature sheet 
containing 2s x 2 2s 50 x 2 & 4s x 2 unmounted mint x 19 examples SGMS1645

 

15.001136 1973 Views 20g to 20s set of 28 unmounted  mint SG1674a/1690.  
8.001137 1983 Centenary of Postal Savings Bank 4s to Papal Visit 6s twenty one different 

commemoratives all unmounted mint SG1953/73.
 

10.001138 1989 25th Anniv of Diocese of Insnsbruck to Christmas 5s thirty two different 
commemoratives all unmounted mint SG2184/2215.

 

10.001139 2001 Stamp Day 20s + 10s Post Office Railway Car complete sheetlet of five stamps and five 
labels with narrative in selvedge unmounted mint SG2589 sheetlet of 5.

 

10.001140 2001 Stamp Day 20s + 10s Post Office Railway Car complete sheetlet of five stamps and five 
labels with narrative in selvedge cancelled to order with three strikes of Wien single ring cds 
for date of issue SG2589 sheetlet of 5.

 

4.001141 2015 Stamp D 50th Anniversary of Stamp Club 288c + 144c unmounted mint SG3351.  
4.001142 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey perf 12½ fine used SG68.  
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6.501143 1861 10c brown 20c blue & 40c red all poor margins good to average used plus 1c green 
(faults) 10c brown and 20c blue perf issue all used SG12/14 & between 16/26.

 

70.001144 1865-66 1fr lilac (nice strong colour) centred right & high three lightly toned perfs and small 
closed tear at base unused (no gum) SG cat £3,500 mint £140 used SG38.

 

25.001145 1893-1900 1f orange "bandalette" attached centred left unmounted mint SG90.  
4.001146 1905-08 25c blue "bandalette" attached unmounted mint SG101.  
8.001147 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.  
5.001148 1912 50c grey 1f orange and 2f violet all having 'bandalettes' attached 1f heavy mounted mint 

50c and 2f lightly mounted mint SG140/42.
 

5.001149 1930 Air 50c deep blue 1f 50 agate (gum flaws) 2f deep green and 5f deep purple all lightly 
mounted mint apart from 1f 50 which has heavy hinge remains SG560/62 & 64.

 

3.001150 1932 Scientific Research Fund 1f 75 blue mounted mint SG622.  
3.001151 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Funds set of 8 10c + 5c small thin mounted mint SG787/94.  

10.001152 1937 Eugene Ysange Memorial Fund 7f 90 miniature sheet cancelled to order with very faint 
central unclear purple cds. One of 2f 45 violet stamps has unlisted but known variety "spot on 
nose between eyes" with tiny circular mark on forehead SGMS797.

 

10.001153 1939 Rubens's House Restoration Fund set of 8 mounted mint SG847/54.  
1.501154 1940 Winter Relief set of 8 mounted mint SG901/09.  
4.001155 1941 Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS981/82.  
8.501156 1941 Winter Relief Fund set of 10 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG970/MS980.  

15.001157 1951 Ghent Flower Show set of 3 in corner marginal blocks of 4 with 60 in blue ink in 
selvedge of 4f block all unmounted mint SG1549/51.

 

9.001158 1956 Anti-tuberculosis and other Funds set of 7 unmounted mint SG1589/95.  
8.001159 1957 General Patton set of 5 unmounted mint SG1621/25.  
8.001160 1960 Anti-tuberculosis and other Funds Arts & Crafts set of 6 each value in horizontal or 

vertical pairs unmounted mint SG1759/64.
 

8.501161 1960 Parachuting set of 6 each value in vertical pair unmounted mint SG1726/31.  
11.001162 1961 Cultural Funds set of 6 each value in bottom marginal vertical pair SG1772/77.  

8.001163 1972 Belgica 72 Exhibition set of 9 each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG2277/85.  

6.001164 North West China People's Post - 1950 Foundation of People's Republic $5,000 $10,000 
and $20,000 fine used reprints SGNE286/NE288.

 
CHINA

2.001165 North West China People's Post - 1950 Foundation of People's Republic $30,000 mint no 
gum (as issued) reprint SGNE289.

 

3.001166 North West China People's Post - 1950 First Anniv of People's Republic Flag $1,000 violet 
$2,500 orange-brown and $5,000 green fine used reprints SGNE293/NE295.

 

5.001167 North West China People's Post - 1950 First Anniv of People's Republic Flag $5,000 green 
and $10,000 olive no gum (as issued) reprints SGNE295/NE296.

 

3.001168 North West China People's Post - 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $2,500 red & $20,000 blue mint 
no gum (as issued) believed reprints SG1NE312 & NE314.

 

1.501169 North West China People's Post - 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $2,500 red & $5,000 green fine 
part cds used believed reprints SG1NE312/NE313.

 

20.001170 1900s-80s Mint and nearly all used range of 569 stamps mainly 1930s-50s with a few 
surcharge varieties and cancellation interest with some Taiwan and Tuva seen.

 

4.001171 1950 Foundation of People's Republic $800 $1,000 & $2,000 fine used reprints SG1432/34.  
1.501172 1950 Foundation of People's Republic $1,000 mint no gum (as issued) reprint SG1433.  
5.001173 1950 First Anniv of People's Republic Flag $100 violet $800 green & $2,000 light blue mint no 

gum (as issued) reprints SG1464, 1466 & 1468.
 

1.001174 1950 First Anniv of People's Republic Flag $400 orange-brown fine used reprint SG1465.  
10.001175 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $400 to $2,000 set of 3 mint no gum (as issued) SG1471/73.  

2.501176 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $400 red & $800 green fine part cds used SG1471/72.  
2.001177 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $2,000 blue few minor faults mint no gum (as issued) SG1473.  
2.501178 1951 30th Anniv of Chinese Communist Party $400 brown & $800 carmine-red mint no gum 

(as issued) believed reprints SG1507 & 1509.
 

2.001179 1951 National Emblem $100 blue $200 brown mint no gum (as issued) reprints SG1519/20.  
1.001180 1957 30th Anniv of People's Liberation Army set of 4 fine used SG1714/17.  
1.001181 1959 Tenth Anniv of People's Republic 4f to 20f set of 4 fine part cds used SG1846/49.  

40.001182 1973 Giant Pandas 4f 6f 8f 10f & 43f all unmounted mint SG2498/2501 & 2503.  
2.001183 1976 Completion of Fourth Five-year Plan 8f Harvest scene unmounted mint SG2637.  
2.001184 1976 Completion of Fourth Five-year Plan 8f Fertiliser plant unmounted mint SG2639.  
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2.501185 1977 First Death Anniv of Mao Tse-tung 8f set of 6 plus 1983 85th Birth Anniversary of Liu 
Shaoqi 8f set of 4 all unmounted mint SG2739/44 & 3287/90.

 

8.001186 1983 Musical Instruments 4y to 70y set of 5 unmounted mint SG3230/34.  
1.501187 1988 110th Anniv of First Empire Stamps miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3561.  
1.501188 1989 40th Anniv of People's Republic 3y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3638.  
8.001189 1989 40th Anniv of People's Republic 3y miniature sheets x 5 unmounted mint SGMS3638.  
1.001190 1998 World Heritage Site 800f Long Lake miniature sheeet unmounted mint SGMS4280.  
7.501191 2000 Taer Lamasery Qinghai Province profusely illustrated A4 size presentation folder in 

illustrated envelope containing 80f to 2y 80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG4491/94 plus four 
different sheetlets of 11 perforated decorative labels and miniature sheet on metallic foil 
showing issued stamps in se-tenant imperf block of 4 no values shown on stamps.

 

1.501192 2000 Laoshan Mountain miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4514.  
20.001193 2001 Choice of Bejing as 2008 Olympic Host City very large (490 x 295mm) profusely 

illustrated presentation folder in special card envelope produced by China National Philatelic 
Corporation housing a complete sheet of  China, SG4605 Hong Kong SG1065 and Macau 
SG1233 comprising 12 stamps 12 small size labels and 1 large label for each country all 
se-tenant. SG does not list this sheet as a single stamp for each country.

 

2.001194 2008 Handover of Olympic Flag from Beijing to London 1y 20 x 4 different self adhesive 
designs in a sheetlet of 3 of each design unlisted in this format by SG SG5304/07.

 

20.001195 1925 International Olympic Congress set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG246/48.  
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

8.001196 1956 Railway Engines 10h to 1k set of 6 unmounted mint SG946/51.  
40.001197 1966 Art (1st series) 1k set of 5 different designs in sheets of 4 with two labels bearing artist's 

name in frame or blank all unmounted mint SG1619/23. 
 

4.001198 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 10c bistre-brown & grey-blue centred right & low couple 
minor perf flaws and lightly soiled fine part cds used SG24.

 
DENMARK

2.501199 1875-1903 4ö cobalt-blue & grey creased top left corner fine part cds used SG54.  
15.001200 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey fine part cds used SG78.  

2.001201 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.  
2.501202 1875-1902 3ö dull lilac fine part cds used having minor perf flaw SGO100.  
3.001203 2001 Botanical Gardens complete 40k booklet in fine condition SB210.  

5.001204 1910 Black & white postcard showing local lady in tradional Djibouti attire sent to France 
bearing on picture side ½g red tied by location unclear cds dated 18 June 1910. 

 
ETHIOPIA

8.001205 1917-2002 Used range of 87 different stamps values to $5 and 2bSG cat £75+.  
16.001206 1930s-2002 Packet of 104 nearly all used slightly duplicated stamps.  

4.001207 1944 Birth Centenary of Emperor Menelik 5c to 65c set of 5 mounted mint SG339/43.  
4.001208 1947-55 1c bright purple to $5 olive set of 14 fine part cds used SG366/77.  
7.501209 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah 5c ultramarine right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow & 

Sons archive each with small security punch hole, one stamp with red printers mark showing 
flaw unmounted mint with light blue offset on gum Barefoot 11. 

 

7.501210 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah 10c violet right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow & 
Sons archive each with small security punch hole unmounted mint Barefoot 12. 

 

7.501211 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah 50c carmine right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow & 
Sons archive each with small security punch hole unmounted mint Barefoot 14. 

 

7.501212 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah $1 sepia-black right marginal imperf block of 4 Waterlow & 
Sons archive with small security punch hole unmounted mint light offset on gum Barefoot 15. 

 

7.501213 1952 Revenue Lion of Judah $5 yellow-brown right marginal imperf block of 4 from Waterlow 
& Sons archive each with small security punch hole unmounted mint having a little light offset 
on gum Barefoot 18. 

 

18.001214 1953-2003 Twenty cards, covers and postal stationery items most used to Europa bearing 
various stamps tied by mainly Addis Ababa cancels plus two different postal stationery air 
letters both overprinted Specimen in red.

 

5.001215 1961 Animals 5c to $1 set of 6 each value in marginal block of 4 having single central strike 
of bilingual Addis Ababa cds for date of issue 16 June 1961 SG517/22.

 

45.001216 1973 Centenary of World Meteorological Organisation 40c to 60c imperf set of 3 from limited 
printings of only 150 sets produced unmounted mint SG856/858 imperfs.

 

95.001217 1985 Birds 5c to 85c imperf set of 4 each value in marginal pair from limited printings of only 
150 sets produced unmounted mint SG1305/08 imperfs.
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90.001218 1985 Freshwater Fish 10c to 1b imperf set of 4 each value in marginal horizontal pair from 
limited printings of only 150 sets produced unmounted mint SG1313/16 imperfs.

 

45.001219 1986 12th Anniversary of Revolution 20c to 85c imperf set of 4 from limited printings of only 
150 sets produced unmounted mint SG1349/52 imperfs.

 

45.001220 1988 First Anniversary of People's Democratic Republic 5c to 1b imperf set of 4 from limited 
printings of only 150 sets produced unmounted mint SG1416/19 imperfs.

 

2.501221 1985 Centenary of Banknote Printing complete 12m booklet in fine condition SB18.  
FINLAND

2.001222 1991 Birds complete 5m booklet in fine condition SB30s.  
3.001223 2002 Gulf of Finland (2nd series) complete €3 booklet in fine condition SB74a.  

12.001224 2020 Christmas Greetings €1.20 four designs self adhesives on backing paper SG2555/58.  
11.001225 2020 International Literacy Day €1.75 four different designs tied to piece by individual strikes 

of Alavus single ring cds dated 9 November 2020 SG2542/45. 
 

13.001226 2020 International Literacy Day €1.75 four different designs self adhesive se-tenant block of 4 
on original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2542/45.

 

21.001227 2021 150th Anniversary of Postcards in Finland € 1.85 set of six self adhesive on backing 
paper in complete booklet as issued SG2576/81

 

8.001228 2021 Centenary of Lotta Svard Foundation €1.85 self adhesive two different designs 
horizontal pair on original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2571/72.

 

7.001229 2021 Contgratulatory Flowers €1.75 self adhesive two different designs vertical pair on 
original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2566/67.

 

7.001230 2021 Contgratulatory Flowers €1.75 self adhesive two different designs horizontal pair on 
original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2566/67.

 

11.001231 2021 Europa Endangered Wildlife €1.85 Kingfisher, Butterfly and Flying Squirrel self adhesive 
vertical strip of 3 on original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2573/75.

 

20.001232 2021 Let's Take Care €1.75 six different designs self adhesives in complete booklet on 
original backing paper as issued SG2560/65.

 

8.001233 2021 Postal Art Award Glassworks €1.85 two different designs self adhesives vertical pair on 
original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2582/83.

 

7.001234 2021 The Flower Garden €1.75 two different designs self adhesives horizontal pair on original 
backing paper from booklet as issued SG2568/69.

 

50.001235 1849-52 Album page containing 10c bistre x 2 both 2-3 margins plus 20c black x 9 all 4 
margins (three white paper) all having part grid cancels between 1/9.  

 
FRANCE

12.001236 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c deep blue four close to clear margins tied to small piece by 2169 in 
centre dotted cancel SG11.

 

26.001237 1849-1900s Four album pages containing 111 used stamps (some with faults) including 10 
imperfs values to 80c Peace & Commerce to 2f and Sower to 1f all priced pre 1971 in £ S D 
with quick check notes item priced at 8s 6d now cat £70. 

 

35.001238 1853-57 Group of 82 stampless commercial entires in French all opened out and folded flat 
mostly Paris to Madrid Spain condition very good with good range of cancels and markings in 
black or blue many having black or blue "2R" charge marks applied.  

 

12.001239 1853-61 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/bluish 3½ good clear margins just into frame line top 
left fine used with part red cancel SG42.

 

9.001240 1853-61 80c deep rose/white 2½ margins just into on others fine dotted oval used SG71a.  
20.001241 1853-1907 Three album pages bearing 58 Ceres Heads, Napoleon Heads, Peace & 

Commerce plus Sower designs all used comprising 4 Ceres or Napoleon Heads late use in 
1890's Napoleon Head 5c green red dotted star cancel plus Ceres 15c & Naopleon 40c with 
black dotted star cancels six stamps with coloured cds cancels Ceres Head x 2 with boxed 
PD cancel then 12 mainly Peace & Commerce with Shanghai cancels Napoleon Head x 3 
with 5118 cancels of Yokohama with 24 stamps used between Alexanderia and Zanzibar.

 

5.001242 1854 Unstamped wrapper Bretenoux to Limoges having fine strike of 25 in hollow letters on 
front along with diamond grid cancel with two Bretenoux cds's dated 4 April 1854. Limoges 
cds dated 4 April 1854 on reverse.

 

12.001243 1854-76 Twenty five items of postal history comprising 1854 unstamped entire Paris to 
Dunkirk eleven 15c postal card with Ceres Head 15c bistre applied plus thirteen covers all 
bearing Ceres Head 25c blue (one with 5c green x 2 applied) with some having varieties on 
stamp noted with some cancellation interest noted.
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15.001244 1855-61 Two envelopes and two entires all used within France bearing Napoleon Heads 
comprising one with 10c brown-ochre/yellowish  SG47 3 large margins 10c bistre no margins 
20c blue and 40c red-orange both 3 margins SG59 & 65 plus 40c orange/cream 4 margins 
SG64 all tied by numbers in dotted cancels with various cds's both sides with one cover 
having K in circle mark and another having unframed red CHARGE mark applied.

 

20.001245 1857 Commercial entire bearing Napoleon Head 80c carmine/yellowish (between SG67-69) 
tied by 248 in dotted diamond cancel with fine strike of Bar Le Duc double ring cds dated 22 
April 1857 alongside with Verduns-Meuse double ring cds dated 23 April 1857 on reverse.

 

10.001246 1860s-70s Album page containing four different essays for unadpoted designs for postage 
stamps comprising Ceres Head & Star 10c violet imperf 4 close margins, Napoleon Head 
blue on blue paper 00c imperf 4 large margins plus black perforated NVI all on ungummed 
paper and 00c blue medalion type imperf Napoleon Head stuck to piece of white paper. 

 

10.001247 1861-1929 Three album pages bearing twenty one French stamps (many on piece) having a 
good range of Southampton France MB cancellations.

 

100.001248 1862 Ceres Head 20c black/toned reprint horizontal strip of 5 left hand stamp light corner 
crease with clear margins all sides, believed regummed with two hinge marks SG cat £600 
each SG31. On sales card from Christie's-Robson Lowe sale 22 April 1993 lot 1237.

 

10.001249 1862 1c olive-green/greenish large thin perf fauls and surface scuffs unused (no gum) SG87.  
180.001250 1863-70 Napoleon Head 20c deep blue type B (large stops) perf 14 x 13½ mint block of 6 (3 

x 2) centred left & low bottom right stamp having light tone mark visible from front 4 mounted 
2 unmounted SG cat £325 each, mint blocks very scarce in any condition SG115a.  

 

6.001251 1867 Unstamped entire (address partially erased) having BM in oval black mark on front 
along with unclear cds dated26 December 1867. Postage due 15c black 4 margin SGD88 
applied tied by Douyeres cds dated 27 December with no markings on reverse. 

 

10.001252 1869 Album page displaying imperf stamp like artists proofs in 12 different colours unadopted 
design showing bust of Prince Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes 
referred to as Napoleon IV) engraved by M Joubert on ungummed paper.

 

5.001253 1870 Red on pink partial printed partial hand addressed pre-printed form regarding shipment 
of goods Paris to St Mihiel bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre perf 14 x 13½ SG91 tied by 
3778 in dotted diamond cancel with St Mihiel cds dated 16 July applied both sides.

 

50.001254 1870-71 Ceres Head 20c blue 25 (including two pairs) 3/4 margin used examples most with 
2145 dotted cancels unchecked for shades or types SG min cat £750 SG164/174a.

 

7.501255 1871-76 Ceres Head seven album pages displaying varieties of 25c blue partially 
remaindered leaving eight used stamps showing identified varities SG198/99. 

 

20.001256 1871-76 Ceres Head 25c pale or deep blue 88 used examples in four page uncirculated 
home made club book good lot for shades and cancels SG cat £211.20 SG198/99.

 

30.001257 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright carmine or 80c dull carmine x 52 used examples all having 
part red cds's postmarks SG208/09.

 

3.001258 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey (closed tear) and 15c yellow-bistre both cds used heavier strike 
on 4c both having heavy hinge remains from mounting using selvedge SG189 & 196. 

 

10.001259 1873 Napoleon Head perf 5c green & 10c bistre SG88 & 91 (minor flaws) having almost full 
strike of Yokohama PAQ FR S No1 octagonal cancel 17 August 1867. Mounted on piece of 
album page which states "Cancellation of adhesives by the ship's datestamp (on board) on 
account of the anchor handstamp being lent to Postmaster at Yokohama". On sales card 
from Christie's-Robson Lowe sales card auction 28 October 1992 lot 609.

 

7.501260 1873-1903 Album page containing Ceres Head 2c red-brown x 2 SG187 Peace & Commerce 
1f olive-green SG240 50c deep rose SG272 and 'Mouchon' type 20c purple-brown SG297 all 
having large parts of Afranchissements and Chargements double ring cancels dated between 
December 1873 & June 1903. Stamps collected for cancels,most having minor flaws.

 

10.001261 1876 Unadopted essay 30c value showing heads of Ceres plus three others imperf single 
plus top right imperf block of 4 in cobalt colour on very thin ungummed paper. 

 

20.001262 1876 Unadopted essays and colour trials by Mons Gaiffe displayed on album page 
comprising Ceres Head 10c blue 10c greyish green and 10c red x 3 one with additional dots 
printed in corners all large margins on ungummed paper plus ceres Head 1c black4 close 
margins on thinner paper plus Ceres Head 1c red/yellow with blue tinted hair (appears hand 
painted) 4 close margins displayed on an album page. 

 

7.501263 1876 Entire from Re Moncourt to Mirecourt bearing Ceres Head 80c dull carmine SG209 tied 
by nice strike of Re Moncourt cds 8 December 1876. Mirecourt arrival cds on reverse.  

 

4.001264 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/various papers x 35 part cds used SG243/45.  
10.001265 1880s-2018 Packet containing 256 slightly duplicated used stamps.  
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4.001266 1887 Commercial entire (two vertical folds lightly soiled) Paris to Coruna Spain bearing 
Peace & Commerce 25c black/rose SG267 tied by Paris Pl.De La Bourse double ring cds 
dated 3 October 1887 with Coruna arrival cds of 6 October on reverse..

 

2.001267 1887 Tatty unfranked cover (backflap missing and other faults) to Bourdeaux having Paris R 
Cambon double ring cds dated 13 September 1887 applied along with small "T" in triangle 
black mark. 30c black postage due SGD287 affixed tied by Bourdeaux cds.

 

5.001268 1896 Privately produced illustrated post card for visit of Russian Zsar to France in October 
1896 genuine postal use to Germany with long message bearing Peace & Commerce 25c 
black/pale rose tied by Paris 66 R.Meissonier double ring cds dated 27 October 1896 with 
Stuugart arrival cds dated 28 October also applied..   

 

5.001269 1898 Black & white undivided back a little soiled postcard of view of Le Meaux addressed to 
Sheffield bearing Peace & Commerce 10c black/pale lilac SG255 tied by Meaux cds dated 11 
August 1898. Redirected on arrival to St Austell with ½d vermilion added to cover cost having 
manuscript cancel. Blue crayon MISSENT added with good strike of Manchester cds dated 
12 August 1898 applied with slightly off card St Austell cds dated 14 August on front.

 

12.001270 1900s-2000s Packet of 293 used slightly duplicated stamps many from last 30 years.  
4.001271 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome 

bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

 

15.001272 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 2f deep lilac & buff fine indistinct cds used SG307.  
15.001273 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff fine part cds used SG307.  

1.501274 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 5f deep blue & buff fine used on small piece SG308.  
10.001275 1905 Ten different black & white postcards from Coupe Gordon Bennett (1905 series) 

numbers 1/7, 10/11 and unumbered  all showing vehicle and Michelin Circuit to same 
address in Paris each bearing on the picture side 'Blanc' type 5c green tied by Gare De 
Clermont cds dated 15 August 1915.  

 

5.001276 1909 Hand addressed cover to Aube bearing Sower 10c red plus Chamber de Commerce 
Amien 10c green label both tied by Amiens Somme single ring cds's dated 14 May 1909. 

 

20.001277 1909-43 Four different unused black & white postcards three showing 1909 Bleriot and plane 
and one for 1913 Monaco Air Meeting April colour card showing lady receiving flowers by air 
and colour card for Army Parachute Regiment plus two different black & white postcards 
unaddressed for Paris Air Philatelique Ehibition each bearing different colour exhibition label 
plus Petain 1f 20 tied by pictorial Exhibition cds's dated 5 October 1943.

 

5.001278 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red 
SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside 
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

 

10.001279 1914-27 Group of mounted mint "Sowers" comprising 1904-06 Military Frank 15c slate-green 
centred high SGM324 1914 Red Cross surcharge 10c + 5c red x two shades SG351 & 10c + 
5c red (gum disturbance) SG352 1925-32 1f 05 vermilion x 2 SG426 and 1927 Sinking Fund 
50c + 25c blue-green SG461 total cat £183.

 

5.001280 1917-19 War Orphans Fund 25c + 15c pale blue centred left & low mounted mint SG373.  
15.001281 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centred a little low fine part cds SG378.  
10.001282 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green few pulled perfs very fine cds used SG378.  

2.001283 1923-26 Pasteur 1f 25 blue fine cds used SG400c.  
10.001284 1924 Olympic Games Range of 24 different forgeries produced to look like printers proofs 

10c x 6 25c x 4 30c x 6 and 50c x 8 in different colours and papers SG401/04.
 

2.001285 1924-25 Modern Decorative Arts 10c to 75c (both) set of 6 fine used SG406/11.  
25.001286 1925-32 "Olivier Merson" type 10f sage-green & red lightly mounted mint SG431.  

3.501287 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown mounted mint SG451.  
10.001288 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 5f + 1f blue & black fine part of two cds's used slight surface 

scuffs at left do not unduly detract SG453.
 

20.001289 1927 Lightly soiled and vertical crease (not affecting stamps) front only hand addressed sent 
registered bearing War Orphan's +5c on 15c + 10c grey-green vertical pair SG390 and 1f + 
25f carmine bottom left corner marginal imprint block of 6 SG452 (SG cat £60 each off cover) 
all tied by location and date unclear cds cancels.

 

40.001290 1927 First International Display of Aviation and Navigation Marseilles overprint on 'Oliver 
Merson'' type 2f red & blue-green centred high & left fine part cds used SG455.

 

45.001291 1927 First International Display of Aviation and Navigation Marseilles overprint on 'Oliver 
Merson'' type 5f deep blue & buff fine part cds used SG456.
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12.001292 1927 Typed address air mail (black on red label attached) cover to Bohemia via Strassbourg 
- Prague bearing Sower surcharges 50c on 1f 05 vermilion 90c on 1f 05 vermilion and 1f 10 
on 1f 40 cerise SG441 & 444/45 tied by individual strikes of Strassbourg Philatelic Exhibition 
single ring cds dated 5 June 1927. Prague cds dated 6 June on front plus Mimon Niemes cds 
of same date on reverse.

 

8.001293 1927 Visit of American Legion 180mm x 130mm sepia photographic proof of 1f 50 issued 
stamp having Copyright By Service General De La Presse 25 Rue des Petits Hotels Paris X 
in purple on reverse of photo.  

 

10.001294 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat 
£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

 

125.001295 1928 Le Harve International Philatelic Exhibition overprint on 'Oliver Meson' type 2f red & 
blue-green mounted mint SG470.

 

5.001296 1928 Printed address cover to USA bearing Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 tied by New 
York Au Harve code D octagonal cancel dated 6 November 1928.

 

20.001297 1929 Two identical colour postcards hand addressed to Colonel Gerard SP77 for Le Havre 
Philatelic Exhibition bearing on front Sinking Fund 40c + 1c pale violet or 50c + 25c 
brown-red SG466/67 (cat £12.5 or £36 off cover) tied by fine strikes of Exibition cds dated 23 
May 1929 with additional strike on reverse of each card.

 

10.001298 1929-33 Reims Cathedral 3f slate-blue type I x 3 (1 unused 2 used) plus type II, IIA and type 
III x 2 of each all fine used displayed on faced album page having manuscript write up and 
illustration of different types SG472/72c. 

 

15.001299 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramrine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type IIA 
x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b. 

 

5.001300 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perfin 'LNP' fine part cds used SG475.  
7.001301 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red brown perf 13 fine used SG475b.  
8.001302 1929-39 Five mounted mint commemoratives comprising Arc de Triomphe 2f brown-lake 

(gum thin) SG471 1938 Medical Corps' Monument 55c + 45c red SG611 Reims Catherdral 
65c + 35c bright blue SG614 1939 War Funds Monument 90c +35c sepia SG632 and Eiffel 
Tower 90c + 50c bright purple SG641. 

 

10.001303 1930 Colour illustrated postcard for Paris International Air Post Music & Arts Exhibition used 
to Paris bearing Sinking Fund 40c + 10c cerise SG485 (cat £29 off cover) plus Exhibition 
label on front both tied by Exhibition large cds 9 November 1930 with same on reverse.

 

22.001304 1930 Centenary of French Conquest of Algeria 50c rose-red & bright blue showing clear SG 
unlisted flaw ""Alcerie" for Algerie" Yvert 263b mounted mint SG479 variety.

 

5.001305 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
35.001306 1930 Black & white postcard Farman & Sommer biplanes at Lyon airshow black rubber 

stamped address to Paris bearing 1f 50 blue SG484 perforated 'EIPA 30' (only available at 
the International Aero-Philatelic Exhibition Paris) tied by large single ring Exhibition cds dated 
20 November 1930. Ex Brian Reeve auction 26 July 2006 reserved at £80.

 

17.001307 1930-2003 Mint and used range of 41 stamps (30 different some duplication) all on theme of 
French Aviators and Aeroplanes between 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake SG483 and 2003 €4 Third 
Death Anniv of Jaqueline Auriol SG3912 SG cat £195+.

 

10.001308 1931 Bluish sepia postal card showing entrance to International Colonial Exhibition 1931 
Paris hand addressed to Medan Sumartra via Amsterdam bearing Air 1f 50 Blue SG484 x 4 
plus Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 all tied by Paris RP Etranger cds's dated 29 October  
having boxed 12A routing mark and Medan arrival cds dated 21 November 1931.

 

7.501309 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG411.  
24.001310 1932-39 Peace 30c green 40c mauve 45c brown 50c rose-red 75c sage-green 90c scarlet  1f 

orange 1f 25 olive 1f 50 blue & 1f 75 rose-magenta (gum thin) mounted mint SG502/515.
 

120.001311 1932-41 Mint (some unmounted) range of 203 stamps between 1932 Peace and 1941 
Prisoner of War Fund predominantly complete only duplication being in a few blocks of 4 
displayed on Davo hingless printed album pages SG cat £1,400+ not counting 4 stamps from 
1937 Paris Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet these unmounted.

 

12.001312 1933 Famous Writers (Briand, Doumer & Victor Hugo) set of 3 mounted mint SG516/18 1935 
50th Death Anniv of Victor Hugo 1f 25 bright Magenta x 3 unmounted mint examples SG529 
1936 Victor Hugo 50c + 10c brown-red lightly mounted mint and fine used examples SG565 
plus 1938 Victor Hugo 65c + 10c bright blue unmounted mint SG605 SG cat £109.

 

15.001313 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same 
person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen 
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.
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2.001314 1934 25th Anniv Bleriot's Channel Flight 2f 25 violet mounted mint SG523.  
15.001315 1936 Imperf sunken printers die proofs (odd light tone spots) on soft white paper for PTT 

Radio Diffusion unissued design one in red other blue (125 x 155mm) no values shown.
 

18.001316 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50carmine and 3f 
ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.

 

50.001317 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f mounted mint SG553/54.  
20.001318 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f fine part cds used SG553/54.  

2.001319 1936 Unused black & white maxi card statue of Rouget de Lisle bearing 20c blue-green 
matching stamp SG547 tied by Lons Le Saunier Jura single ring cds 27 June 1936 date of 
issue with additional strike on card and purple Centenary circular handstamp. 

 

35.001320 1936 Air 85c dark green to 50f emerald green (this on piece) fine part cds used set of seven 
3f 50 red-brown light tone around perfs SG534/40 on sales card from Brian Reeve auction 
272 lot 195 reserved at £68 SG cat £400.

 

4.001321 1936 Sepia unused postcard of Rouget De Lisle bearing 20c blue-green issued stamp SG547 
on front tied by date and location unclear single ring cds.

 

3.001322 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 4 fine used SG563/66.  
10.001323 1937 Ten real photograph black & white (two having blue tint) different unused post cards for 

the Paris International Exhibition in 1937.
 

50.001324 1937 Paris International Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet inscribed PEXIP Paris 1937 
cancelled to order with Exhibition six sided handstamp in each corner not touching the four 
stamps. Full gum on reverse having some paper remains from mounting in selvedge not 
affecting stamps which are unmounted SGMS581.

 

5.001325 1937 Postal Workers Sports Fund 20c + 10c chocolate to 50c + 10c brown purple set of 3 in 
corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG578/80.

 

7.501326 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International 
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by 
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.

 

18.001327 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Postal Workers Sports Fund issue set 
of 3 in issued colours each on on soft white paper SG578/580 proofs.

 

15.001328 1937-39 Public Health Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 
90c + 35c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG588a.  

 

4.001329 1938 Illustrated opened out for display black & blue cover for Lecointre Conserveries typed 
address to London having framed boxed black pictorial cachet for First Airmail Transport 
without Tax between France, England, Germany and Switzerland 1 June 1938 bearing 1f 75 
Ceres tied by Vincennes slogan cancel dated 31 May 1938.

 

5.001330 1938 Plain hand addressed cover (manuscript endorsement Royal Vist First Day Cover) to 
Scotland bearing 1f 75 Visit of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth to France SG615 tied by 
Paris Rochechouart 89 single ring cds for date of issue.

 

9.001331 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for French Refugee Fund issue 65c + 60c 
carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG616 proof.

 

9.001332 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for 20th Anniversary of Armistice issue 
65c + 35c carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG618 proof.

 

9.001333 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Students' Fund issue 65c + 60c 
greenish blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG630 proof.

 

8.001334 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Radio for the Blind issue 90c + 25c 
purple in issued colour on soft white paper SG631 proof.

 

5.501335 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 6 fine used SG602/07.  
5.501336 1938 World Football Cup 1f 75 bright blue mounted mint example with a little paper adhesion 

on gum and three fine used examples SG612.
 

2.501337 1938-39 Views 2f sepia to 20f green 6 different values 3f lightly soiled on reverse and 5f one 
short perf all fine used SG596/601. 

 

3.501338 1938-39 St Malo 20f green fine part cds used SG601.  
2.501339 1938-39 Views St Malo 20f green fine used SG601.  
6.001340 1938-42 Faced album page having a manuscript write up of 1938-42 Mercury and 1939-41 

Iris designs showing forgeries produced by De La Rue for members of British Intelligence 
comprising Mercury 30c scarlet and Iris 1f 50 red-orange forgeries in corner marginal mint 
blocks of 4 (mounted on top pair bottom unmounted) plus same genuine mint or used single 
values for comparison highlighting differences SG625 & 643c.. 

 

15.001341 1938-42 Faced album page having a manuscript write up of Mercury design showing 
forgeries 30c scarlet mint complete sheet of 16 mounted in selvedge only produced by De La 
Rue for members of British Intelligence plus genuine mint single values for comparison 
SG625.
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15.001342 1939 War Victims Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued sepia colour on soft white paper SG632.  

 

15.001343 1939 Birth Centenary of Paul Cezanne deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 2f.25c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG633.  

 

15.001344 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.  

 

15.001345 1939 PTT Orphans Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 
90c + 35c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG636. 

 

15.001346 1939 Laying down keel of the Battleship Clemenceau deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die 
proof (134 x 155mm) for 90c value in issued ultramarine colour on soft white paper SG637. 

 

15.001347 1939 Children of the Unemployed Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued scarlet colour on soft white paper SG639. 

 

25.001348 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals' Relief Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proofs 
(134 x 155mm) for Claude Debussy 70c + 10c slate-purple and Balzac 90c + 10c bright 
purple issued colours on soft white paper SG646/47. 

 

15.001349 1939 23rd Anniversary of Battle of Verdun deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 
x 155mm) for 90c value in olive-grey issued colour on soft white paper SG654. 

 

15.001350 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656. 

 

15.001351 1939 Langdedoc deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 70c black 
issued colour on soft blue paper SG657. 

 

15.001352 1939 Lyon deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 90c slate-purple 
issued colour on soft white paper SG658. 

 

5.001353 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 4 mounted mint SG645/48.  
2.001354 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 2f 25 + 25c ultramarine mounted mint SG648.  
4.501355 1939-40 New York World's Fair 2f 25 & 2f 50 ultramarine mounted mint SG638/38a.  

15.001356 1939-40 New York World's Fair deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) 
for 2f.25 value in issued ultramarine colour on soft white paper SG638. 

 

20.001357 1939-41 Iris deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proofs (118 x 142mm) for 80c red-brown 
and 1f green in issued colours on soft white paper SG642/43.

 

3.001358 1940 Two pieces each bearing Birth-rate Development Fund 70c + 80c or 90c + 60c 
SG650/51 tied by Czech Army pictorial large cds dated 7 March 1940 both having Poste Aux 
Armees single ring cds's dated 8 March 1940 applied alongside.

 

6.001359 1940-57 Bundle of 39 mostly hand addressed covers (three with stamps rest unfranked) all 
having various Naval cancels along with good range of Naval cachets and markings ex lot 67 
Robson Lowe sale 30 May 1962 housed in an illustrated envelope.

 

2.001360 1941 Prisoner of War Fund 80c+ 5f green and 1f + 5f brown-lake both values in blocks of 4 
unmounted mint SG696/97.

 

12.001361 1941-42 Faced album page having a manuscript write up of Marshal Petain design showing 
forgeries produced by De La Rue for members of British Intelligence comprising 50c green 
70c red-orange and 1f scarlet forgeries in corner marginal mint blocks of 4 (mounted on top 
pair bottom unmounted) plus same genuine mint or used single values for comparison 
highlighting differences SG712, 715 & 718. 

 

15.001362 1941-42 Faced album page displaying a complete mint sheet of 20 (5 x 4) of Marshal Petain 
1f 50 red-brown forgeries mounted in selvedge only produced by De La Rue for members of 
British Intelligence plus same genuine used single value for comparison SG721.

 

15.001363 1941-42 Faced album page displaying a complete mint sheet of 20 (5 x 4) and two mint 
marginal blocks of 4 of Marshal Petain 30c scarlet propoganda issue showing the shadow of 
Pierre Laval behind him mounted in selvedge only produced by De La Rue for members of 
British Intelligence plus same genuine 30c used single value for comparison SG710.

 

6.001364 1941-42 National Relief Funds 20c + 30c black to 10f + 10f rose-red set of 12 plus 50c + 60c 
black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 mounted mint couple minor gum flaw SG727/38 & 757/68. 

 

15.001365 1942 Imperf sunken printers die proofs on thick white card (125 x 155mm) both same design 
Le Sacre Coeur inscribed Aide Aux Artistes Paris 1942 one in ultramarine other chocolate (a 
little staining mainly around edges) having no values shown.

 

8.001366 1942 National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 fine used SG757/68.  
2.001367 1942 Tricolour Legion 1f 20 + 8f 80 blue unmounted mint plus 1f 20 + 8f 80 scarlet lightly 

mounted mint SG769/70.
 

5.001368 1943 Specially produced illustrated letter card for French Philatelique Societies Stamp Day 
number 106587 hand addressed bearing Prisoners' Families' Relief Fund 2f 40 + 7f 60 green 
SG790 tied by Paris illustrated Stamp Day cds dated 10 October 1943.
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8.001369 1943 National Relief Fund 1f 20 + 1f 40 maroon to 5f + 15f lake-brown set of 5 unmounted 
mint having light offset on reverse SG780/84.

 

8.001370 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 
colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  

 

10.001371 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Liberation of Meitz and Strasbourg issue 2f 
40 blue and 4f sepia (issued colours) on soft white paper SG946/47 proofs.  

 

6.001372 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Overseas Propoganda Fund issue 2f greenish 
blue (issued colour) on soft white paper couple light soiling marks SG953 proof.  

 

18.001373 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Shield & Broken Chains issue 10c 
blackish brown 30c green 40c magenta and 50c violet-blue (issued colours) on soft white 
paper couple light tone spots on 10c & 30c proofs SG902/05 proofs.  

 

6.001374 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Ceres issue 90c blue-green (issued colour) 
on hard white paper with black precancel applied (as issued) SG908 proof.  

 

3.501375 1946 Hand addressed cover to Germany bearing 'Marianne' 10f blue SG925 tied by 
Strasbourg RP Bas-Rhin slogan cancel dated 2 June 1946. Opened and sealed at left by 
clear Mil. Cen - Civil Mails tape with circular military censor mark bottom left corner.

 

3.001376 1946 Green illustrated maxi card as Children in Country issue rubber stamped Paris address 
bearing on front matching issued stamp 4f+ 2f blue-green SG952 tied by Paris matching 
illustrated Childrens Fair cds dated 18 October 1946 

 

8.001377 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.  
5.001378 1947 Typed address cover to Austria bearing National Relief Fund Cathedrals of France set 

of 5 SG992/96 tied by Chalons S/Marne Marne single ring cds's dated 7 February 1947. 
Opened and sealed at left by clear Mil. Cen - Civil Mails tape (which also ties 1 stamp) with 
circular and straight line censor marks and initials bottom left corner.

 

16.001379 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green 
mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge 
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

 

12.001380 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green light;y mounted mint SG1013.  
14.001381 1947 12th UPU Congress Gull over Ile de la Cite 500f slate-green mounted mint SG1013.  

3.001382 1948 Famous Airmen marginal set of 3 mounted in selvedge,stamps unmounted SG1024/26.  
3.501383 1949 Stamp Centenary vertical mint strip of 4 plus label mounted in selvedge at top and 

bottom all stamps all unmounted SG1061a. 
 

6.001384 1949 National Relief Fund mint set of 6 bottom right corner marginal examples matching 
colour lathe work in selvedge, mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG1081/1086.

 

3.001385 1949 National Relief Fund Seasons mint marginal set of 4 all lightly mounted in selvedge only 
stamps unmounted SG1087/1090.

 

15.001386 1949 A4 size artists signed original pencil sketch for 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal 
Union issue 25f value in unadopted design in fine condition must be scarce/unique? 

 

20.001387 1949 A4 size artists signed original pencil sketch in black & red on thin tissue paper for 75th 
Anniversary of Universal Postal Union issue having no value shown with design very close to 
issued stamps in fine condition must be very scarce/unique? 

 

9.001388 1949 Imperf deluxe printers sunken die proof for International Telephone & Telegraph 
Congress  General Ferrie 50f blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG107 proof.

 

6.001389 1949 National Relief Fund set of 6 each value in top left corner marginal single showing lathe 
work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1081/86.

 

8.501390 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red very fine used having full strike of 
special commemorative cds dated 9 July 1949 (not first day) SG1071a.

 

45.001391 1949-50 Air City Views 100f brown-purple to 1000f slate purple & black/blue set of 5 all 
superb unmounted mint SG1055/59.

 

8.001392 1949-50 Air 100f brown-purple to 1000f slate-purple & black set of 5 fine used SG1055/59.  
45.001393 1949-50 Air City Views 100f to 1000f set of 5 mounted mint SG cat £350 SG1055/59.  
20.001394 1952-54 National Relief Fund lightly mounted mint singles comprising 1952 8f + 2f SG1151 & 

30f + 7f SG1156 1953 8f +2f SG1172 and 30f + 7f SG1177 plus 1954 12f + 4f 15f + 5f 18f + 
6f & 25f + 8f SG1215/17 & 1219 SG £200+.

 

6.001395 1952-54 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f to 30f + 7f set of 6 fine used 20f + 6f top right corner 
perf missing SG1151/56.

 

2.501396 1953 Sports 20f 25f 30f 50f & 75f fine used SG1185/87 & 1189/90.  
3.001397 1953 Sport Canoe 40f mounted mint SG1188.  

15.001398 1954 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation 15f left marginal imperf printers colour trial in indigo 
colour block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1204.

 

60.001399 1954 Air Planes in Flight 100f red-brown & blue to 1000f indigo, maroon & turquoise-blue set 
of 4 all superb unmounted mint SG1194/97.
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3.001400 1954 National Relief Fund A Bourdelle 20f + 7f scarlet very fine part cds used SG1218.  
5.001401 1954-59 Large imperf printers proof in Harvester design 10f emerald on white shiny 

ungummed paper SG1201f.
 

3.001402 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mounn76ring cover (President of Republic on 
backflap) having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris 
single ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

 

7.001403 1956 National Relief Fund set of 6 fine used SG1291/96.  
2.001404 1956 Technical Achievements 12f unmounted mint 18f mounted mint one lightly toned perf 

and 30f fine used SG1303/05.
 

5.001405 1957-59 Faced album page bearing Bimillenary of Lyon 20f maroon & chestnut plus Tourist 
Publicity 8f x 2 (one pale shade) 10f 18f x 2 25f 35f x 2 50f x 2 (one with colour error) 65f x 2 
all mounted mint SG1349/56. 

 

45.001406 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear 
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

2.001407 1958 French Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1385/88.  
5.001408 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp 

tied by striaght line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other 
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

 

8.001409 1958-62 Red Cross comprising 1958 set of 6 unmounted mint 1959 set of 6 mounted mint 
1960 set of 6 (10c 30c & 50c small gum thins) mounted mint 1961 set of 6 mounted mint 
1962 set of 6 fine used (45c mounted mint) SG1390/95 1428/33 1488/93 1525/30 & 1577/82. 

 

2.001410 1959 Red Cross Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1428/33.  
3.001411 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f 4 different values (no 2f SG1457b) unmounted mint SG1457/60.  
5.001412 1961 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Birth Centenary of Melies 50c in issued design 

and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1515.
 

2.001413 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1551/54.  
15.001414 1963 Red Cross Fund N. L. Vauquelin (chemist) 30c + 10c imperf bottom marginal vertical 

strip of 4 colour trial in issued design top stamp turquoise colour next stamp chocolate colour 
next stamp reddish purple colour and bottom stamp turquoise and chocolate colours 
unmounted mint SG1600.

 

15.001415 1964 400th Death Anniversary of Calvin 30c + 10c imperf bottom left corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in brown colour left hand vertical pair in 
green colour unmounted mint with lathe work in bottom selvedge SG1646.

 

40.001416 1964 Philatec International Stamp Exhibition complete miniature sheet (folded once 
horizontally between panes containing 1f stamps and labels x eight of each with light diagonal 
crease at left affecting two stamps and one label with one label having tone spot on gum just 
visible from front otherwise fine unmounted mint SGMS1651a.

 

5.001417 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald top marginal imperf printers proof 
unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

10.001418 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof horizontal pair 
unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

7.501419 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof vertical bottom 
marginal pair no margin at right side unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

5.001420 1964 PHILATEC 1964 International Stamp Exhibition 1f ultramarine carmine-red & brown 
having label with Exhibition logo attached at base unmounted mint SG1651.

 

15.001421 1965 Stamp Day 25c + 10c two imperf blocks of 4 (one top marginal) colour trials in issued 
design one block top pair green bottom pair chestnut other block top pair ultramarine bottom 
pair green all unmounted mint SG1675.

 

3.001422 1965-69 Art 1f values five pairs three blocks of three and four blocks of four all different 
marginals unmounted mint between SG1674/1822.

 

15.001423 1966 700th Anniversary of Pont St Esprit 25c issued design mono colour trial in imperf 
vertical strip of 4 top and bottom green other two brown or blue unmounted mint SG1716.  

 

15.001424 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair 
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.

 

5.001425 1966 Left marginal imperf printers proof for Centenary of Paris Pneumatic Post 1f 60 in 
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1730.

 

10.001426 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proofs for Red Cross Fund 30c + 10c Beaumarchais 
and 30c + 10c Zola both in issued designs and colours showing lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1736/37.
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5.001427 1967 Top marginal imperf printers proof for Third International Congress of European 
Broadcasting Union 40c in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1740.

 

5.001428 1967 Top marginal imperf printers proof for Europa 30c in issued design and colours showing 
lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1748.

 

15.001429 1967 Right or top marginal imperf printers proofs for Tourist Publicity 70c St German-en Laye 
75c La Baule 95c Boulogne-sur Mer and 1f 50 Morlaix all in issued designs and colours 70c 
& 1f 50 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1757/59 & 1761.

 

5.001430 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for 25th Anniversary of Battle of Bir-Hakeim 25c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1764.

 

5.001431 1967 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Birth Centenary of Marie Curie 60c in issued 
design and colours unmounted mint SG1765.

 

5.001432 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for 50th Anniversary of Postal Cheques Service 40c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1774

 

10.001433 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proofs for Red Cross Fund 30c + 10c F. Couperin and 
30c + 10c General Desaix in issued designs and colours both showing lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1782/83.

 

5.001434 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Languages Conference 40c in issued design 
and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1790.

 

5.001435 1968 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for Link of Black & Rambouillet Forests 25c in 
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1796.

 

5.001436 1968 Left marginal imperf printers proof for 650th Anniversary of Papal Enclave Valreas 60c 
in issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1797.

 

7.501437 1969 International Flower Show imperf printers proof on shiny thick ungummed paper for 45c 
value in issued colours and design SG1831.

 

7.501438 1969 French Art Design 1f  bas-relief Amiens Catherdral imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG1819.

 

7.501439 1969 50th Anniversary of International Labour Organisation 70c imperf printers proof on thick 
soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG1841.

 

5.001440 1979-85 Red Cross Fund sets of 6 for 1979 (lightly mounted mint) 1984 and 1985 unmounted 
mint SG2293/98 2602/07 & 2663/68.

 

3.001441 1982 Philefrance 82 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2539.  
3.001442 1982 Philexfrance 82 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2539.  
4.001443 1989 Printers imperf sunken die proof in black for Marianne issue 2f 30 value block of 4 on 

soft white thin card SG2916.
 

4.001444 1990 Printers imperf sunken die proof in black for Marianne issue no value expressed block 
of 4 on soft white thin card SG2949 or 2950.

 

4.001445 1990 Printers imperf black print for Winter Olympic Games 2f 50 value block of 4 in issued 
design on soft white thin card SG2952.

 

4.001446 1994 Printers imperf sunken die proof in black forr Opening of Channel Tunnel set of 4 in 
se-tenant block of 4 in issued designs on soft white thin card SG3203/06.

 

4.001447 1995 Printers imperf black print for Bird Paintings by John James Audubon 14f 30 miniature 
sheet in issued design on soft white thin card SGMS3253 black print.

 

20.001448 2007 Harry Potter issue comprising 54c sheet stamp plus same in miniature sheet (this 
unlisted by SG but listed by Yvert & Tellier no 106) €5.40 complete self adhesive booklet of 
ten stamps plus 54c Harry Potter 54c Hermione Granger and 54c Ron Weasley in self 
adhesive sheetlets of five stamps and five labels (refer note under SG4272 sold for €6.50 
each) SG4270/4272 CSB74 and SG unlisted miniature sheet.

 

10.001449 1963 Council of Europe 50c right marginal Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair 
left hand stamp yellow, red and orange colours right hand stamp in issued colours 
unmounted mint SGC13. 

 

70.001450 1952 Sculpture from Basin of Diana complete 150f + 50f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition 
cancelled to order with 2 strikes of Metz Red Cross Exhibition FDI red pictorial circular 
handstamp. Unusual item normally only seen mint SG cat £650 mint XSB2.

 
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

10.001451 1959 L'Epee and Hauy complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB9.  
11.001452 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  
10.001453 1966-74 Red Cross complete booklets 1966 Nurses 1967 Dieppe Museum Ivories 1970 

Dissay Chapel Frescoes and 1974 Seasons all fine condition SBXSB16/17 20 & 24.
 

3.001454 1983 Red Cross Wood Sculptures complete booklet in fine condition SBXSB33.  
10.001455 1990-92 1990 Red Cross Fund French Singers 16f 80 complete booklet SGCSB16 1991 La 

Train Mozart 23f complete unopened booklet x 2 1992 Red Cross Fund French Composers 
18f complete booklet x 2 all in fine condition SGDSB97(c).
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7.501456 1860s-70s Two small envelopes believed essays/trials both showing Napoleon Head in oval 
medalion type with crown & eagle at top 00c brown on cream (70 x 11omm) and 00c 
grey-black on white (55 X 80MM) both with mount marks on reverse.

 

7.501457 1870 H&GFG1 black on blue fine unused folded Ballon Post airmail lettersheet.  
2.001458 1878 H&G40 10c black on violet (white back) postal card to Coal Merchants in Birmingham 

re delivery of coal from Paris address with cds dated 7 January 1882.
 

10.001459 1879 H&GL1 Peace & Commerce Pneumatic Post 50c carmine postal card (horizontal 
crease) used within Paris with message on reverse having strike of Bourse scalloped edge 
cds dated 13 December 1879 which is year of issue. Priced to sell in pencil at £50.

 

2.501460 1901 H&GE4 1c grey on buff part unused wrapper showing double impression of imprinted 
1c grey 'Mouchon' stamp covering about ¼ of first impression.

 

2.001461 1902-03 H&GA28 15c red on buff fine unused letter card.  
5.001462 1906 H&G A45 15c green Sower lettercard reduced to 10c used to Dijon uprated with 'Blanc' 

type 5c green and Sower 35c violet all tied by Paris machine cancel dated 13 June 1929. 
 

7.001463 1933 Colour illustrated 20c purple Sower postal stationery card for Lille National Philatelic 
Exhibition 3-6 June 1933 used to Paris with Lille RP Nord cds's 4 June 1933.

 

20.001464 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating 
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England 
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial 
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

 

2.501465 1939 H&G133 40c + 60c blue illustrated Boys Scouts postal card having long message 
covering rear of card written 13 March 1949 with no address or postal markings.

 

4.501466 1979-81 Precancels unmounted mint sets of 4 comprising 1979 Mushrooms 64c to 2f 25 
SG2299/302 plus 1979 Historic Monuments 68c to 2f 35 SG2324/27 and 1981 Historic 
Monuments 88c to 3f 05 SG2383/86.

 

7.501467 1850s-1920s Envelope containing 125+ crests and the like cut from documents and 
envelopes all appear French but may contain other countries. 

 
FRANCE - REVENUES & CINDERELLAS

7.501468 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in 
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue 
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

 

15.001469 1900 Complete set of fifty two playing cards and one joker produced by B P Grimaud Paris 
showing views from 1900 Paris Exhibition each value between 1 and king displayed on album 
page in good condition and rarely seen. 

 

15.001470 1911-45 Eight page hand written (in French) document all about Aviation events for period in 
French comprising 4 pages of notes plus 4 pages of 13 mainly illustrated labels for different 
events, these stuck to pages.

 

20.001471 1927-77 Nice range of Anti Tuberculosis labels  all mint many unmounted including some 
progressive colour proof in sheets of 10 from 1967 and 1968 and some imperf examples as 
well. Very rarely seen in such quantity and nice lot for sorting.. 

 

10.001472 1930s-60s Two part album sheets containing 48 Railway Letters stamps seven different 
designs in various colours and values to 200f.

 

7.501473 1940 Right marginal block of 4 of unadopted design for 30f carmine stamp honouring Jean 
Dagnaux listing his achievments and portrait having same colour lathe work in selvedge 
lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted.

 

5.001474 1940s Range of about 200 ration coupons for Bread various dates mainly in blocks.  
35.001475 1942 The Legion of French Volunteers Against Bolshevism (LVF) F + 1f labels (Y&T6/10 inc 

6a/10a x 10) five different designs and colours each in complete sheets of 25 (5 x 5) with five 
labels at each side having insignia of LVF and date 2.4.42 in selvedge along with sheet 
number all unmounted mint. The LVF was created on 8 July 1941 and mainly fought 
alongside the Wehrmacht in Eastern Europe. Rarely seen in full sheets.

 

10.001476 1942 The Legion of French Volunteers Against Bolshevism (LVF) F + 1f labels (Y&T6/10 inc 
6a/10a x 10) five different designs and colours comprising ultramarine x 14 purple x 12 green 
x 12 red x 11 and sepia x 15 mostly in part sheets some with  labels in selvedge all 
unmounted mint. The LVF was created on 8 July 1941 and mainly fought alongside the 
Wehrmacht in Eastern Europe. 

 

12.001477 1943 Unemployed Intellectual's complete sheets of 12 labels showing historic scenes in blue, 
red and sepia having Aide Auc Intellectuels Paris 1943 printed in selvedge unmounted mint.   

 

15.001478 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf 
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft 
cream paper each displayed on seperate album page.
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20.001479 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in 
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour 
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in 
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in 
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

 

10.001480 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

10.001481 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in green 
on light green imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

10.001482 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

5.001483 1945 Colour folded A4 poster for Paris Fair showing an illustration of an unique envelope 
signed by General de Gaulle for the liberation of Paris 24 August 1944  with additional printed 
stamps and cancels. 4f blue Liberation stamp SG901 also applied tied by pictorial Paris 
Stamp Fair cds dated 10 June 1946.

 

7.501484 1946 Cannes Film Festival red and brown indentical labels boats in harbour on brownish 
paper having black Air Mail 22 September 1946 overprint plus 10f 15f 20f 25f and 30f value 
additional overprint all unmounted mint.

 

5.001485 1946 Miniature sheet of four blue labels (light stain mainly in selvedge at base and right) for 
800th Anniversary of Vezelay Crusade for Peace unmounted mint.

 

10.001486 1948 United Nations Children Appeal 50f complete booklet containing a pane of five 10f 
imperf pictorial labels each overprinted U.N.A.C. C.R.F in red. 

 

5.001487 1966 G.P.D.Vessey Ltd folder for sale 851 lot 395 14 June 1966 sold for 46/- containimg a 
small piece of white paper with the word Monsieur on applied over an albino embossed 
image of a sailing ship at sea with unclear words around the edge plus red & black on white 
circular scalloped edge gummed label Service Postal Province & Etranger around the edge 
with initials forming a design in the centre. I can add no more, over to you.

 

10.001488 1980s Range of unmounted mint revenues comprising 37 Marianne Head Fiscal Stamps 
various values (some with no values shown) mainly for Fishing and Hunting permits plus 
Display Tax six different values between 2f & 24f and BRF six different values (2 different 
designs) 7f to 17f.50 values all nice and clean. 

 

5.001489 1992 Three different 20gm boxes of soap from Disneyland Paris unopened in their original 
box with different designs both sides.

 

8.001490 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militatie set of 12 from different colonies unmounted mint.  
FRENCH COLONIES

20.001491 African Colonies - 1950s-80s Six Hagners containing seven mint and three used miniature 
sheets and 250 mint and used stamps from number of countries including some sets.

 

8.001492 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SG87. 

 

20.001493 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Printers colour trials imperf proofs of Map 
of France design (SG type K) 50c + 4f 50 drab 1f 50 + 8f 50 scarlet 3f + 12f orange yellow 
and 5f + 15f turquoise-blue plus Family of Refugees design (SG type N) 10f + 40f in purple or 
grey green all on white ungummed paper as SG82/85 & 89.

 

20.001494 French Committee of National Liberation - 1944 Hand address nice clean cover sent 
registered NKong Samba Cameroun (red and black label applied) to Bradford with Soliditary 
Fund 10f + 40f grey-green SG89 tied by fine strike of NKong Samba Cameroun single ring 
cds 4 December 1944. Covers bearing these stamps are scarce especially so clean.

 

17.001495 Algeria - 1926-41 The Bay of Algiers 10f carmine & brown mounted mint SG69.  
3.001496 Algeria - 1937 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to England at 2f rate bearing Paris 

International Exhibition 50c rose-carmine and 1f 50 blue commemoratives SG141/42 tied by 
unclear machine cancel dated 19 December 1937. Sepia label for 1937 Paris Exhibition 
applied but not tied to cover.

 

10.001497 Algeria - 1930 Sepia specially produced illustrated postcard (number 567 of 5000) for 
International Philatelic North African Exhibition (purple oval Algerian stamp dealers cachet 
applied) carried on First Flight Alger to Paris bearing blue label (design as front of card) tied 
by blue pictorial cachet for flight and Paris cds dated 20 April 1930. Card sent registered 
bearing Bay of Algiers 1f & 2f SG61 & 66 tied by Alger cds dated 15 April 1930.
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3.001498 Algeria - 1944 War Prisioners Relief Fund set of 4 each value in bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG211/214.  

 

5.001499 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f+3f printers imperf proof issued colour unmounted mint SG251.  
10.001500 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour bottom marginal 

vertical pair unmounted mint SG251.
 

10.001501 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour bottom marginal and 
top marginal examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

10.001502 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal 
examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

25.001503 Algeria - 1958 6f green & orange right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG382.  
4.001504 Cameroun - 1950 Lightly soiled typed address cover to Ebolona at 7f rate bearing pictorial 

definitives 1f red-orange and 6f ultramarine SG238 & 246 tied by Douala machine cancel 
dated 13 December 1950 having Ebolona arrival cds dated 15 December on reverse.

 

5.001505 Middle Congo - 1908 Black & white potcard of a local woman sent to Betz Oise France at 
10c rate Leopard in Ambush 5c green & blue horizontal pair SG4 tied by individual strikes of 
Brazzaville cds 7 September 1908 with Betz Oise arrival cds 5 October also applied.

 

7.001506 Fezzan - 1946 Fort of Sebha and Map & Fort of Sebha definitives 50c carmine to 50f blue 14 
different values mounted on printed album page mounted mint SG24/37.

 

4.001507 French Equatorial Africa - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 25f blue-green unmounted mint SG267.  
3.001508 French Indian Settlements - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 6fa carmine unmounted mint SG284.  
3.001509 Central African Republic - 1963 Railway Engines set of 4 unmounted mint SG47/50.  
5.001510 Central African Republic - 1970 World Leaders 100f Lenin and 100f Roosevelt imperf right 

marginal pairs on gummed paper unmounted mint plus imperf printers proofs for both on 
shiny white paper in issued colours and design SG212/13 printers proofs. 

 

5.001511 Central African Republic - 1971 First Death Anniversary of General de Gaulle 100f imperf 
block of 4 on gummed paper unmounted mint plus imperf printers proof on shiny white paper 
in issued colours and design SG251 printers proofs. 

 

5.001512 Central African Republic - 1971 Space Achievements 40f two different designs 100f Aldrin 
x two and 200f two different designs each imperf printers proofs on shiny white paper in 
issued colours and design SG258/60 & 262/63.

 

5.001513 Central African Republic - 1973 Birth Centenary of St Teresa of Lisieux 500f imperf top left 
corner marginal vertical pair on gummed paper unmounted mint with lathe work in selvedge 
plus imperf printers proof on white soft paper in issued colours and design SG354.

 

5.001514 Central African Republic - 1973 500th Birth Anniversary of Copernicus 100f imperf bottom 
left corner marginal vertical pair on gummed paper unmounted mint having lathe work in 
selvedge plus imperf printers proof on shiny white paper in issued colours and design SG336.

 

22.001515 French Polynesia - 1913-2017 Page from a stockbook containing eighty different used 
stamps values to 500f with high catalogue value.

 

50.001516 French Polynesia - 1965 Schools Canteen Art 80f Totem & garland in harbour imperf 
printers colour trial in right marginal A4 size se-tenant block of 20 (4 x 5)  top row in red 
second row in new blue third row in chocolate with fourth and fifth row in combinations of 
these colours having colour lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG50.

 

7.501517 French Polynesia - 1968 Printers imperf sunken die proof of The Meal (Gauguin) 200f on 
shiny white ungummed paper in issued design SG87.

 

25.001518 French Polynesia - 1983 20th-century Paintings 40f to 100f set of 4 in complete sheets of 10 
unmounted mint SG409/12.

 

14.001519 French Polynesia - 1984 Ausipex 84 International Stamp Exhibition 120f two different 
designs in complete sheet of 10 (five horizontal gutter pairs) having Exhibition emblem in 
central gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG430/31.

 

16.001520 French Polynesia - 1984 Costumes (2nd series) 34f to 39f set of 3 each in complete sheet 
of 10 unmounted mint SG427/29.

 

6.001521 French Polynesia - 1984 Espana 84 Stamp Exhibition 200f deep slate-blue miniature sheet 
unmounted mint plus same on thin soft white ungummed paper SGMS421.

 

20.001522 French Polynesia - 1985 Catholic Churches 90f to 120f set of 3 values each in complete 
sheet of 10 plus 5 labels depicting sculptures unmounted mint SG462/64.

 

20.001523 French Polynesia - 1985 International Youth Year 250f complete sheet of 10 plus 5 labels 
showing IYY emblem and a Frigate Bird along with details of birth bicentenary of Audubon 
(ornithologist) unmounted mint SG457.

 

16.001524 French Polynesia - 1985 Italia 85 International Stamp Exhibition 130f complete sheet of 10 
plus 5 labels showing exihibition emblem unmounted mint SG458.
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28.001525 French Polynesia - 1985 Paul Gauguin 20th Anniversary 550f complete sheet of 10 plus 5 
labels showing portrait of Gauguin or details of birth and death unmounted mint SG447.

 

14.001526 French Polynesia - 1985 Tahti in Olden Days 42f to 48f set of 3 each value in complete 
sheet of 10 plus 5 labels 2 showing details of issue unmounted mint SG448/50.

 

15.001527 French Polynesia - 1986 Arrivals of Sailing Ships 1880 printers imperf proof in issued 
colours 400f slate-blue sheet of 10 (2 x 5) A4 size showing lathe work in selvedge plus 29185 
T.D.3-13 and 25.3.86 in selvedge on soft white gummed paper unmounted mint SG484. 

 

8.001528 French Polynesia - 1986 First International Marlin Fishing Contest printers imperf proof part 
sheet of 6 (2 x 3) 300f in issued design and colours with additional horizontal label between 
stamps sheet number 007536 shiny white paper unmounted mint SG476. 

 

5.001529 French Polynesia - 1986 Rock Carvings (1st series) printers proofs imperf bottom left corner 
marginal blocks of 4 for 58f & 59f values in issued design and colours with 7-3-86 printed in 
bottom selvedge on shiny white paper unmounted mint SG480/81.

 

12.001530 French Morocco - 1902-10 50c surcharge on 50c brown & lavender mounted mint SG23.  
1.001531 French Post Offices in Crete - 1902-03 3c orange-red mounted mint off white gum SG3.  

20.001532 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956 Plain hand addressed cover to England 
bearing 50c and 1f Rockhopper Penguins 5f and 8f Kerguelen Fur Seal and Settlement and 
Southern Elephant Seal 10f & 15f SG4/5 8/10 & 12 (SG cat £164 off cover) tied by four 
strikes of Archipel Kerguelen T.A.A.F. single ring cds's dated 20 November 1956.

 

10.001533 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1958 Illustrated hand addressed cover for 
International Geophysical Year bearing 5f 10f & 15f issued stamps SG19/21 tied by Terre 
Adelie T.A.A.F. single ring cds dated 15 January 1958.

 

30.001534 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1958 Illustrated printed address cover to 
England bearing Emperor Penguins, Snow Petrel and South Pole 50f & 100f values SG16/17 
(SG cat £175 off cover) tied by Terre Adelie T.A.A.F. single ring cds's 15 January 1958.

 

32.001535 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1979-2008 Range of commemoratives in 
marginal blocks comprising 1979 10f Southern Elephant Seal bottom right corner block of 6 
1980 Phylica Nitida (tree) gutter block of 4 1981 Antarctic Fauna 50c to 1f 80 set of 5 in 
blocks of 4 Compacted Ice Dumont d'Urville 1f 30 block of 4 Antares (dispatch vessel) 8f 40 
gutter marginal block of 4 1982 Overseas Week 5f block of 4 1983 Anniversaries 1f 30 to 5f 
20 bottom marginal se-tenant block of 6 (2 complete sets of 3) 1999 Crozet Penguin Colony 
3f left corner marginal vertical strip of 3 plus 2008 Centennary of Port Jeanne d'Arc complete 
sheet of 10 (2 x 5 folded horizontally between row 2 and 3) all unmounted mint SG cat 
£244.25 SG132 147 149/53 160 166 168 177/79 395 & 604.

 

9.001536 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1983 Anniversaries 1f 50 to 5f 20 set of 3 in 
complete sheet of 15 (5 se-tenant horizontal strips of 3) unmounted mint SG177/79.

 

15.001537 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1981 25th Anniv of Charcot Antarctic Station 
5f complete sheet of 25 folded once through perfs unmounted mint SG165.

 

9.001538 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1994 Domestic Cat 2f complete sheet of 10 
unmounted mint SG322.

 

20.001539 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1994 Hydrographic & Oceanographic Service 
2f 80 anf 23f complete sheet of 10 making 5 sets with horizontal label showing the Service 
emblem unmounted mint SG326/27.

 

6.001540 French Southern and Antarctic Territories -1991 French Institute for Polar Research and 
Technology 15f horizontal pair with gutter label unmounted mint SG283a.

 

3.001541 Gabon - 1911 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover to England bearing Peace & Commerce 
25c red & blue SG23 tied by Libreville double ring cds dated 22 November 1911.  

 

2.001542 Guadeloupe - 1957 Commercial typed address air mail cover to England at 70f rate bearing 
20f Martinique SG1267 and 50f Rugby SG1299 both tied by Pointe A Pitre single ring cds 
dated 2 February 1957. Stamps of France were used in Guadeloupe after 1947.

 

2.001543 Ivory Coast - 1942 Vichy Issues 50c to 20f set of 7 mounted mint SGV4/V10  
5.001544 Lebanon - 1927 4p surcharge on 0p.25 olive-black showing only one horizontal bar of 

surcharge over value tablet at right fine used SG110 variety.
 

10.001545 Lebanon - 1928 1p bright claret mint block of 4 with bottom right stamp with missing "R" in 
"Republique" top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG126/126 variety.

 

10.001546 Lebanon - 1928 4p surcharge on 0p.25 olive-black vertical mint pair bottom stamp "ise" of 
"Libanaise" missing lightly mounted on top stamp bottom (variety) stamp unmounted 
SG130/130 variety. 

 

10.001547 Lebanon - 1950 Cedar of Lebannon and Nahr el-Kalb Bridge 50c rose-red to 50p emerald 
green set of 9 unmounted mint top value with part dark gum shading SG407/15.
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12.001548 Madagascar - 1946 Discovery of Adelie Land Antarctica red overprint on Allegory of flght 
100f brown & red lightly mounted mint SG319 

 

2.001549 Martinique - 1957 Hand addressed air mail cover to St Lucia (unusual destination) at 65f 
rate bearing 15f France SG1238 and 50f Saint Remy SG1355 both tied by Redoute 
Martinique cds 30 December 1957. Stamps of France were used in Martinique after 1947.

 

5.001550 Mauritania - 1965 Imperf printers proof for Campaign against Cancer 100f in issued design 
and colours on soft white ungummed paper SG217. 

 

17.001551 Mayotte - 2001 Range of commemoratives between Bats miniature sheet to10f Mayotte Post 
Office 7 values plus 2002 overprints on French Marianne definitives 1c yellow to NVI red (16 
different values) all unmounted mint SGMS136/158.

 

1.001552 New Caledonia - 1959-64 Nautilus 20f very fine part cds used SG352.  
1.001553 New Caledonia - 1985 Sea Shells 55f & 72f unmounted mint SG761/62.  
1.501554 New Caledonia - 1991 Fish 60f & 100f unmounted mint SG919/20.  
1.001555 New Caledonia - 1992 Shells 30f & 50f unmounted mint SG952/53.  
1.001556 New Caledonia - 1997-2002 30f yellow-orange unmounted mint SG1106.  
5.001557 New Hebrides - 1910s Unused black and white postcard showing view of bridge in Vila.  

13.001558 New Hebrides - 1963-72 Exporting Manganese Forari pictorial definitive 5c lake & greenish 
blue unmounted mint SGF110.

 

15.001559 Reunion - 1891-1970s page from stockbook containg 130 mint and used stamps having 
slight duplication includes many earlier issues plus many CFA overprints.

 

7.501560 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers 
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

 

7.501561 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.

 

10.001562 Reunion - 1969 "Republique" CFA 15f on 30c emerald and CFA 20f on 40c cerise imperf 
printers proofs on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG456/57.

 

8.001563 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f 50f & 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.  
4.001564 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1972 General De Gaulle 100f unmounted mint SG506.  
3.501565 Senegal - 1966-90 Duplicated range of sets and miniature sheets inc MS331 x 2 and MS495 

x 3  all unmounted mint STC35+.
 

4.001566 Syria - 1923 Small mourning cover hand addressed to Egypt bearing 2p surcharge on 'Oliver 
Merson' type 40c red & pale blue SG81 tied by smudged cds cancel having Cairo bilingual 
cds dated 30 April 1923 on reverse.

 

5.001567 Tunisia - 1882-85 H&FB2f Peace & Commerce 15c blue on greenish envelope (a little tatty 
at top) hand addressed to France having two Tunis Tunisie double ring cds's applied.

 

3.001568 Togo - 1985 Philafrica Exhibition sheetlet unmounted mint SG1835/36.  
4.001569 Wallis & Futuna Islands - 1991 Death of Mozart 500f unmounted mint SG586.  

10.001570 1964 German States Burrus softbound auction catalogue 28-31 October 1964 with many 
illustrations 276 pages in English and German invaluable for serious collector. 

 
GERMANY STATES

5.001571 Baden - 1860-62 1k black couple short perfs part concentric circle cancel SG13.  
1.501572 Baden - 1862-65 3k pale-rose fine used with complete concrentic circle cancel SG28.  
1.501573 Baden - 1862-65 3k deep rose fine used with Garlsk oblong cancel SG29.  

20.001574 Baden - 1865-65 18k green perf 10 light soiling both sides couple of shortish perfs fine used 
with heavyish strike of number in concentric cancel SG36.

 

4.001575 Bavaria - 1876-1919 8 mint and 142 duplicated used stamps (including 5 perfins) in packet.  
1.001576 Bavaria - 1919 Surcharges 10pf + 5pf crimson 15pf + 5pf scarlet both mounted mint plus 

20pf + 5pf greenish blue fine used SG250/52.
 

3.001577 Bavaria - 1919-20 Surcharges set of 3 fine used SG253A/55A.  

4.001578 1872 10g grey handwritten cancel and 30g blue unused (no gum) both mutiple faults SG14/5.  
GERMANY

7.501579 1900s-50s Packet containing 800+ mostly used off paper duplicated stamps.  
4.501580 1903-57 Small packet containing 87 unmounted mint stamps 4 including some Allied 

Occupation having some duplication and some mutiples.
 

3.001581 1915 Three stampless hand addressed covers to German addresses during 1915 having 
range of different military and postal markings.

 

22.001582 1935 Railway Centenary 6pf green to 40pf bright purple set of 4 unmounted mint SG577/80.  
12.001583 1935 Railway Centenary 6pf to 40pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG577/80.  

3.001584 1943 Hitler's 54th Birthday set of 6 unmounted mint SG832/37.  
7.001585 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 2pf to 90pf set of 16 fine part cds used SG1045/60.  
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2.001586 1952 Lutheran World Federation 10pf green very lightly mounted mint SG1075.  
8.001587 1952-55 Six different unmounted mint and fourteen different commemoratives between 1952 

Leonardo da Vinci to 1955 150 Birth Anniv of Stifter SG1074/1146 SG cat £135+. 
 

16.001588 1953 Humanitain Relief Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG1099/102.  
9.001589 1959 Inauguration of Beethoven Hall miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1233a.  
2.001590 1964-64 Famous Germans 5pf to 25pf set of 7 plus set of 6 different papers 30pf 

black-brown 40pf blue (both papers) 50pf brown 60pf claret and 1Dm bluish violet plus 11 
duplicates all unmounted mint between SG1261/1275.

 

6.001591 1977-90 German Castles 10pf deep-blue 20pf red-orange 25pf scarlet 30pf bistre 40pf deep 
brown 50pf yellowish-green (both printings) 60pf bistre-brown x 2 60pf carmine 70pf new blue 
80pf yellow-olive 90pf ultramarine 120pf reddish violet 210pf red-brown 280pf greenish blue & 
300pf red-orange unmounted mint some from coils between SG1805/1812d. 

 

10.001592 1980-93 Eight illustrated unaddressed first day covers for various issues each having 1DM 
2DM 5DM or commemorative crown encapsulated along with issued stamp tied by 
appropriate pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

5.001593 1984-92 Four different privately produced 4d 80 booklets relating to sports in fine condition.  
25.001594 1990s-2000s One hundred good to fine used different commemoratives (list included) 

between SG1939/3870 SG cat £350+..
 

7.501595 American, British & Soviet Zones - 1945-49 Mint and used range of 200 stamps including 
mint 8 blocks of 4 block of 6 and block of 10 for various zones.

 

5.001596 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 40pf claret fine part cds use SGB86.  
8.001597 Berlin - 1953 Freedom Bell 40pf reddish violet fine part cds use SGB105.  

12.001598 East Germany - 1950 250th Anniv of Academy of Sciences 1pf grey mounted mint plus 5pf 
green to 50pf ultramarine nine values fine used SGE20/E29.

 

12.001599 East Germany - 1951 Friendship with China 12pf to 50pf set of 3 fine used SGE43/E45.  
4.001600 East Germany - 1952 Cultural Anniversaries set of 4 fine part cds used SGE73/E76.  

23.001601 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 
sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.

 

3.001602 East Germany - 1960 Five Year Plan 2m black on cream booklet in fine condition SB3.  
3.001603 East Germany - 1960 Five Year Plan 2m black on cream booklet in fine condition SB3.  

10.001604 Occupation of Yugoslavia - 1943 Zara overprints on 5c brown and 30c brown both 
unmounted mint SG1 & 6.

 

25.001605 Occupation of Yugoslavia - 1943 Zara overprint on 35c blue and 75c carmine both 
unmounted mint SG7/8.

 

25.001606 Occupation of Yugoslavia - 1943 Zara overprint on 2L 55 grey-green unmounted mint SG9.  
35.001607 Occupation of Yugoslavia - 1943 Zara overprint on 75c chestnut unmounted mint SG28.  

2.001608 Danzig - 1939 Anti-Cancer Campaign 10pf to 25pf set of 3 SG285/87 on large piece of cover 
each tied by individual strike of Danzig Deutschen Volke pictorial cds 5 May 1939.

 

3.001609 Saar - 1921 30pf brown & blue-green plus 5m violet & yellow mounted mint SG57 & 66.  
2.501610 Saar - 1947-57 Duplicated range of 80 used stamps in small packet.  

55.001611 Post Offices in China, Morocco & Turkish Empire - 1890's-1900's Range of 33 mostly 
used stamps SG cat £250 inc 1905 10pi on 2m mounted mint SG44. 

 

20.001612 1876 Commercial stampless entire to New York having Hubbard & Steencken cachet on front 
also endorsed 'per Albert Emerson' having two vertical folds.

 
HAITI

5.001613 1944 Commercial typed address long airmail cover (vertical crease at left) to Barclays Bank 
Trinidad bearing National Palace 1g SG303 tied by Port Au Prince single ring cds 9 June 
1944. Opened and sealed with Haitian black and white censor tape at right and Trinidad 
PC90 Opened by Examiner IE/5142 tape at left. Port of Spain arrival cds 15 June on reverse. 

 

5.001614 1945 Typed address long airmail cover from Forestry Division American Development 
Agency Port-au-Prince to British Legation Curacao at 60c rate bearing Red Cross 25c & 35c 
plus 5c black Obligatory Tax SG374 & 385/86 tied by Port-Au-Prince single ring cds dated 5 
July 1945 with fine strike of Gezien Curacao Censuur Curacao purple cachet applied to front.

 

30.001615 1871-73 2k orange-yellow to 25k dull lilac set of 6 usual centring and perfs with few having 
heavy hinge remains all fine part cds used SG8/13.

 
HUNGARY

4.001616 1908-13 1f grey-black to 5k dull claret set of 17 fine used each on small piece SG99/115.  
20.001617 1925 Sports Association Fund set of 8 mounted mint SG452/59.  
20.001618 1925 Sports Association Fund set of 8 mounted mint plus 1958 Brussels Exhibition 10fo 

magenta miniature sheet unmounted mint SG452/59 & MS1512a. 
 

4.501619 1946 Railway Engines 10,000ap to 40,000ap set of 4 unmounted mint SG957/60.  
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5.001620 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish-green missing top right corner perf fine used SGO24a.  
7.501621 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a carmine & pink mounted mint SG163.  
6.001622 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number 

of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.
 

2.501623 1987 National Guardian Spirits 156k complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  
3.501624 2003 Summer Flowers 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB58.  

10.001625 1894 10kr rose & gold plus 50kr green & gold mounted mint SG111/12.  
IRAN

35.001626 1902 1ch grey to 12ch ultramarine set of 5 having SG type 27 overprint without control 
handstamp issued at Tabriz unused no gum (as issued) maybe reprints SG211/15.

 

15.001627 1906 Provisoire & Lion overprint on 1ch violet to 13ch blue set of 6 mounted mint SG292/97.  
5.001628 1906 Provisoire & Lion overprint on 1ch violet sewing machine perf mounted mint SG292b.  

12.001629 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 50d lake & 2r 50 blue both lightly mounted mint SG935/36.  
2.001630 1951 Millenary of Death of Farabi 50d scarlet (a little paper adhesion on gum) & 2r 50 deep 

blue lightly mounted mint SG965/66.
 

3.001631 1957 Birth Centenary of Lord Baden-Powell 10r bistre-brown & deep green block of 4 
unmounted mint usual lightly streaky gum SG1114.

 

2.501632 1964 Iranian Girl Guides 'Great Camp' 4r & 6r blocks of 4 unmounted mint having usual 
lightly streaky gum SG1543/44.

 

4.001633 H R Harmer auction catalogue for the P.J.Liddell collection of Kingdom of Italy and Vatican 
held 24-25 May 1965 in fine condition.  

 
ITALY

20.001634 1863-65 2L pale scarlet centred high & right fine part duplex used SG16.  
10.001635 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c rose 75c green and 1L 25 orange fine cds used SGP40/P42.  

4.001636 1903 Postage Due 100L blue fine part cds used SGD74.  
4.001637 1925 Colour postcard showing a local woman used to Rome having two Napoli naval purple 

cachets one dated 17 March 1912 the other 13 August 1925 no other markings.  
 

5.001638 1927-57 Parcel Post Mint and used range of 303 various designs and values all singles.  
40.001639 1934 World Cup Football Championships Italy 20c orange-red to 10L + 5L agate set of 9 

lightly mounted mint in Hawid hingless mounts on two album pages SG413/21.
 

22.001640 1951 International Gymnastics Festival 5lL to 15L set of 3 unmounted mint SG787/89.  
4.001641 1951 50th Death Anniv of Verdi 60L deep blue & blue-green fine cds used SG805.  
4.001642 1951 50th Death Anniv of Verdi 60L deep blue & blue-green fine cds used SG805.  
2.001643 1952 Centenary of First Stamps of Modena and Parma 60L indigo & blue fine used on small 

piece having a few lightly toned perfs SG816.
 

18.001644 1985 Europa Music Year 500L & 600L each value in left corner marginal blocks of 10 (5 x 2) 
unmounted mint SG1887/88.

 

2.001645 1993 The Taxis Family in Postal History 3750L complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  
4.001646 Fiume - 1910s Lightly soiled colour unused postcard showing ships in port at Riva Levante.  
7.001647 Italian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1878-79 20c orange fine duplex used SG11.  

10.001648 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition Rome St John Bosco 25c yellow-green & 80c red-brown both 
lightly mounted mint SG49 & 52.

 
VATICAN CITY

3.001649 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition Rome St John Bosco 25c yellow-green fine used SG49.  
12.001650 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition 5c blue-green to 5L bistre-brown set of 8 mounted mint some 

hinge remains and disturbed gum on all SG47/54.
 

10.001651 1958 Brussels International Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS274a.  
6.001652 1964 Eleven different illustrated covers housed in gold on blue plastic folder all 

commemorating Pope Pauls visit to the Holyland (five with Vatican stamps others with Israel 
or Jordon stamps) tied by appripriate cancels dated between 4 and 10 January 1964. Most 
covers have additional cachets and cancels both sides.

 

2.501653 2009 700th Anniv Our Lady of Europe 85c complete sheetlet of 4 fine used cancelled to order 
with pictorial handstamp for date of issue SG1559.

 

2.501654 2009 700th Anniv Our Lady of Europe 85c complete sheetlet of 4 unmounted mint SG1559.  
3.001655 2022 Pope Francesco €1.10 to €3 left marginal set of 4 unmounted mint.  

9.001656 Leros - 1912-21 25c blue centred high & right very lightly mounted mint SG11E.  
ITALY DODECANESE ISLANDS

1.501657 1929 Rodi 5c claret to 50c chocolate and 5L claret 7 different values mounted mint plus 1934 
Air 50c black & yellow fine used SG17B/22B 24B & 124.
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10.001658 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centring mounted mint SG5.  
12.001659 1893 5c green mounted mint with heavy hinge remains and usual browned gum SG3.  
16.001660 1893 10c deep rose-red centred high & left mounted mint SG4.  
25.001661 1893 20c orange centred a little low mounted mint with distured gum SG5.  

6.001662 1903 5c green centred low lightly mounted mint with lightly crazed gum SG21.  
2.001663 1921 Express Letter 50c rose centred high very lightly mounted mint SGE53.  

10.001664 1922 2c on 1b brown to 1L on 10a lilac set of 7 usual centring lightly mounted mint SG57/63.  
6.001665 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of 

6 mounted mint SG222/27.
 

7.001666 1934 Honouring the Duke of the Abruzzi 25L olive-black lightly mounted mint SG75.  
ITALIAN COLONIES GENERAL ISSUES

4.001667 1914 Sepia postcard showing a view of Tripoli addressed to Genova bearing 5c green SG3 
tied by Tripoli cds dated 5 August 1914.

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

9.001668 1928-29 Air 80c red-brown & purple centred right & low lightly mounted mint SG64.  
4.001669 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard of military barracks sent to Otimo 

having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds dated 16 May 1913.
 

4.001670 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard showing Arab woman and children 
used locally having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds.

 

7.501671 Tripolitania - 1912 Unstamped black & white postcard showing palm trees in Derna to 
Napoli having fine strike of Military Post IV Division Tripolitania hooded cds applied with 
Derna cds of same date alongside. Unclear DALL??????? unframed straight line cachet 
applied along with Napoli arrival cds.

 

12.001672 Tripolitania - 1931 Tripoli Trade Fair 10c brown-black to 50c bright violet and 2L 75 + 45c 
orange to 10L + 2L brown 6 values lightly mounted mint SG123/25 & 128/30 plus 5 mint 
Trieste commemoratives SG202 231/33 & 294.

 

25.001673 1932-38 Unmounted mint range of pictorial definitives all perf 14 mostly in blocks comprising 
Francesco Crispi Lighthouse 5c chestnut x 46 7½c bright violet x 22 10c black x 21 15c 
olive-green x 74 plus Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 20c carmine x 20 25c green x 38 and 30c 
brown x 10. Odd light crease however most fine SG cat £780+ SG161a/167a.

 
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

7.001674 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 
right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.

 

12.001675 1921 25r black & rose-red 35r black & brown 40r black & blue 50r black & deep green plus 
1924-25 30r black & blue all mounted mint SG56 58/60 & 66.  

 
LIECHTENSTEIN

10.001676 1946 Fourth Liechtenstein Philatelic Exhibition Vaduz miniature sheet mounted three times in 
selvedge both stamps unmounted SGMS251a.

 

22.001677 1947 Chomois 20r brown-lake Alpine Marmot 30r greenish blue and Golden Eagle 1f 50 
sepia each value in block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG255/57.

 

7.001678 1948 Pioneers of Flight 10r blue-green to 25r brown-lake plus 50r greenish blue to 5f 
olive-green eight different values all marginal unmounted mint SG259/62 & 264/67.

 

8.001679 1965 Madonna (wood sculpture) 10f vermilion very fine used block of 4 SG442  
3.001680 2013 Chinese New Year, Year of the Horse miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1670.  

8.001681 1852-58 10r grey-black 3 clear to close margins unused (no gum) SG2.  
LUXEMBOURG

5.001682 1880 20c grey-brown perf 12½ x 12 few shortish perfs at top fine cds used SG62a.  
5.001683 1882-84 1f lilac perf 12½ x 12 rounded bottom right corner fine part cds used SG91a.  
9.001684 1882-84 12½c grey-blue perf 12½ grey-blue fine cds used SG86.  
2.001685 1908-19 Official overprint on 30c olive-green lightly mounted mint SGO229.  
1.501686 1948 National Welfare Fund 60c + 40c corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG510.  
5.001687 1950 National Welfare Fund set of 4 unmounted mint SG539/42.  
6.001688 1951 National Welfare Fund set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG549/52.  
2.501689 1969 Railways Centenary 2f 50 blue & red top right corner block of 4 unmounted mint SG661.  

18.001690 1978 National Welfare Fund Glass Paintings 2f + 25c to 20f + 8f set of 5 each value in 
complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1013/1017.

 

20.001691 1983 National Welfare Fund Arms of Local Authorities 4f + 50c to 35f + 12f set of 5 each 
value in complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1097/1101.

 

40.001692 1984 National Welfare Fund The Child 4f + 1f to 40f + 13f set of 5 each value in complete 
sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1145/1149.
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40.001693 1985 National Welfare Fund Attributes 4f + 1f to 40f + 13f set of 5 each value in complete 
sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1168/1172.

 

2.501694 1985 Europa Music Year 10f & 16f unmounted mint SG1158/59.  
8.001695 1985 Europa Music Year 10f x 5 & 16f x 6 all unmounted mint SG1158/59.  

12.001696 1985 Europa 10f & 16f top right corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1158/59.  
25.001697 1990 National Welfare Fund Restored Chapels 9f + 1f to 25f + 8f set of 4 each value in 

complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1280/1283.
 

30.001698 1992 National Welfare Fund Birds 14f + 2f to 22f + 7f set of 4 each value in complete sheet 
of 25 unmounted mint SG1326/1329.

 

13.001699 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
MONACO

6.001700 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5f to 100f set of 7 unmounted mint SG410/16.  
5.001701 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5f green 15f carmine and 25f blue each value in folded complete 

sheets of 25 all unmounted mint couple of light bends on each sheet SG410 & 412/13.
 

12.001702 1960s-80s Range of 43 different unmounted mint stamps all on theme of marine life including 
5 sets (inc 1960 Oceanography Museum) and some singles SG cat £60+. 

 

4.501703 1967 Paintings "Princes and Princesses of Monaco" 1f Prince Rainer 1 and 1f Lucian 
Grimaldi each in complete sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG895/96.

 

6.501704 1968 Paintings "Princes and Princesses of Monaco" 1f Prince Charles II and 2f 30 Princess 
Jeanne Grimaldi each in complete sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG932/33.

 

6.001705 1852-63 5c blue 4 margin small surface scuff plus 1864 5c blue centred left both fine used 
having framed Franco cancel plus 1867-69 10c carmine fine used SG1 8 & 18. 

 
NETHERLANDS

10.001706 1852-63 5c blue (diagonal crease) 10c carmine and 15c deep yellow-orange imperf set of 3 
all with 4 margins plus 1864 5c blue 10c rose and 15c orange per 12½ x 12 set of 3 these 
with faults  good to fine used SG1/3 & 8/10.

 

6.001707 1899-1923 3c orange to 50c violet & grey 15 different values (inc 17½c mauve) on part 
printed album page all fine part cds used unchecked for perfs between SG173/92.

 

12.001708 1928 Olympic Games set of 8 all fine part cds used SG363/70.  
8.001709 1969-92 Ten different commemorative blocks of 4 plus Culture and Child Welfare miniature 

sheets SGMS1102 & MS1497 all unmounted mint STC £58+.
 

10.001710 West New Guinea - 1963 UNTEA oveprints on 1c to 5g set of 19 unmounted mint SG20/38.  

7.501711 1867-68 2sk buff few short perfs at top fine cds used SG23.  
NORWAY

30.001712 1867-68 3sk lilac centred left & low fine part cds used SG26.  
25.001713 2006 Tourism 65k 85k & 105k self adhesive booklets in fine condition SB150/SB152.  
20.001714 2008 Tourism Inland A 70k, Europa A90k and Verden A 110k complete self adhesive 

booklets in fine condition SB157/SB159. 
 

7.001715 1925 Air 1g pale blue to 45g deep lilac set of 9, 10g has small thin mounted mint SG252/60.  
POLAND

4.001716 1933 Victory in Flight Europe Race 30g grey-green mounted mint disturbed gum SG292.  
3.001717 1933 250th Anniv of Relief of Vienna 1z 20 blue/cream fine used SG295.  
3.001718 1933 250th Anniv of Relief of Vienna 1z 20 blue/cream fine used SG295.  
5.001719 1941 War Effort 5g purple to 1z 50 red brown set of 8 mounted mint SG478/85.  
4.501720 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.  
4.501721 1944 Capture of Monte Cassinio set of 4 55g + 80g value small thin mounted mint SG494/97.  
1.501722 1945 Trades' Union Congress 1z 50 + 8z 50 slate mounted mint SG546.  
2.501723 1946 Majdanek Concentration Camp 3z + 5z slate-green mounted mint SG563.  
1.001724 1978 Sixth World Ice Sailing Championships 2 stamps & label unmounted mint SG2528a.  

3.001725 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Philippines and Portugal held 5 
May 1964 in fine condition.

 
PORTUGAL

2.001726 1870-87 Nine different used stamps values to 150r mixed condition.  
60.001727 1898 Vasco da Gama Commemoration 2½r blue-green to 150r yellow-brown set of 8 

mounted mint having nice strong colours and clean gum SG378/85.
 

17.001728 1917-26 Ceres 2E deep grey-green lightly mounted mint SG564.  
15.001729 1925 Birth Centenary of Camilo Castelo Branco 3E carmine/blue fine part cds used SG657.  
12.001730 1925 Birth Centenary of Camilo Castelo Branco 3E 20 black/green fine part cds used SG658.  

5.001731 1925 Birth Centenary of Camilo Castelo Branco 10E brown/buff unmounted mint SG660.  
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3.501732 1925 Birth Centenary of Camilo Castelo Branco 10E brown/buff and 20E black/orange both 
fine part cds used SG660/61.

 

5.001733 1927 Second Independence Issue 4E 50 ochre fine used paper adhesion on gum SG740.  
18.001734 1928 Third Independence Issue 2c light blue to 4E 50 yellow set of 16 few light tone spots on 

32c green 80c grey 96c scarlet and 1E 60 indigo with 1E mauve small gum thin mix of lightly 
mounted to mounted mint SG780/95.

 

30.001735 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 15c brown-purple to 1E 75 deep blue set 
of 8 mounted mint SG920/27. 

 

9.001736 1945 Navigators 10c chocolate to 3E 50 carmine set of 8 unmounted mint SG969/76.  
6.501737 1952 Third Anniversary of NATO 1E & 3E 50 fine part cds used SG1065/66.  

15.001738 1960 Fifth Centenary of Death of Prince Henry the Navigator 1E to 10E mint set of 6 
SG1178/83 in small blue presentation folder produced by Portugese Postal Authorities.

 

7.001739 1982 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS1880 Azores SGMS446 and Madeira 
SGMS200 all fine unmounted mint.

 

7.001740 1984 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS1959 Azores SGM455 and Madeira 
SGMS207 all fine unmounted mint.

 

7.001741 1989 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS2137 Azores SGMS497 and Madeira 
SGMS247 all fine unmounted mint.

 

7.001742 1991 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS2232 Azores SGMS521 and Madeira 
SGMS279 all fine unmounted mint.

 

32.001743 Colonies - 1877-1993 Three pages from a stockbook with 300+ mint and used different 
stamps from Angola, Azores, Cape Verde Islands, Guinea, Inhambane, Lourenco Marques, 
Mozambique, Nyassa, Quelimane, St Thomas & Prince Islands, Timor and Zambezia.

 

7.001744 Madeira - 1929 Museum Fund 3c violet to 7E indigo set of 21 unmounted mint SG148/68.  
10.001745 Mozambique - 1920s-80s 151 Mostly used stamps with slight duplication in packet.  

4.001746 Mozambique Company - 1935 Inaguration of Air Route 5c black & blue to 80c black & 
carmine-red set of 10 mounted mint SG261/70.

 

5.001747 1850s-80s Twelve different used stamps values 1½b to 30b mixed condition.  
ROMANIA

4.001748 1865-70s Four unused (no gum) and two used different imperf stamps belived to be reprints.  
15.001749 1866-67 2p black/yellow thin paper 4 large even margins fine large part cds used SG60.  
22.001750 1903 Opening of New Post Office 5L lilac thick toned paper fine part cds used SG478.  
42.001751 1906 Jubilee Exhibition 1b to 2L set of 11 mounted mint SG517/27.  

5.001752 1928 10th Anniv of Annexation of Bessarabia set of 7 mounted mint SG1092/98.  

7.501753 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1909-10 Selection of 19 different fine used overprinted 
stamps values to 10pi on 1r for Beyrouth, Dardanelles, Jaffa, Jerusalem, Kerassunde, Rizeh 
and Trebizonde SG cat £50+.  

 
RUSSIA

50.001754 1931 Zeppelin Polar Flight printed address registerd cover to a Professor Wiese on board the 
Russian Icebreaker Malygin at the North Pole bearing North Pole Flight 35k green and 2r 
deep ultramarine both imperf SG585 & 587 tied by individual strikes of Leningrad Zeppelin 
shaped cds cancel dated 25 July 1931. Polar Flight red cachet applied along with purple 
Leningrad - North Pole cachet and additional Arctic pictorial cds dated 27 July 1931. 

 

10.001755 1947-56 800th Anniversary of Moscow miniature sheet (light creasing) lightly mounted in top 
corners otherwise unmounted with pecil 65/- in selvedge SGMS1300b

 

4.501756 1949 Modern Railway Development 25k vermilion to 1r blue-green set of 4 plus set of 4 in 
blocks of 4 all cancelled to order SG1554/57. 

 

15.001757 1962 Soviet Cosmonauts 1k black & blue large size stamp (150 mm x 70mm) block of 8 (2 x 
4) cancelled to order each having strike of Moscow cds dated 27 June 1965 SG2776. 

 

3.001758 1979 Folk Crafts 2k 3k 6k and 15k values in complete sheets of seven stamps and one label 
all unmounted mint SG4891/92 & 4894/95.

 

2.001759 1955-59 Flower designs 10c and 25c each value in ½ sheet of 30 (6 x 5) having selvedge on 
three sides all unmounted mint SG290b and 290d.

 
SOMALIA

13.001760 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set of 6 in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block with slight 
gum discolouration and two 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 

 

2.001761 1978 Forest Conservation and Flowers sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG623/630.  

6.001762 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.  
SWEDEN

25.001763 1858-89 One unused (no gum) and twenty one used stamps most with part to full readable 
cancels SG cat £475+ . 5ö SG6a not counted in cat value as this has closed tear.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
SWEDEN (contd.)

2.501764 1886-91 1k deep blue & bistre fine used with 2 October 1886 cds - date of issue SG38.  
7.501765 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.  
8.001766 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.  
1.501767 1924 Congress of UPU 10ö green & 15ö violet fine used light soiling SG147/48.  
3.001768 1924 Eighth Congress of UPU 30ö blue fine part cds used SG151.  
8.001769 1935 500th Anniv of First Swedish Parliament 35ö claret and 60ö claret imperf x perf 10 both 

unmounted mint SG186/87.
 

2.501770 1936 Tercentenary of Post 50ö drab and 1k dull blue fine used SG197 & 199.  
5.001771 1939 Academy of Sciences 30ö bright blue and 50ö grey mounted mint SG232/33.  
4.001772 1939 King Gustav V 20ö carmine imperf x perf 12½ horizontal pair having black on red start 

of coil leader attached for 100 stamps unmounted mint scarce item SG212.
 

6.501773 1966-90 Range of complete booklets comprising 1966 Theatre 2k x 4 SBSB193 1978 
Christian Association x 1 SB326 1990 Carl Michael Bellman Poet 15k x 2 SB430 plus 1973 
Tourist's vertical strip of 3 mounted mint SG729a and three slogan cancels on pieces.

 

3.001774 1974 Centenary of UPU 7k.50 complete booklet in fine condition SB294.  
3.001775 1980 Tourism Halsingland 11k 50 complete booklet in fine condition SB342.  

10.001776 1854-62 40r green bright green silk thread thick paper cut square just into frame line on two 
sides other two clear smudged feather type cancel SG51.

 
SWITZERLAND

490.001777 1862-64 5c brown horizontal pair left hand stamp showing double impression, one inverted 
lightly mounted mint with couple light stains on gum however very scarce in any condition 
especially mint SG54/54d.

 

7.501778 1882-99 15c lemon fine used having heavyish strike of cds cancel SG132A.  
7.001779 1882-1903 40c grey centred right fine cds used SG158.  
7.001780 1882-1903 40c grey centred left fine cds used SG158.  
4.001781 1883-1908 Postage Dues olivish green & vermilion 1c x 3 mounted mint plus 1c 5c x 2 20c 

and 50c x 3 (one on piece) mostly type C cds used between SGD200A/D208C.  
 

12.001782 1900s-2016 Packet containing 256 used stamps having slight duplication.  
4.001783 1914 Two different preprinted Red Cross Prisoner of War stampless envelopes both hand 

addressed to Cahors Lot France having Geneva Exp Letter pictorial machine cancels dated 
December 1914 applied.

 

5.001784 1923-40 Air 65c slate-blue & deep turquoise-blue cancelled to order with part red cds SG325.  
15.001785 1932 International Disarmament Conference 5c to 1f plus Air 15c to 90c set of 9 heavy hinge 

remains on 15c all part cds used SG338/46.
 

25.001786 1935 10c on 15c to 40c on 90c set of 6 & 1938 10c on 65c all fine cds used SG358/63 & 381.  
12.001787 1936 National Defence Funds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS367.  

225.001788 1945 Peace 5c green & grey to 10f violet & buff set of 13 all fine part cds used, 3f green & 
buff light soiling both sides SG447/59. 

 

14.001789 1949 Air Special Flights 1f 50 purple & yellow fine part cds used SG499.  
4.001790 1950 National Fete set of 5 mounted mint top value having light creasing SG522/26.  
3.001791 1957 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 unmounted mint SG580/84.  
4.001792 1957 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 fine part cds used SG580/84.  
2.001793 1958 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 unmounted mint SG591/95.  
4.501794 1984-85 Folk Customs 5f black on yellow x 2 complete booklets in fine condition SB58.  
5.001795 1990 Pro Patria Clock Seller complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB1.  
5.001796 1991 Pro Patria Modern Art Abstract complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB2.  
5.001797 1992 Pro Patria Earthenware Plate Helmberg complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB3.  
6.001798 1993 Pro Patria Appenzell Dairyman's Earring complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB4.  

10.001799 1994 Pro Patria Mould for Krafli pastry complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB5.  
10.001800 1995 Pro Patria Detail of Chest Lock complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB6.  
12.001801 1996 Pro Patria Baoque Baths Pfafers complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB7.  
12.001802 1997 Pro Patria Ittingen Charterhouse (Thurgau) complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB8.  
10.001803 1998 Pro Patria Bodmeren Forest complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB9.  
12.001804 1999 Pro Patria Uri (Lake Steamer) complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB10.  
15.001805 2000 Pro Patria Marketplace Carouge complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB11.  
11.001806 2001 Pro Patria Bischofsschloss complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB12.  
20.001807 1917 Pro Juventute 3c violet to 10c red set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ6/J8.  

8.001808 1918 Pro Juventute 10c red & yellow plus 15c violet & red both fine part cds used SGJ9/J10.  
8.001809 1920 Pro Juventute 7½c to 15c set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ14/J16.  

14.001810 1921 Pro Juventute 10c to 40c set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ17/J19.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
SWITZERLAND (contd.)

15.001811 1922 Pro Juventute 5c to 40c set of 4 fine part cds used SGJ20/J23.  
18.001812 1923 Pro Juventute 5c to 40c set of 4 fine part cds used SGJ24/J27.  

3.001813 1957 Pro Juventute 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 all fine part cds used SGJ167/J171.  
3.001814 1961 Pro Juventute unmounted mint and fine used sets of 5 SGJ187/J191.  
2.501815 1978 Pro Juventute Arms of Communes 240c + 120c complete booklet SBJ28.  

7.501816 1999 Directorate General of Posts profusely illustrated Millennium Collection presentation 
folder in special illustrated envelope. Folder containing $5 to $15 set of 4 SG2610/13, same 
set of 4 on illustrated unaddressed first day cover plus miniature sheet SGMS2614 tied to 
presentation card by special cancels for date of issue and set of 4 maxi cards in same 
designs as issued stamps.  

 
TAIWAN

3.001817 1999 Taipei 2000 Stamp Exhibition imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2615.  
2.501818 2002 Marine mammals miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2814.  
6.001819 2004 Harry Potter Prisoner of Azkaban two miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS2981.  
2.001820 2004 ROCUPEX'04 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2994.  
1.501821 2004 TAIPEH Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2995.  
5.501822 2005 Harry Potter Goblet of Fire two miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS3081.  
1.001823 2006 Nangang-Suao National Highway miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3129.  
2.501824 2006 Winnie the Pooh two miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS3130.  
1.501825 2006 Dragonflies miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3154.  

12.001826 1901 Newspaper Stamp 2pi orange mounted mint SGN187.  
TURKEY

7.001827 1926 10pa slate-grey to 6g scarlet eight different values mix mint or used plus 25g black & 
deep green and 50g black & carmine-red these two mounted mint SG1021/28 & 1031/32.

 

1.501828 1968 Red Crescent Fund set of 3 in blocks of 6 unmounted mint SG2241/43.  
1.501829 1982 Europa miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2779.  

40.001830 1985 Europa composers 100L & 200L blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG2890/91.  
1.001831 2008 World Enviroment Day miniature sheet unsed (no gum) SGMS3863.  

3.001832 1869 Baldwin Steam Locomotive 3c deep ultramarine good used SG116.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

35.001833 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c blue-green good used one lightly toned perf SG119.  
8.001834 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides Heavy cds used SG167.  
6.001835 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.  

15.001836 1938-54 Calvin Coolidge $5 black & carmine mounted mint SG831.  
5.001837 1945-69 Thirty five different mostly commemorative stamps in marginal blocks of 4 having 

plate numbers in selvedge all unmounted mint face $8.64.
 

5.001838 1976 American Revolution 13c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint having a few 
light tone spots (couple visible from front) and some minor gum faults with horizontal crease 
between row 7 and 8 SG1613a (1613/62) 

 

4.001839 1996 Tenth Death Anniv of Georgia O'Keeffe 32c Red Poppy complete sheetlet of 15  with 
illustrated selvedge unmounted mint SG3204 sheetlet.

 

40.001840 1997 Bugs Bunny complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB263/263a.  
7.001841 1998 Sylvester & Tweety self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB263/263a.  
7.001842 1999 Daffy Duck complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB290/290a.  
9.001843 2000 Wile E Coyote & Roadrunner complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf 

single SB303/303a.
 

16.001844 2001 Porky Pig complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB321/321a.  
9.001845 Canal Zone - 1928 25c red on buff complete booklet containing two panes of General 

Goethals 2c x 6 all in fine condition SB26.
 

15.001846 Hawaii - 1866-78 Princess Victoria Kamamalu 1c violet heavy mounted mint SG27a.  
15.001847 Hawaii - 1866-78 H.E. Matiao Kekuanaoa 18c rose-red light soiling on front and diagonal 

crease heavy mounted mint SG31.
 

8.001848 Hawaii - 1864-78 Kamehameha V 5c Prussian blue fine part cds used light soiling SG29.  

5.001849 La Guaira - 1864-69 ½c black/yellowish grey 4 fine clear margins unused (no gum) SG7.  
VENEZUELA

3.001850 La Guaira - 1864-67 ½r rose Zig-zag roulette 9-9½ mounted mint SG21.  
2.501851 1893 Columbian Exposition 25c purple mounted mint light soiling SG168.  
5.001852 1903 The El Libertdor 5c black/pink 10c black/blue (left side vertical pair light stains) and 25c 

black/yellow blocks of 4 each overprinted CORREOS MATURIN in blue (Refer note under 
SG304) unmounted mint SG300/02.
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4.501853 1962 Orchids Postage 5c to 30c 50c & 3b plus Air 1b 05 1b 50 & 2b ten different values all 
lightly mounted mint SG1713/17 1719/20 & 1728/30. 

 

3.001854 Vietnam (North)  - 1967 Launching of First Chinese Rocket 12x & 30x both values in top left 
corner marginal blocks of 4 no gum (as issued) SGN480/81.

 
VIETNAM

5.001855 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1967 Vietcong Soldiers on US Tank 
20x block of 4 very fine used with single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF12.

 

5.001856 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1967 Vietcong guerrillas 20x block of 
4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF13.

 

5.001857 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Guerrilla 10x bottom marginal 
block of 4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF15.

 

5.001858 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Jungle Patrol 20x right marginal 
block of 4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF16.

 

5.001859 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Towards the Future 40x top 
marginal block of 4 fine used having single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF18.

 

5.001860 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Casting Votes 20x block of 4 
fine used with single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF19.

 

5.001861 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Bazooka crew and burning 
planes 20x block of 4 fine used with part of two cds cancels SGNLF20.

 

6.001862 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Vietcong flag & crowd (English 
inscription) 30x block of 4 fine used with single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF22.

 

5.001863 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 Centenary of Lenin 30x block of 
4 fine used having part of two cds cancels SGNLF24.

 

6.001864 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 Centenary of Lenin 2d block of 
4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF26.

 

5.001865 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 80th Birth Anniversary of Ho 
Chi Minh 20x block of 4 fine used having part of two cds cancels SGNLF27.

 

5.001866 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 80th Birth Anniversary of Ho 
Chi Minh 30x block of 4 fine used single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF28.

 

7.001867 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 80th Birth Anniversary of Ho 
Chi Minh 2d block of 4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF30.

 

20.001868 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1971 Tenth Anniv of Peoples 
Liberation Armed Forces 20x to 1d set of 4 fine cds used SGNLF35/38.

 

8.001869 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1976 Fruit 20d and 30d each value in 
block of 4 fine part cds used SGNLF71/72.

 

3.001870 1937 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS356.  
YUGOSLAVIA

35.001871 1949 Railway Centenary 10d bright purple perf 11 x 12½ miniature sheet mounted in 
selvedge stamp unmounted mint tiny preprinting inclusion in gum SGMS633Ab.

 

12.001872 1954 Brown Trout 100d black & blue bottom marginal having light toning visible from front in 
bottom perfs unmounted mint SG776.

 

3.001873 1992 Steam Locomotives 6000d complete booklet in fine condition SB6.  
3.001874 1998 Locomatives 15d complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  

5.001875 Argentina - 1892 H&GE15/18 Rivadavia ½c blue 1c orange-brown 2c yellow-green and 4c 
grey-green unused folded wrappers each overprinted Muestra (Specimen) in black.

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

3.001876 Cameroon - 1900 H&G8 5pf green fine unused postal card.  
3.501877 El Salvador - 1894 H&G28R 3c + 3c red-brown on pale blue (reprint) unused reply card 

overprinted Specimen in mauve on both cards plus 1900s circa Official No Value Indicated 
blue Arms on lightish green unused reply card CANCELLED overprint in red on both.

 

1.501878 1886-87 H&G5 1½d + 1½d red-brown unused reply card light soiling.  
ANTIGUA

4.001879 South Australia - 1885 H&GE ½d violet (shades) on buff wrappers x 2 unused and five used 
(these typed address one to London other four within Australia) condition mainly fine.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

4.001880 Tasmania - 1892 H&GC3 no value shown grey on off white unused size f registered 
envelope having light tone spots both sides.
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POSTAL STATIONERY
BERMUDA

4.001881 1950 H&GF3 6d black on grey air mail lettersheet genuine use to USA having a Come to 
Bermuda The Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 9 April 1953.

 

2.501882 1960 H&GFG13 12c light brown & black on blue illustrated airmail lettersheet genuine postal 
use from Georgetown Hospital to book company in England having slogan machine cancel 
applied dated 4 March 1964.

 
BRITISH GUIANA

2.501883 1898 H&G unlisted Fig 9 1c black (H&G only lists 1c in this design as a reply card) fine 
unused postal card plus 1903 H&GB20 2c red unused envelope having mount marks on rear 
and surface scuffs at left on front. 

 
CANADA

7.501884 1843-1901 Nine used postal stationery cards or envelopes (three with Cheltenham Penny 
Post unframed mark) eight unused postal stationery cards, envelopes or wrappers plus five 
covers to same address in Edinburgh franked with 1d Ventian red tied by horizontal bar 
cancels condition a little mixed. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN

9.001885 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order all used 
within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

3.001886 1920 H&BRP32F 3d brown + 1d red compound size F registered envelope uprated with ½d 
green used London  to Belgium in April 1921.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGISTERED ENVELOPES

20.001887 1862-81 W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London range of used Official issue cut to shape 
examples H&BAR24 1d pink stamp & collar x 7 H&BAR27 2d blue stamp & collar x 3 
H&BAR28 3d rose-carmine stamp & collar x 2 and H&BAR29 4d vermilion stamp & collar x 1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER ADVERTISING RINGS

5.001888 1866 H&BAR47 The Home News. Grindley & Co London Official issue 2d blue stamp & collar 
cut to shape dated 7.11.66 used with barred oval cancel. 

 

5.001889 1902 H&B TP18b 6d purple unused telegraph form from booklet size b imprint Wy. &., Ltd. 
light stains around staple holes and light creasing. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH FORMS

2.501890 1965 Wilkinson type 63b Baby Greetings Telegram unused illustrated card and envelope.  
GREAT BRITAIN - GREETINGS TELEGRAMS

2.501891 1974-1995 Range of twenty one unused folded air mail letter sheets comprising 5p x 2 6p 
surcharge on 5p x 5 ½p surcharge on 6½p x 7 and 10p + ½p soldier uprated with 1½p 
definitive x 6 plus 1995 100th Anniv of L'Ancresse Golf Club cancelled to order with FDI cds.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY

2.501892 1975-90s Range of unused airmail letter sheets comprising 13 folded and 20 unfolded with 
many surcharged items includes ½p + 10p pictorial x 10 and 26p pictorial x 10.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

4.001893 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown 
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addressess all in local script  

 
INDIAN STATES

4.001894 Patiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left 
and some light staining) all overprinted Puttialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86 
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

 

4.001895 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having 
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

 

5.001896 Jaipur - 1942 H&G18 ¼a violet on cream six postal cards used in 1943 or 1944 addressess 
or message in local script all uprated with ¼a grey & brown having range of cancels.

 

3.001897 1890-93 H&G4 4c + 4c carmine on buff complete reply card light mark on front plus H&G6 (r) 
8c dark brown reply portions only of reply cards x 2 all unused. 

 
SEYCHELLES

4.001898 1898-1901 H&G14 QV ½d green on buff postal card used to Natal having good strikes of 
Sneezewood cds's applied dated 26 May 1899 plus GPO Natal, Ixopo and Umzimkulu transit 
marks dated 27 or 29 May 1899.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

5.001899 1913 H&G22 6c red on buff postal card used to Tanzania uprated with 1c grey x 6 all tied by 
five strikes of squared circle cancels 20 May 1921 with Dodoma cds 5 June 1921. 

 
ZANZIBAR
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POSTAL HISTORY
AUSTRALIA

40.001900 Tasmania - 1851 Hand addressed stampless wrapper rated 4d local rate having manuscript 
Port Sorell 23/8/51 mark applied. Part of Lauceston cds 25 August 1851 on reverse.

 

38.001901 1913 Black & white real photograph post card of Metropolitan Fire Station and Victoria 
Parade Melbourne sent to Lima Peru (redirected on arrival to Callao) at 1½d rate bearing 
Kangaroo ½d green and 1d red tied by fine strike of Prahran Victoria single ring cds dated 10 
April 1913 having purple oval Callao arrival mark dated 10 June applied which also ties ½d 
stamp. Light creases on front and a little soiling on reverse however very unusual destination.

 

3.501902 1979 Unaddressed illustrated cover for Second Scout Antarctic Expedition 2 December 1979 
bearing Australian Antarctic Territory 20c 50th Anniv of First Flight over South Pole SG35 tied 
by Sydney International Airport NSW cds 2 December 1979 having large red boxed Qantas 
Boeing 747 50th Anniversary Flight of Admiral Byrd To The South Pole Antarctica cachet.

 

7.501903 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark 
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied 
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

 
BASUTOLAND

3.001904 1961 Two plain printed address covers both having large black cachet for Space Year Regina 
Provincial Exhibition 31 July-5 August 1961 posted at Exhibition Post Office one bearing QEII 
4c blue other 10c brown both tied by Reginia Sask Sub PO EX single ring cds dated 2 or 3 
August 1961 with additional strike alongside.

 
CANADA

3.001905 1944 A little tatty and soiled cover at 15c rate to England bearing KGVI 5c Coconut Palm x 3 
tied by unclear but probably Columbo continous machine cancel dated 29 April 1944 opened 
and sealed at left with Opened By Examiner L/455 black on white label.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

2.501906 1896 5m carmine postal stationery envelope (H&GB6) locally used hand addressed to 
Mahalla having two strikes of Alexandria bilingual cds dated 21 January 1896 applied. 
Mahalla bilingual arrival cds dated 22 January on reverse, priced to sell at £10

 
EGYPT

3.001907 1910 circa Black & white postcard showing General Post Office building Port Said.  
7.501908 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two 

strikes of Sheperd's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds 
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

 

2.501909 1911 2pi orange postal stationery envelope (H&G3) hand addressed to Cairo having two 
strikes of Aswan double ring bilingual cds dated 21 March 1911.

 

4.001910 1916 Unstamped sepia postcard of Turkish woman in traditional dress hand addressed to 
Naval Office in Marseille with good strike of Ezbet El Zatoun bilingual cds dated 16 May 1916.

 

3.001911 1949 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing set of 3 issued 
stamps SG359/61 tied by two strikes of bilingual Alexandria single ring cds for date of issue.

 

3.501912 Aden - 1954 Purple Steamer Point rubber stamp address illustrated cover bearing Salt 
Works 70c black SG61 tied by Aden GPO single ring cds dated 20 September 1954.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

5.001913 British Antarctic Territory - 1979 Illustrated unaddressed Official First Day Cover for 
Penguins issues set of 4 SG89/92 tied by Halley Bay FDI cds.

 

10.001914 Falkland Islands - 1983 Three illustrated unaddressed covers for 150th Anniversary bearing 
1p to £2 issued set of 11 stamps spread over the three covers all tied by Port Stanley FDI cds 
dated 3 January 1983. One cover has cachet and black ink signature of Sir Rex Hunt.

 

10.001915 New Zealand - 1963 Hand addressed illustrated cover to Australia for 3/- slate Official 
SGO167 tied by Invercaro large cds dated 1 march 1963 - date of issue. 

 

3.501916 South Africa - 1952 Illustrated hand addressed cover for Tercentenary of Van Riebeeck sent 
registered to Scotland bearing set of 5 issued stamps tied by three strikes of Rhine Road Sea 
Point bilinguel cds dated 14 March 1952 - date of issue.

 

3.001917 South West Africa - 1974-76 Six different illustrated unaddressed first day covers between 
Diamond Mining and Electricity Supply bearing complete sets tied by pictorial handstamps. 

 

15.001918 1939 Plain hand addressed cover used Registered within Nottingham bearing KGVI 6d purple 
SG470 tied by two strikes of Carlton Street Nottingham single ring cds of 30 January 1939.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

20.001919 1939 Plain lightly soiled (not affecting stamps) typed Tenby address cover sent registered 
from Swansea bearing KGVI 7d emerald-green & 8d bright carmine SG471/72 tied by 
individual strikes of Swansea Registered oval cancel of 27 February 1939 - date of issue.

 

59- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

30.001920 1940 Three typed address covers one illustrated to USA other two plain covers used within 
UK all bearing Centenary of First Adesive Postage Stamps ½d green to 3d violet set of 6 
SG479/84 tied by cds's dated 6 May 1940 - date of issue. One cover has special Red Cross 
Stamp Centenary cds in red applied.

 

50.001921 1946 Seven covers (five printed/typed address rest hand addressed including one to 
Sweden) five different illustrated two plain, four used registered (including one from 
Guernsey) all bearing 2½d & 3d Victory stamps SG491/92 tied by various postmarks for date 
of issue including one with Don't Waste Bread slogan cancel. One plain hand addressed 
cover has each value in left marginal vertical strips of 4 with control and cylinder numbers.

 

15.001922 1947 Plain hand addressed cover to Suffolk bearing KGVI 11d plum SG474a tied by Ipswich 
Suffolk machine cancel of 29 December 1947 - date of issue.

 

25.001923 1948 Plain cover sent registered air Mail hand addressed to South Africa bearing Olympic 
Games 2½d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 SG495/98 tied by single central strike of 
Fulham Road Chelsea cds for date of issue 29 July 1948 plus colour illustrated hand 
addressed cover to Guernsey bearing 2½d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 SG495/98 tied by 
Olympic Games Wembley slogan machine cancel for date of issue 29 July 1948.

 

25.001924 1948 Third Anniversary of the Liberation of the Channel Islands three different illustrated first 
day covers (2 printed address 1 hand addressed) and one plain typed address all bearing 1d 
sacrlet & 2½d ultramarine SGC1/C2 two with Guernsey machine cancels one with Jersey 
machine cancel and one with Alderney cds all for date of issue 10 May 1948.

 

8.001925 1953 Plain hand addressed cover bearing Coronation 2½d carmine-red to 1s 6d deep 
grey-blue set of 4 SG532/35 tied by Grimsby Long Live the Queen machine slogan cancel 
dated 3 June 1953 date of issue. Lot includes mounted mint and fine used sets of 4.

 

7.001926 1954 Typed address plain cover sent air mail to Aden bearing QEII 3d deep lilac 6d reddish 
purple & 7d bright green SG520 & 523/24 alll tied by Londow SW1 machine cancel for date of 
issue having Aden GPO single ring cds dated 21 January 1954 on reverse..

 

1.501927 1964 Small printed address illustrated cover for Forth Road Bridge issue bearing phosphor 
3d & 6d SG659p/660p tied by Farnham Hants cds for date of issue 4 September 1964.

 

3.501928 1970 National Army Museum 93rd Foot Sutherland Highlanders small printed label address 
cover bearing 9d Florence Nightingale SG820 tied by BFPO 1206 Crimean War pictorial 
handstamp dated 1 April 1970 - date of issue.

 

10.001929 1973 Illustrated typed label address cover for Royal Wedding bearing 3½p and 20p tied by 
fine strike of House of Lords SW1 double ring cds dated 14 November 1973.

 

3.001930 1975 Hand addressed Post Office FDC for Charity 4½p + 1½p stamp having issued stamp 
tied by Nottingham FDI cds plus same stamp tied to the Philatelic Bulletin by Ruddinton cds 
for date of issue and Post office A4 display poster code PL (P) 2417. 

 

2.501931 1980 Post Office FDC for London 1980 International Stamp Exhibition bearing 50p miniature 
sheet tied by two strikes of Royal Opera House Covent Garden London pictorial handstamp 
dated 7 May 1980 - date of issue.

 

4.001932 1993 Royal Mail illustrated unaddressed FDC for £10 Brittania SG1658 bearing issued stamp 
tied by Cylde Valley FDI cds for date of issue.

 

4.001933 2004 Royal Mail definitive typed address FDC bearing Machins 7p 35p 39p 40p 43p and 
Worldwide Lettercard tied by Windsor FDI pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

5.001934 2013 Royal Mail definitive typed address FDC bearing Machins 78p 88p 1st Signed For 1st 
Large Signed For and £1.88 all tied by Windsor FDI pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

4.501935 2015 Typed address Royal Mail Post & Go cover for Sea Travel issue bearing set of six 
different 1st class stamps tied by two pictorial Tallents House FDI handstamps.

 

3.501936 Guernsey - 2000 Profusely illustrated colour cover for 60th Anniversary of Battle of Britain 
bearing 22p to 65p set of 6 stamps tied by four strikes of pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

3.501937 Jersey - 2000 Daily Mail profusely illustrated colour cover for 60th Anniversary of Battle of 
Britain bearing 22p to 65p set of 6 tied by four strikes of pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

25.001938 1855 Unfolded hand addressed cover used within Scotland bearing 1d red stars (TB) centred 
left and low tied by fine strike of Castle Street boxed cancel having good strike of code DX 
single ring cds dated 29 September 1855 on reverse. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN

25.001939 1856 Commercial preprinted entire from the Elbe-Humber Steam Navigation Company's 
Office Colonial Chambers Hull (light central horizontal crease) to Manchester bearing 1d red 
stars (OL) centred right and low tied by good strike of Hull Spoon 383 duplex cancel dated 3 
May 1856. Manchaster double arc code A arrival mark dated 5 May 1856 on reverse.
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20.001940 1856 Commercial entire (heavy vertical creases) Ruyton to Ellesmere dated 7 July 1856 
bearing 1d red stars (LG) centred right and low tied by good strike of Shrewsbury Spoon 708 
duplex cancel dated 7 July 1856. Fair strike of very scarce Ruyton Penny Post unframed 
cachet in green on reverse along with green Ellesmere double ring cds dated 8 July 1856.

 

12.001941 1859-71 Seven covers or entires all hand addressed to Edinburgh bearing 1d red (2 stars 5 
plates) tied by range of cancels all having EDINr M or M2 handstamps (Wilson 682a, 685(2), 
689, 690, 691 & 692a) between 1 January 1860 to 4 December 1871.

 

3.001942 1866-69 Three small pieces bearing 1d red (two stars one plate) tied by duplex cancels each 
piece having a different Caledonian TPO marks comprising i) large serfed C.R. ii) small CR 
and iii) small CRPO in circle.

 

3.001943 1874 1d red (MK) tied piece by Glasgow Sorting Tender (Wilson W765) dated 3 January 
1874 with additional strike alongside plus 1903 KEVII ½d blue-green vertical pair tied to piece 
by Galloway Sorting Tender cds (Wilson W767) dated 30 May 1903.

 

7.501944 1880 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d Venitian Red (CM) tied by 
Dumfries duplex dated 24 October 1880 having fine strike of Edinr & Carstairs Sorting 
Tender code D unframed cds (Wilson W714) dated 25 October 1880 on reverse.

 

5.001945 1883 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Lockerbie 
duplex dated 27 November 1883 having fine strike of Edinr & Carstairs Sorting Tender 
(without index letter) unframed cds (Wilson W714) dated 28 November 1883 on reverse.

 

5.001946 1885 Hand addressed cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Doune cds dated 11 
September 1885 having fine strike of Edinr - Carlisle Sorting Tender unframed code D cds 
(Wilson W694) dated 12 September 1885 on reverse.

 

5.001947 1891 Hand addressed cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Leamington Spa squared 
circle cancel dated 25 March 1891 having good strike of Edinr & Carlisle ST double ring code 
D cds (Wilson W695) dated 26 March 1891 on reverse.

 

4.001948 1899 Lightly soiled A4 size illustrated 12 page programme for the opening cermonies of the 
Presbyterian Church of England Westminster College Cambridge 17 October 1899 folded in 
half and postally used to Willesden London bearing 1d lilac tied by location unclear cds.

 

6.001949 1903 H&B EP34 2½d grey size D soiled and slightly creased envelope hand addressed to 
Germany having good strike of Glasgow & Carlisle Sorting Tender code L single ring cds 
(Wilson W735) dated 29 December 1903. 

 

7.501950 1903-09 Twenty mostly colour postcards (some creased corners and one damaged) all used 
within UK bearing KEVII ½d tied by different duplex cancels (list provided).

 

10.001951 1904 black & white postcard Russian Outrage on Hull Fishing Fleet 22 October 1904 showing 
ships at sea hand addressed to Tunbridge Kent bearing KEVII ½d blue-green horizontal pair 
tied by red Posted in Advance for Delivery on Xmas Day red oval cancel.

 

5.001952 1907 Colour postcard of High Street Ayr to Hants bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by 
Caledonian TPO Day Up (Wilson W663) single ring thimble cds dated 16 September 1907.

 

5.001953 1907 Colour postcard of ship in Mallaig Harbour to Southampton bearing KEVII ½d 
yellow-green tied by good strike of Highd Sortg Carriage Day Mail code U single ring cds 
(Wilson W802) dated 13 August 1907.

 

5.001954 1908 Colour humerous postcard to Easinwold bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by just off 
card York & Scarborough ST (Wilson W629) single ring cds dated 21 September 1908.

 

6.001955 1908 Five different postally used colour official post cards for Franco-British Exhibition all 
bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Exhibition cds dated between July & October 1908.

 

3.001956 1908-60 Six small pieces bearing KEVIII, KGVI or QEII stamps tied by TPO cancels 
comprising 1908 Glasgow & Carlisle SC UP Limited,  1952 Up Special Glasgow TPO Sect, 
1956 & 1960 Ayr-Carlisle SC, 1956 Down Special TPO and 1957 Caledonian TPO Day Down 
Wilson W37, 665c, 735, 746a, 762 & 763a.

 

5.001957 1910 Colour Easter card to Salop bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by full strike of 
Tamworth & Hereford SC Up (Wilson W110) single ring thimble cds dated 17 March 1910.

 

3.001958 1915 Colour postcard (a little damage on address side) of Newtonmore Golf Course to 
Ayrbearing  KGV ½d green tied by good strike of Highland SC Night Mail code U single ring 
cds (Wilson W804/5) dated 3 August 1915.

 

5.001959 1917 Hand addressed cover sent Express (black on crimson Post Office Express label 
affixed) to Fife at 6d rate bearing KGV 1d scarlet x 6 each tied by individual strike of Fleet 
Post Office A single ring cds's 31 May 1917 with purple 'Passed Censor mark applied.

 

5.001960 1918 Five incoming colour postcards (couple creased) one view of Rotterdam other four 
views of Scheveningen postally used from same prisoner of war to his wife in England 
Scheveningen machine cancels and red London machine cancels between April & August 
1918 applied on top with three having purple unframed 4 line German censor markings.  

 

3.001961 1930s circa Colour unused post card of Cunard White Star Line Queen Mary at sea.  
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5.001962 1930-31 Two different lightly soiled Imperial and International Communications Limited Letter 
Telegram illustrated registered envelopes one hand addressed to Essex with 4½d in stamps 
(KGV 2d & 2½d) affixed other printed London address again at 4½d rate with three 1½d 
meter marks. Lot includes Daily Letter Telegram Accra to Essex.

 

4.001963 1936 Colour postcard P&O SS Viceroy of India at sea used to England bearing KGV 
photograuve 1d red tied by Marseille-Gare Paquebot slogan cancel 12 November 1936.

 

4.001964 1936 Special blue on white cover (soiling both sides darker on reverse) for Stamp Exhibition 
Dorland Hall Lower Regent Street London 17-24 October hand addressed bearing KEVIII 
1½d red-brown plus brown and green imperf labels for Exhibition with stamp and green label 
tied by The Stamp Exhibition London 1936 cds dated 21 October.

 

3.001965 1951 Plain hand addressed cover to Glasgow bearing KGVI ½d pale orange & 2½d pale 
scarlet tied by individual strikes of Manchester Glasgow SC double ring cds (Wilson W171B) 
of 10 September 1951 being first date of use.

 

15.001966 1960s-70s Nine album pages displaying a manuscript write up of thirteen Official Paid 
unused and used labels various types and both white & yellow paper. Whilst not particularly 
rare most would have been discarded after use. 

 

2.501967 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

 

3.001968 1969 Typed address Post Office Telegram No Charge For Delivery envelope typed address 
to Beverley with orignal Telegram from Hull printed message 24 November 1969.

 

3.001969 1970s Illustrated envelope containing six different unused Dalkeith post cards number 
547-552 showing full colour reproduction of 1930's posters for train travel to Europe.

 

3.001970 1970s Illustrated envelope containing six different unused post cards produced by Dalkeith 
Publising cards number 559-564 each showing full colour reproduction of 1930's posters for 
products and services available by railway companies.

 

10.001971 1971 Large (330 x 235mm) National Provincial Bank plain manilla cover hand addressed to 
Kent sent registerd via Post Office Special Delivery (white on green label affixed) service 
bearing Battle of Britain 9d & 1s 3d x 8 of each SG677/78 plus Shespeare 2s 6d x 2 SG650 
and 700th Anniversary of Parliament bottom left corner marginal block of 4 SG664 (total 
franking £1 7/-) all tied by West Wickham single ring cds's dated 8 December 1971.

 

2.001972 1974-80 Five covers all to Nottingham addresses either no stamp affixed or underpaid all 
having Postage Dues (various values 2p to 20p) affixed tied by Nottingham cds's.

 

25.001973 1872 Commercial wrapper (some soiling mainly on reverse) having C J Grace Alexandria 
blue oval cachet applied on front manuscript endorsed "Via Brindisi" to England at 8d rate 
bearing 4d deep vermilion horizontal pair (AH-AG) plate 12 (minor surface scuffs) SSGZ17 
tied by heavy strike of B01 duplex of Alexandria. Alexandria single ring cds also on front 
dated 10 March 1872 with red thimble London arrival cds on reverse dated 18 March. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BRITISH POST OFFICES ABROAD

2.001974 1959 Hand address cover sent registered (R in oval on front and Registered cachet on 
reverse both in purple) to England at 64c rate bearing 50c plate 1 bottom marginal and 7c 
horizontal pair SG199 & 202 all tied by Victoria Grenada single ring cds's 17 November 1959.

 
GRENADA

20.001975 1818 Entire to South Wales rated 2s 2d endorsed via Southampton Packet having very faint 
strike of Jamaica fleuron type F-4 handstamp on reverse.

 
JAMAICA

20.001976 1889 Hand addressed cover a little damaged on reverse (with hinge marks on reverse) to 
New York bearing ½d yellow-green 1d carmine 2d slate and 3d sage-green all tied by two 
strikes of Kingston square circle cancel dated 9 October 1889.

 

15.001977 1916-25 One typed address and four hand addressed covers at different rates tied by 
Runaway Bay, Mount Horeb Malverne, St Annes' Bay or Spanish Town cds cancels.

 

8.001978 1938-55 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) hand or typed address collected for 
cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe having good 
range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Lime Hall, Lluidas Vale, Lucea, Malvern, Mandeville, 
Morant Bay, Myers Wharf, Myrtle Bank, Newport, Ocho Rios, Port Antonio, Sav-La-Mar, St 
Annes Bay, Stony Hill, Tower Isle, Walkerswood and White Sands Beach cds cancels. 

 

8.001979 1939-56 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) mix of hand and typed address 
collected for cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe 
having good range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Bog Walk, Browns Town, Chapelton. 
Liguanea, Malvern, Mandeville, Morant Bay, Myers Wharf, Newport, Newcastle, Ocho Rios, 
Port Antonio, Sav-La-Mar, St Annes Bay, Stony Hill and Tweedside cds cancels. 
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8.001980 1942-52 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) mix of hand and typed address 
collected for cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe 
having good range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Aenon Town, Alley, Alston, Annotto Bay, 
Balaclava, Buff Bay, Browns Town, Chapelton, Constant Spring, Christiana, Darliston, Guys 
Hill, Half Way Tree, Hope Bay, Lascelles and Liguanea cds cancels. 

 

8.001981 1945 Three covers (one typed address one airmail) to England or Scotland bearing New 
Constitution stamps one at 2s 2d rate bearing 2d and 2/- SG135a & 138 one at 4d rate 
bearing 2d x 2 SG135a and other at 1/- rate bearing 3d block of 4 SG136 tied by Browns 
Town, Lucea, or Montego Bay single ring cds's tied by date unclear cds cancels.

 

3.001982 1967 Unstamped typed address printed entire from Education Officer - Eastern Circuit re 
syllabus changes in schools having two purple oval Education Officer Qacha's Nek Lesotho 
marks dated 23 August 1967 applied plus Qacha's Nek purple cds dated 25 August 1967. 

 
LESOTHO

3.001983 1973 Front only of 10c red size G registered envelope uprated with 4c 10th Anniversary 
SG234 used to Morija having good strikes of Mt Moorosi cds dated 10 May 1973 applied 
along with Quithing transit cds and Morija arrival cds dated 12 July 1973.

 

4.501984 1946 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to London at 9d rate bearing 4½d olive-green & 
yellow-brown vertical pair SG224 tied by GPO Malta cds of 23 December 1946.

 
MALTA

3.001985 1959 Colour postcard of St Paul's Bay Malta to member of RAF in Cyprus bearing QEII 4½d 
SG273 tied by Valletta cds dated 1 April 1959 having Field Post Office 168 double ring cds 
dated 4 April applied on arrival.

 

4.501986 1939 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to London bearing 6d blackish purple SG55 tied by 
location unclear Nigeria cds dated 9 December 1939 opened and sealed at right with Opened 
By Examiner black on white tape.

 
NIGERIA

10.001987 1939 Lightly soiled and creased cover having two punch holes at base (not affecting stamps) 
sent registered Rabaul (registered mark applied direct to cover) to Manchester England 
bearing Bulolo Goldfields ½d orange 1d green 1½d claret 4d yellow olive and 6d bistre-brown 
SG212/14 217 & 219 tied by two strikes of Rabaul single ring cds dated 16 May 1939.

 
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

7.501988 1939 Lightly soiled and creased cover having two punch holes at base (not affecting stamp) 
sent registered Rabaul (registered mark applied direct to cover) to Manchester England 
bearing Bulolo Goldfields 9d violet (light stain on a few perfs) SG220 tied by Rabaul single 
ring cds dated 16 May 1939.

 

3.001989 1910 Black & White real photograph post card showing The Queen's Hotel and grounds 
Salisbury Rhodesia (crease and closed tear at left) sent to England bearing Rhodesia 
overprint on ½d green SG100 horizontal pair tied by smudged Salisbury cds 6 October 1910.

 
RHODESIA

3.501990 1947 Cover illustrated with masonic symbols Salisbury address bearing Royal Visit ½d & 1d 
SG62/63 tied by individual strikes of Royal Tour crowned oval cancels 7 April 1947.

 

4.001991 1905 Colour undivided back Singer Company postcard for their pavilion at the 1904 St Louis 
Exposition hand addressed to Port Elizabeth bearing Orange River Colony KEVII ½d 
yellow-green SG139 tied by Kroonstad ORC double ring cds 27 January 1905.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

10.001992 1945 Entire (small light stain on front) from Italian Prisoner of War Camp Number 1 sent to 
Avellino (Near Naples) Italy dated 29 January 1945 having on front purple Postage Free, 
Evacuee Mail and framed PW Middle East 114 cachets along with POW EAC double ring cds 
dated 17 February 1945. Avellino arrival cds dated 19 June 1945 on reverse..  

 
TANGANYIKA

1.001993 Austria - 1965 WIPA blue on red imperf ungummed miniature sheet.  

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

4.001994 Australia - 1920s-50s Four poster stamps/labels comprising 1919 reproduction of 1919 First 
Aerial Post blue label in miniature sheet format 1920s Sydney Western & Southern Provincial 
Airlines Narromine "WASP" black & green pictorial label 1950 On to Melbourne Australian 
National Philatelic Exhibition large poster stamp in brown-purple plus 1956 Melbourne 
Olympic Games blue illustrated label all unmounted mint.

 

3.001995 Canada - 1937 Canada National Philatelic Exhibition Toronto large perforated identical poster 
stamps in blue, green, orange or red two unmounted two mounted mint.
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2.501996 Czechoslovakia - 1950s circa se-tenant sheet of 10 imperf pictorial labels on ungummed 
paper (few creases at sides) all relating to protecting the enviroment and generally being 
good people especially protecting children.

 

9.001997 Denmark - 1920s-80s Two hundred and thirty nine mint and used Christmas labels in 
packets and blocks with some duplication plus Faroe Islands 1978 complete sheet of 30.  

 

7.501998 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from 
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

 

4.001999 Europe - 1913-27 Five colourful large poster stamps comprising Germany 1913 25th 
Anniversary of Kaiser William 1924 France Epinal Fair 1914 Hungarian 5k label and 1927 
Budapest International Fair plus 1925 Italalian Air Show all unmounted mint. 

 

5.002000 Europe - 1934-36 Twenty different Meter Marks from various countries within Europe.  
5.002001 Germany - 1924 Set of six identical design perforated labels commemorating the transfer of 

Airship ZR III to USA comprisng 1pf brown 2pf green 3pf red 5pf light blue 10pf yellow and 
20pf dark brown all unmounted mint.

 

3.002002 Great Britain - 1897 Centenary of Norwich Union Fire Office 1797-1897 identical perforated 
labels in chocolate, red-brown, red, green and pale-yellolw and blue & pale pink colours all 
five unmounted mint minor gum faults.

 

2.502003 Great Britain - 1900 Manchester Philatelic Society War Fund 1d perforated label in blue and 
mauve unmounted mint.

 

4.002004 Great Britain - 1911 Souvenir of the Coronation June 1911 featuring portraits of King George 
V and Queen Mary produced by Union for Philantropic Philately London perforated poster 
stamp label in blue, green orange-brown, purple or red all mounted mint.

 

7.502005 Great Britain - 1912 A Tribute to a Genius 1812-1912 1d black stamp produced by Tucks 
featuring portrait of Charles Dickens unmounted mint.

 

20.002006 Great Britain - 1912 International Stamp Exhibition 1d Ideal perforated stamps in grey-green, 
deep violet blue, magenta, orange and deep purple colours all lightly mounted mint. 

 

2.502007 Great Britain - 1914 Stand Together War Relief Fund 1d purple perforated poster stamp 
issued by the Approved Societies unmounted mint.

 

3.002008 Great Britain - 1914 circa Britannia's Business Still The Same Send Us On Your Orders red, 
blue & black and orange, purple & blue large patriotic poster stamps unmounted mint.

 

1.002009 Great Britain - 1920s Royal Caledonian Schools Bushey Herts colour poster stamp 
unmounted mint reason for issue unknown

 

2.502010 Great Britain - 1926 John Player & Sons cigarette cards Miniatures (Paintings of Ladies) 
complete set of 25  with a couple of spares odd crease or light soiling but most fine.

 

7.502011 Great Britain - 1926 John Player & Sons cigarette cards War Decorations & Medals 
complete set of 90 odd crease or light soiling but most fine.

 

3.002012 Great Britain - 1938 We Are Exhibiting Palace of Industry Empire Exhibition Scotland 1938 
Bellahouston Glasgow plus lion red imperf label mounted mint.

 

5.002013 Great Britain - 1940s circa Facsimile copies of 1d black (RF) 2d blue (AA) and 1d red (AA) 
on thick gummed paper plus 1d black and 2d blue on ungummed thin paper and 1d VR 
check letters DK in brown, green, orange, purple and red from 1940 Stamp Exhibition Charity 
miniature sheets these unmounted mint.

 

3.002014 Great Britain - 1946 Small ten page publication Line Breeding with Lakeland terriers by Irene 
Morris plus lettersheet from Kelda Lakeland Terriers also 1946 and 1960s illustrated folded 
phamphlet produced by National Working Terrier Federation. 

 

4.502015 Great Britain - 1950s W & H Wills Wild Flowers album containing all 50 issued cards.  
3.002016 Great Britain - 1960s Herm Island twelve different flora and fauna triangle shaped stamps 

plus two triangle shaped stamps from Lunday all mint mounted on album page.
 

5.002017 Great Britain - 1960s-80s Two hundred and twenty six duplicated various values cigarette 
tokens from Benson & Hedges or Embassy.

 

7.502018 Great Britain - 1960s-70s Range of sixteen different (42 in total with duplicates) match box 
labels from companies unfolded and unapplied to a match box comprising The Mersey Match 
Co, Hanburys Matches, Press Gas Conversion Division Sportsman Matches (Nottingham 
Forest) Keenmart, Warners Holiday Camps, Four Square Foods, Lodges The Grocers Vivo, 
Ski Larger, Wemm Group od Family Butchers, John Nicholson, 3 different Co-op Societies 
MCL The Safety Lubricant and Ye Olde Tram Depot Blackpool.

 

2.502019 Great Britain - 1964 Philatelic Bureau Bulletin Vol 2 No 1 September/October 1964 A4 size 
page having grey and red (horizontal imperf between pair) mint Test Stamps used by 
engineers to maintain machine affixed. The red pair were used in connexion with the World 
Scout Jubilee Jamboree first day cover service.
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5.002020 Great Britain - 1970s-90s Bundle of GB banknotes produced for use with games £1 £5 £10 
£20 & £50 overprinted Toy Specimen plus Bank of Tesco £5 £10 £20 and £50 toy notes and 
some similar US $ marked Play Notes along with range of plastic toy coins. 

 

5.002021 Great Britain - 1971 P.O.S. Local Service 16 labels various colours on white background 1d 
to 4/- plus Europa overprint on 2d value produced during Postal Strike in 1971.

 

2.502022 Great Britain - 1971 £1 blue on pink London Athens bilingual bottom right corner marginal 
large perforated label unmounted mint. 

 

2.002023 Great Britain - 1972 Outer Islands Agents 25p Cornwalll Local Post purple & brown large 
perforated stamp in miniature sheet unmounted mint. 

 

2.502024 Great Britain - 1972-2003 Thirty bus/rail tickets for various journeys inc Isle of Man used 1 
Day 3 Day 5 Day & 7 Day Island Explorer tickets plus 5 Day Heritage Explorer and unused 
Freedom of The Island Child ticket. Includes 3 Spanish tickets and Lithunanian travel card.

 

1.502025 Great Britain - 1979 British Philatelic Exhibition 1979 miniature sheet number 06244 
featuring 1929 £1 PUC recess printed in purple in fine condition.

 

5.002026 Great Britain - 1980 London 80 International Stamp Exhibition souvenir sheet printed by 
Harrison and Sons using three printing processes x 25.

 

1.502027 Great Britain - 1982 House of Questa miniature sheet printed in lithography showing 
sketches for Sports stamps for 1980 issue by Robert Goldsmith with Stampex 82 emblem 
Commonwealth Games Brisbane 1982 and Word Cup Spain 1982 added unmounted mint.

 

10.002028 Great Britain - 1990s circa Facsimile perforated copies of Queen Victoria £5 orange £1 
brown & £1 green KEVII £1 green and £1 deep green with KGV 1929 PUC £1 black plus 
imperf (large margins) QV £5 orange £1 brown KEVII 2d Tyrian plum and £1 green all 
unmounted mint.

 

5.002029 Great Britain - 1990 Signed Manchester United official club colour photograph publicity card 
(postcard size) of Nick Culkin.

 

7.502030 Great Britain - 1992 Proset Thurnderbirds x 184 colour trade cards all appear different.  
2.002031 Great Britain - 1997-99 Stamp 97 Stamp 98 and Stamp 99 Design a stamp souvenir sheets 

all unmounted mint in fine condition.
 

2.502032 Great Britain - 2015 London 2015 Europhilex 175th Anniversary of the First Postage Stamp 
miniature sheet on thin white card featuring four different 'stamps'.

 

5.002033 Great Britain - 2017 Lego "Create the World" x 100 trade cards unchecked for duplicates.  
7.502034 Great Britain - 2020 Change Checker encapsulated card containing £2 for 65th Anniv of 

Victory in Europe in brilliant uncirculated condition.
 

7.502035 Guam - 1970s Guam Guard Mail 10c stamp like labels comprising 1977 Christmas church 
red and green complete sheet of 25 plus three different blocks of 15 (5 x 3) being bottom 
three rows of sheet with selvedge on three sides one red and green showing a flower one 
yellow & blue showing Father San Vitores or Mariana of Austria and last for Revolution 
Bicentennial committee in blue, pink and green all unmounted mint. 

 

4.002036 Lundy - 1953 Imperf sheetlet in black on ungummed paper plus proof sheet (one of only 
1.000 produced) imperf in black again on ungummed paper.

 

10.002037 South Africa - 1960s circa 800+ duplicated unused match box labels from a number of 
companies including Essay Safety Matches, Phoenix Safety Matches (2 different) Hunters, 
Cwenene Safety Matches, De-Luxe, The Lion Match Co and Aero all in fine clean condition.

 

4.002038 Switzerland - 1950's circa Illustrated 32 page souvenir albums for Engelburg and same for 
Zermatt both fine condition plus Automobile Routes for Central Switzerland 24 page greenish 
sepia folded vertically otherwise fine.

 

10.002039 Switzerland - 1960's circa Ten different Regional Tourist Illustrated Booklets front cover in 
colour contents black & white illustrations comprising Engelberg Obwalden, Lakeshores 
Lucerne, Lucerne, Lake of Lucerne Steamship Services, Mountain Railways, Nidwalden & 
Burgenstock Health Resorts, Schwyc (Lake of Lucerne), Country of Uri St Gotthard, 
Wintersports and Country of Zog all in fine condition mounted on seperate album page.

 

3.002040 Switzerland - 1970s Self adhesive colour publicity postcard size photo showing an orange & 
red ballon with the inscription Office Du Tourisme De Geneve underneath x 10.  

 

3.002041 Switzerland - 1970s 8 blocks of 4 showing examples of printers work unmounted mint.  
5.002042 Venezuela - 2011-12 Simon Rodriguez 50B bank note featuring a bear x 30 plus Simon 

Bolivar 100B bank note featuring a bird x 39 all in circulated condition.
 

15.002043 World - 1930s-50s Mostly different range of 160 tops from match boxes with colour labels 
attached from  many different countries with many from India and States.

 

5.002044 World - 1950s-80s Twenty five different circulated banknotes from various countries.  
4.002045 World - 1965-2002 Tweny six miniature sheets or souvenir sheetlets with some duplication 

from various countries none having postal validity all unmounted mint.
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4.002046 World - 2000's Seventy different labels from packs of cheese most GB & Europe few USA.  
3.002047 United Nations - 1958-81 Four different souvenir cards each showing colour illustrations of 

stamps issued and reason for issue comprising 1958-80 Economic & Social Council 1976-85 
Decade for Women, 1981 Year of Disabled Persons and 1981 Renewable Energy.

 

4.002048 USA - 1926-41 Four different labels for Philatelic Exhibitions comprising 1926 New York 
Exhibition 1939 New York World's Fair 1940 International Philatelic Wekk and 1941 Lafayette 
Philatelic Society 5th Annual Exhibit all unmounted mint.

 

7.502049 USA - 1925 Proof printing of full figure portrait of Casanova (7.5" x 5.25" image size) by 
Rockwell Kent (well known American painter) copper plate printed by hand on French Arches 
handmade paper meant for "The Memoirs of Casanova" which was not published in USA due 
to Erotic content. Vendor states print retails for $55 in USA.

 

3.502050 USA - 1928-39 Four different labels for trade fairs comprising National Cotton Week 
International Advertising Association Egpyptian Pure Food and 1939 Goldern Gate 
International Exposition all unmounted mint.

 

3.002051 USA - 1936 New York International Philatelic Exhibition large perforated identical poster 
stamps in blue, brown, green or red unmounted mint.

 

3.002052 USA - 1947 New York Centenary International Philatelic Exhibition 1847-1947 large 
perforated identical poster stamps in blue, green, purple or red unmounted mint.

 

2.502053 USA - 1960s circa horizontal pair of Bald Eagle over US flag (no value or country name 
shown) each having faint signature of Weber (designer of label) unmounted mint.

 

8.002054 USA - 1960 Small presentation folder for Polpex 1960 20th Annual Exhibition & Bourse of the 
Polonus Philatelic Society 4-6 March 1960 including two specially produced colour miniature 
sheets showing 1st stamp issued by poland 'tied' by range of cancels.

 

7.502055 USA - 1974-2016 Eighty Mardi Gras coins/doubloons with some duplication in various colours 
all aluminium from various Krewes including some crimped and scalloped edges.

 

5.002056 Robson Lowe Ltd postal history auction numbers 189-191 illustrated catalogue 10 October 
1956 including Campaign Covers, Boer War Covers, Maritime Mail plus Aden to Zanzibar 
material with prices realised.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

7.502057 A History of The Manchester Post Office 1625-1900 by Charles Calvert 160 pages plus 25 
appendixes loose leaf in silver on blue plastic binder published in 1966.

 

3.002058 Robson Lowe at Christies Zurich The John O Griffiths Great Britain auction sale catalogue 29 
September 1982 complete with seperate colour plates.

 

2.502059 Stanley Gibbons illustrated listing of GB 27-28 May 1982 mostly the "H.F.Johnson" stock.  
10.002060 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue 

(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition. 
 

7.002061 The "Kaiser" Collection of Zeppelin Mail auction catalogue 14 December 2000 Stanley 
Gibbons sale no 5795 in fine condition seen offered on Amazon for £45 October 2023.

 

3.002062 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part I auction catalogue 25 October 1960 held by 
F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

5.002063 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part III auction catalogue 23-28 February 1961 
held by F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

3.002064 Burrus auction catalogue for British Empire (Bahamas Bermuda Cyprus Hong Kong and New 
Zealand) sale 23-24 July 1963 in fine condition.

 

4.002065 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the "Maximus" collection of Great Britain part II held 
13-15 May 1970 in fine condition with prices realised for part I held 5-6 February 1970.

 

4.002066 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the Ernest Dale collection of Great Britain held 10-11 
June 1969 in fine condition with prices realised.

 

3.002067 1974 King Edward VIII by A J Kirk second edition softbound with addenda.  
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